central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Memorandum
CS Memorandum No. 1685

To: Distribution
From: Beverly Ward, CMB/Risk Management Assistant@

Date: April 21, 2014

Reference: Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Task No. 1-8.02, Change Control

Subject:  Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 166

Attached please find minutes for Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 166 held on
April 16, 2014.

Attachments: CMB Meeting No. 166 Rev. 0 Minutes with attachments

Cc: David Kuehn, STV (w/attachments) david.kuehn@stvinc.com
Luis Zurinaga, SFCTA luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org
Robert Hansen, CPUC (w/attachments) robert.hansen@cpuc.ca.gov
Steve Espinal, CPUC (w/attachments) steven.espinal@cpuc.ca.gov
Jimmy Xia, CPUC (w/attachments) jimmy.xia@cpuc.ca.gov
Shahnam Farhangi, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Melvyn Henry, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Kartik Shah, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
John Haley, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Scott Jefferis, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Jim Kelly, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Mark Latch, CSP (w/attachments) - via email
Joon Park, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Roger Nguyen, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Vivian Chow, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
CS File No. M544.1.5.0890

Distribution:

Brad Lebovitz, STV bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com
John Funghi, SFMTA
Albert Hoe, SFMTA
Jane Wang, SFMTA
Richard Redmond, CSP
Alex Clifford, CSP

Mark Vilcheck, CSP
Mike Acosta, SFMTA
Mike Kobler, CSP

Brian Kelleher, SFMTA
Eric Stassevitch, CSP
Beverly Ward, CSP

» . 821 Howard Street 4157015262 Phone
SFMTA ' Municipal Transportation Agency Q‘eo‘ San Francisco, Ca 94103 415 7015222 Fax



DATE:

MEETING DATE:

LOCATION:

TIME:

ATTENDEES:

COPIES TO:

REFERENCE

SUBJECT:

CMB Meeting Minutes #166

April 21, 2014

April 16, 2014

821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

3:00 PM

J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), B. Kelleher (BK), M. Kobler (MK), A. Clifford, (AC),

L. Zurinaga (LZ), R. Redmond, (RR), M. Acosta (MA), M. Vilcheck,(MV), J. Wang (JW),
E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BW), B. Lebovitz (BL),

Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), M. Henry (MH), R. Nguyen (RN), S. Tisell (ST), K. Shah (KS),
J. Xia (JX), M. Latch (ML), J. Park (JP), V. Chow (VC), S. Jefferis (SJ),

S. Espinal (SE), R. Hansen (RH), D. Kuehn (DK)

File No. M544.1.5.0890

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02

Configuration Management Board Meeting # 166 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (Italicized text indicates status update of open items)

ITEM #

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

DISCUSSION

1 A. Clifford presented information to support the negotiation position for PCC 14 AWSS
Modifications to 4th St and Bryant St. The estimated $35K change in work would delete
the temporary 12" diagonal pipe, 24" encase sleeving and the existing hydrant lateral on
the 1-80 off ramp would be relocated and installed on the west side of 4th Street. The
CMB cautioned the need to confirm the final configuration for the extra work from a
SFPUC standpoint. J. Wang confirmed authorization to move the fire hydrant was given
by Michael Smith, DPW with agreement by PUC. The CMB directed the RE to negotiate
the cost with the contract not to exceed $35K. The issuance of a NTP date has not been
determined.

2 A. Clifford presented and updated information for consideration to evaluate Release of
Retention for Contract1252 based on 84% of cost expended to date. The Board
expressed concern on specific issues of concern, i.e., recovery schedule (satisfactory
progress); Bank of America building; impact at Ellis Street shaft; request from union to
withhold retention and 24 outstanding NCR’s. The CMB agreed to consider partial release
of retention. AC to determine percentage release based on further evaluation of specific
concerns listed above. A letter will be sent to the contractor outlining the outstanding
issues of concern and partial release of retention.

3 M. Acosta presented PCC 10 PG&E 20" Casing of 230kv Electrical Ductbank at 4th &
Bryant St at STS. This cost is reimbursable under the form B process. The Board agreed
with issuing the PCC to the Contractor, recommending PG&E is notified of the $137K -
rough order of magnitude and also to obtain in writing PG&E’s agreement to the cost.




e e —

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

ITEM # DISCUSSION

4 M. Vilcheck presented CN1300 Notice of Differing Site Condition - YBM Buried Timber
Piles at YBM. During temporary guidewall excavation work the Contractor encountered 4-
ea buried timber piles at the headhouse line “H” between gridlines 09- 10. The RE
requested approval to authorize. The CMB agreed with the evaluation of DSC and
provided authorization not to exceed $15K tracked on force account and to be paid under
allowance 13 - Unforeseen or Differing Conditions for obstructions encountered.

5 M. Vilcheck presented a potential DSC - YBM H Line (potentially contaminated material)
During temporary guidewall excavation work, the Contractor encountered a dark material
with a strong odor typical of hydrocarbon found while excavating to expose buried
concrete walls. This particular material was described in the Final Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessment for Unocal 76 Gas Station. An investigation of the material will be done
to determineif it is in fact a DSC tracked on force account or falls under bid item 9 - Class
1 Class | (Non-RCRA) Excavated Hazardous. Which is considered incidental to the work
and no additional compensation is warranted, if it does not then it is payable under
allowance 4 - Disposal of Unknown Excavated Hazardous Waste. A letter will be sent to
the Contractor in response to their notice of DSC.

6 Follow up action items were reviewed and CLOSED as noted in the Action Items list

ACTION ITEMS

MTG
ITEM MTG DUE
# DATE Ag;.ll_%N DESCRIPTION BIC DATE STATUS
8 07/24/13 | 07/24/13 | 1252 — Breakdown of Bid Item GE-3 AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
1252 — CMod #8 (PSI strength) — Statement of
2 08/14/13 | 08/14/13 | occurrence post meeting record of approval which | AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
overrode CMB direction
1 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 | 1252 — Outstanding COR’s — status update AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
28&3 | 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 | 1252~ COR 97 & 98 — gravel encountered action | -y o | 04/23/14 | Open

plan from Engineering of Record (DP1)

1252 — Action plan of execution for the Slip Lining

5 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 Work (Stockton/Columbus) AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open

4 09/25/13 | 10/02/13 1252 — COR #104 - Additional Sewer Slip Lining — ACMLe | 04/23/14 | Open
SFPUC Response

5 09/25/13 | 10/02/13 | 1300 — PCC CTS 0001 - Contractor Cost MK 04/23/14 | Open
Proposal
1252 — Design Clause - confirmation of existing

2 10/09/13 | 10/09/13 | contract language in CN 1252 and CN 1300 JW/AH 04/23/14 | Open

regarding existing conditions related to utilities
1252 — COR 102 - Determine if the Contractor
1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 | received 1251 as built information before they AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
began operations

1252 — COR 102 - Graphic showing the location

1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 . AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
of the headwalls control line
10/23/13 | 10/23/13 | 1252 — PCC 014 - Contractor Cost Proposal JW/IAC 04/3/14 | Open
4 10/23/13 | 10/23/13 | 1252~ COR05 - RevisitIRL process with RR 04/23/14 | CLOSED
Contractor
2 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 | 1252 - COR 017 — Notify utility of costas Form B |y o | 04/23/14 | Open

bill update under CN1250 or CN1251

CMB Meeting — No. 166
Page 2 of 3



central@subway

1252 — Slurry Wall Panels — TIA to be sent to BIH
3 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 | — SFMTA's time savings and premium cost saving | AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
time
1300 — Setup a meeting with DT to confirm the
2 11/13/113 | 11/13/13 use to control traffic BK 04/23/14 | Open
1252 — Confirm who is being billed for the use of
NA 11/13/13 | 1113113 PCO's at 5 St. AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
1300 — PCC 00X - PGE Traffic Control - Utility
11/20/13 | 11/20/13 verification letter MK 04/23/14 | Open
12/11/13 | 12/11/13 | 1252- BART Load Cell - Conference Call JW 04/23/114 | Open
1252 - Trend Log Segment Measuring Frequency
12/1113 | 12/11/13 line item credit (1.3M) AC/MLe | 04/23/14 | Open
10 | 12113 | 12111113 I%?Z - Precast Tunnel Liner Test - Contractor's | yy 04/23/14 | CLOSED
1300 - PCC - Contractor Cost Proposal -
2 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 Geoprobes RR/ST 04/23/14 | Open
1300 - PCC - Contractor Cost Proposal - Joint
4 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 Trench Conduits MK 04/23/14 | Open
1300 - CTS confirmation from PG&E of cost for
4 01/15/14 | 01/15/14 concrete encasement of lines MK 04/23/14 | Open
10 | 02/05/14 | 0211214 lgﬁ:p's?s Letter to SFPUC notification of MA 04/23/14 | CLOSED
2 04/11/14 | 04/11/14 | CM 13 - CN1300 Reporting Presentation ES 04/23/14 | Open

Meeting adjourned at 5:00pm

These meeting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by E. Stassevitch, and are the preparer's
interpretation of discussions that took place. If the reader’s interpretation differs, please contact the author in
writing within four-(4) days of receipt of these minutes.

N

Signed: [initials of preparer & reviewer] Date: ﬂ alﬂ IEk [Date review completed]

CMB Meeting — No. 166
Page 3 of 3



Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 166
April 16, 2014

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2" Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:
John Funghi Mark Latch Eric Stassevitch
Albert Hoe Brad Lebovitz Beverly Ward
Scott Jefferis Roger Nguyen Luis Zurinaga
Brian Kelleher Richard Redmond

1. 1252 - PCC 14 — AWSS Modifications at 4th St. & Bryant Street - Cost NTE
- Tunnels Contract Retention - Discussion
- Design review budget - to close out submittal and NCR review - NTE

2. 1300 - STS - PG&E 20” Casing of 230 Kv Electrical Ductbank at 4th/Bryant - PCC 10 Approval
- YBM - Buried Timber Piles @ H Line - FA approval
- YBM - DSC @ H Line (Potentially Contaminated Material) - FA approval

3. Other Business — Action Items: — Status update



central subway

Cennecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Attendance Sheet

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board Special Meeting No. 166
April 16, 2014

3:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard, 2™ Floor

Main Conference Room

Deliver Meeting Attendance Sheet with original signatures/initials to Document Control.
E-MAIL
AME AFFILIATI N H NE for min tes

Please enter initials if your name is listed below.
Please enter name, affiliation, hone number and email address if our name is not listed below.

INITIALS

Acosta, Mike SFMTA (415) 701-5282  Mike.Acosta@sfmta.com
Chow, Vivian SFMTA (415) 701-5264  Vivian.chow@sfmta.com
Clifford, Alex CSP (415) 243-0953  Alex.Clifford@sfmta.com
Farhangi, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 554-0721  Shahnam.Farhangi@sfmta.com
Funghi, John SFMTA (415) 701-4299  John.Funghi@sfmta.com
Haley, John SFMTA John.Haley@sfmta.com
Henry, Melvyn SFMTA (415) 701-5719  Melvyn.Henry@sfmta.com
Hoe, Albert SFMTA (415) 701-4289  Albert.Hoe@sfmta.com
Jefferis, Scott SFMTA (415) 238-4679  Richard.Jefferis@sfmta.com
Kelleher, Brian SFMTA (415) 701-5289  Brian. Kelleher@sfmta.com
Kelly, Jim SFMTA Jim.Kelly@sfmta.com
Kobler, Mike CSP (415) 850-4750  Mike.kobler@sfmta.com
Kuehn, David STV/IPMOC  (510) 464-8053  David.kuehn@stvinc.com
Latch, Mark CSP (415) 701-5294  Mark.Latch@sfmta.com
Lebovitz, Brad STV/PMOC  (510) 464-8052  Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com

FMTA

Municipal Transportation Agency m

TR EmEITRY GERTs



NAME
Nguyen Roger

Park, Joon

Redmond, Richard

Shah, Kartik
Stassevitch, Eric
Tisell, Steve
Vilcheck Mark
Wang, Jane
Ward, Beverly

Zurinaga, Luis

AFFILIATION
SFMTA
SFMTA
CsP
SFMTA
CsSP
CsP
CSP
SFMTA
CSP
SFCTA

CMB Meeting — No. 166

central

PHONE
(415) 701-4312
(415) 701-4742
(

(415) 701-5678

(415) 701-4426

(415) 701-4293
(415) 701-4287
(415) 701-5291

(415) 716-6956

subway

E-MAIL
for minutes

Roger.Nguyen@sfmta.com
Joon.Park@sfmta.com
Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com (&
Kartik.Shah@sfmta.com
Eric.Stassevitch@sfmta.com
steve.tisell@sfmta.com
Mark.Vilcheck@sfmta.com
Jane.Wang@sfmta.com

Beverly. Ward@sfmta.com

Luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org

WO

Lf//w I

Page 2 of 2

INITIALS



central@subway

LCamaohng poofild: Connochng camnmmties.

PCC 14 Estimate Enginear's Estimate
AWSS Modifications at 4th 5t. & Bryant Street: Contract Na. 1252
4j9/2014

1, General Scope:

Deletion of 72" of 12" flanged pipe, two flanged 45-degree elbows & thrust blocks. Deletion of 40" of 24" encasement sleeving.
Deletion of ariginal hydrant lateral on |-80 off ramp. F&i1 36' of 12" 85 restraint pipe, & flat caps.

F&l relocated hydrant lateral on West side of 4th Street.

Credit for 75' of excavation & backdill for 12" plpe & 24" encasement. Work was performed. There is no credit.

Credit for 50" of excavation & backfill for 8" hydrant lateral pipe. Work was performed. There Is no credit.

The work was broken intc meaningfut activities shown below:

Detailed S5cope:
1 Delete 72'+/- of 12" Flanged Pipe & (2) 45-degree Elbows {72) LF
2 Delete 40'+/- of 24" Encasing Sleve {40} LF
3 Demo Existing Hydrant 1 EA
4 /1 Approx. 36' of BS Restrained Pipe & Flat Caps 36 LF
5 F/l Relocated Hydrant Lateral on West Side of 4th Street 50 LF
2. Labor Rates:

Labor rates used in the estimate are based on following latest Northern California prevailing wage determinations issued on August 22, 2013,
Wage Determinations:

NC-23-102-1-2013-2 Laborer & Related Classifications

NC-23-63-1-2013-2 Operating Engineer (Heavy & Highway Work)

3. Equipment Rates:

Equipment rates used In the estimate are based on Caltrans Equipment Rental Rates effective April 1, 2013
and rental goutes from Equipment Vendors.

4. Material Rates:

Material rates are based on quotes.

6. Subcontractor Rates:

Subcontractor rates are based on quotes.

N St 4157015262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency M Sen Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax



central@subway

1:-l:lrlﬂr:H:'I!l'1|'|. [JE!I'.IIIIHI l'_I'JI'-l'nl‘_'l:!‘lllgl Lommapielea

SFMTA | Municlpal Transportatian Apency

San Frantisco, Ca 94103 415 701.5222 Fax

C 14 Estimate Engineer's Estimate
AWSS Mod| ns at nt Street: a/9f14 Contract No. 1252
W8S Total | Total Total Totsi Total Total Unit
Item Descrigtion Cuant Unit MHRS Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Mall. | ConstMatll.| Subc Cosi Cost
"1 |IDelete 72+/- of 12" Flanged Pipe & (2} 45-degree Hbows 72} __F | 8800} | (54402.56) (53B8aB0)  (56,052.39)| (5432001  $0.00| (518,775.75) $205.22]
2 ||Delete 40'+/- of 24" Encasing Steve (a0 \F {23.00) | (51,169.05) ($3,140.70)| ($3,697.50) (5240.00)  50.00 | (56,247.25) $156.
|3 [Demo Exsting Hydrant 1| EA 46 $2338.10]  $2,281.40 5000 $192.00 $000]  $4,811.50 $4,811.50
4 |[F/1 Approx. 36 of BS Restrained Pipe & Flat Caps W i58 $7,B7296] 5631204 $12,33004]  $336.00|  $0.00]  526,851.04 $745.85(
5 |F/I Relocated Hydrant Lateral on West Side of 4th Street W 176 $8.805.12]  57,777.50 $843.90( ~ $58050| 50‘0(1 $18,007.12( $360.14
Subtotal: = 269 $13,044.57| $11,341.54) §3,424.08|  $436.50]  50.00)  $25,596.66( i
- 1st Tier Sub OHA&P 15% % $2,016.69 $1,7010.23 $513.61 $65.48 $0.00 $4,297.00
Subtotat: $15461.26 $13,042.77|  $3,937.66| 450198 $0.001  $32,943.65 _n
3 Bond & Insurance Markup 1st Tier Sub 2140%] % $330.87 $278.12 $84.27 510.74]  $0.00 S|
Subtotal: ) ] $15,792.13] 313321089  $4.02192]  $s51272 50. $33,648.£5|
#rime Contractor Markup 5% % 5789.61 5666.00 $201.140] $25.64 $0.00 51,682.43
[5ubtotat: $16,581.73| $13987.98 $4.03.02]  $538.35 so.ooll  $35,331.08
Bond & insurance Markup Prime Contractor 1.680% % 4278.57 $235.00 $70.95 $5.04 $0. $593.56
T otal Congtmpetion Cost; 28 $16,860.31| $14,222.98 $4,293.96 §547.40 $0. $35,924.6
2
m_ #23 Howed Supat, 41570152682 Phono



Coptract No. 1252 - Tunne|

central@subway

| Buntesting o (gle Commactiig cammiiiiizs

Comparison Sheet
PCC 14 Estimate
W, i n Engineer's Estimate Synergy Estimate 4/972014
WBS | Total Total Tatal I Total Total Totai Total Total | Total Total Totat Deita Summary of Defta
Rem Description Quant. | Unit || MH&s Labor Eg.Rent Perm.Matl. | Const.Matl. | Subc. Cost Labor _Eg.Rent | Perm.Matl. Subc. Cost {C- EE)
| ;
! Eguip.Delts = [8163,32) EE |s ugher due to
1  |{Delete 72'+/- of 12" Flanged Pipe & (2) 45-degree Elhows {72.00} LF | (88.00) | ($4,402.56)| ($3,888.80)| ($6,052.39) ($432.00) $0.00 | {514,775.75) (54,402.56)| (53,725.48)| (56,038.48)  $0.00 § ($14,166.52) {$609.23)|[additien of Trafftc Control Equipment.
, I Matl. Delta = (5445 51} EF includes {$432) for
i |Shoring Plywood. There [s {$13.91) defta due
i to difference In Sale Tax. EE estimates used
HS.?S%, Synergy used B.5%.
Equip.Delta = {580.86) EF s higher due to
additfon of Traffic Control Equipment {540.83)
‘ | and higher Crane Rental Rate (540.03). EE uses
| Caitrans rate of §168.50. Synergy used Blue
2 |lDelete 40'+/- of 24" Encasing Sleve: (40.00)) LF |l (23.00) | $1,169.05) ($1,140.70)| (%3,697.50)| (5240.00)|  $0.00 || {$6,247.25) ($1,163.05)) (51,059.84) (53.689.00),  50.00 | ($5917.89) {$325.36)|Book rate of $128.47.
| . 5} EEincludes {3240} for
horing Plywood, There Is {$8.5) delta due to
ifference In Sale Tax. EE estimates used
‘ B.75%, Synergy used B.5%.
| ' Equlp.Delt = §161.72 EE Is higher due to
addition of Traffic Control Equipment $81.68
and higher Crane Aental Cost $80.04. EE uses
i ‘ Caitrans rate of $168.50. Synergy used Blue
3 |pemo Existing Hydrant 1.00 | EA 46 $2,338.10] 52,281.40 $0.00 $192.00 $0.00] 5481150 $2,338.100 $2,11968  $0.00 5000 $4,457.78 4353.72 |Book rate of $128.47.
' Matl, Delta = 5192 EE includes 5192 for
| Shoring Plywaod.
‘ Equip.Delta = $204.11 EE Is higher due to
4 |F/1 Approx. 36° of 8S Restrained Pipe & Flat Caps: 36| LF 158 $7,87296| 56,312.04| $12,330.04 $336.00 $0.000  $26,851.04 $7,872.96| $6,107.93) $12,301.70 X $26,282.59 $568.45 |laddition of Traffic Control Equipment.

L L= N - ' | Matl. Delta = $364.34 EE includes $336 for
Shoring Plywood. There is $28.34 delta due to
difference in Sale Tax. £E estimates used

T5%, Synergy used B.5%.
| ujp.Delta = $204.11 EE is higher dus to
5  |F/1 Relocated Hydrant Lateral on West Side of 4th Street: 50| Lf 176 48,805.12| $7,777.60 $843.50 $580.50| _ 50.00] 518,007.12 48,805.12 57,450.95| _$000|  $0.00( 516,256.08 $1,751.04 |[addition of Traffic Contro} Equipment.
| Matl. Delta = 51.424.40 EE includes $580.50
for Shoring Plywood. There is $843.90 of
additional materfal cost in EE for sand backfill,
concrete hase & AC mix.
brotak I 288 $13,44457| 5$11,34154|  53,424.05 $435.50 50.00(, 528,646.56 $13,444.57| $10,893.25| $2,574.22 $0.00  $26,912.04 (51,734.62))
1t Tier Sub OHEF 15%] % $2,016.63] $1,701.23 $513.61 565.48]  $0.00] s4,29700 52,016.69|  51,633.99 5386.13]  $000]  34,036.81 {$260.18)
wbiotal: $15,461.26| $13,042.77 43,537.66 $501.98 so.00] $3z54366 $15,461.26! 512,527.24!  52,960.35 $0.00( $30,943.84 {$1,594.81)
[ l:om.l & Insurance Markup 1st Tier Sub 2.140%] % $330.87]  $279.12 $84.27 $1074]  S0.00f  s704.98 $330.87]  5268.08 $63.35 $0.00 $662.31 {542.69)
[subtotal: $15,792.13| $13,321.89| $4,021.92 $512.72 $0.00( $33,648.65) $15,792.13; $12,795.32) $3,023.70 $0.00| $31,611.15 {$2,087.50)
|[Prime Contractor Markup 5% % $789.61 5666.09 $201.10 $75.64 $0.00]  $1,682.43 $789.61 $639.77 $151.19 $0.00/ $1,580.5 {5101.88)
fisubtotal: $16,58173| $13,987.98) $4,223.02 $538.35 $0.00 $35331.08 $16581.73| $13,435.08|  43,174.89 $0.00 $33,191.70 {$2,139.38)
[ llBond & Insurance Markup Prime Contrariar 1.680% % $27857]  $235.00 $70.95 $3.04]  s0.00]  $593.56 $278.57 $225.71 $53.34]  $0.00 $557.62 (835.94
ﬁl‘otal Construction Cost: 269 $16,860.31) $14,222.98)  $4,293.96|  $547.40 $0.00] $35,924.65 516,860.31| $13,650.80| $3,228.22 $4. $33,749.33 ($2,175.32)

SFMTA | Municipai Transponation Agency EHED-G-

821 Howard Steat, 3
SanFranclaco, Ca 84103 415.701.5222 Fax

415.701 5262 Phone



central@subway

ForrEeTe g ey e L BT e e

SFMTA | Municipel Tranaportation Agency (G-I~ 2

Heward Sront
Smme:lsm Cad4103 4157095222 Fex

Page Lof S

Englnear's Estimate
4f9/14 Contract No, 1252
item o Descrigtion T Quant. | Unit Pros. f Crew Days Man | Eguip. Labor £qulp. PermMatl. | ConstMet. | _Subc. Total Total Total i Totl Total Tatal
Uit/ L Hours BHR/Day Hrs | Hrs Rate Rent/Br Aate Rate Rate Labor £q.Rent Perm.Matl. . Const.Matl, Subc. Cost
__________ i1 | Oays I l 1 [ | 1
nesd Pipe & ( |y —t | (rao0)  LF 450 | {16.00)] {(2.00) . = ] e e — _ !
[—— m:a Sgools @ 1g'gggg Z7246) — ! [ _ = B — - i I = [ ——
12" Flanged Pipe, 12' Spool B {2.00)) EA =il S I $1,008.73 — | 52,017 -$2,017
B 142" Flanged Pipe, 12’ Spoal — {400)| EA i | e 1 I $1,008.73, | g ' $4,035 i £$4.035
;12" Flanged 45 Degree Fitting - Matertal on Site _ {2.00)| EA [ _ . — FE T E— i ‘I o ——h—__ %
12° MJ x Flanged Firting - Materlal on site - — 2000 _&a = $2,387.95| i — " 30, 3 30
Nuts & Bolts - Matertat on Sie - 20000 kA i 1 | $8.33 | | 50! | T 50
i Street Bage - Used — 2000 o ] $143.15) 7 I | $0| N
AC Asphalt Mix-Used —— (i090) Ton i | - $71.55 g0l 1 | 50|
] Sawcutter ~ Used - ooy wr | | 4isoao 40| 50
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/TATT/05-12) ] 100 | EA % —— | | {15.00) | 32890 e - 1 -$4301 [ = 3430
i Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) - ) os0| EA | T | S0 5565 = T I e
gackhoe {John Deer JO 310G} (Caitrans pg. 18 LODRT/DEER/2507G) = — 100 [  EA 1 _ {36.00] _ | $46.57 — S7as| ! ] 5745
Clam 2CY to 3.5 CY {Caltrans pg. 1 Attachments/Code/C3) = =_ |l : 100 |  EA {16.00) $8.38 _—— — b = $150| ol -5150
Min} Excavator - Kubata U4 (Synergy 8ackup] 1.00 | EA T {16.00) | $e3.79 | | . -$1,021 | siom
i Steel Plates _ — 1000] EA 160.00)| $4.61 [ —if | -$738 = = 5738
Shoring Jacks o 1000 | Ea _ “ " {160.00} 5048 _ I 1 an 371
" |shoring Plywood [QTY = 72 LF @ Bfeet pér shezt = 9 sheets x 2 < 18 sheets) — ;] (18.00)| Ea [ ' . T — sa00 =1 —— I -$43z -5432]
Road Signs {Caitrans pg. 32 TRAFC/GFSS/EACH) I . EA i (9.0} | 5031 | i b $30] . | -$30)
| |rrow Boards {Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) . - 200 EA | | [ ] 32.00)]| t $3.33 | - _ h 5107 . 07|
[Yraffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/ZTC/BI00) = 100 EA | — | q6.00) | %168 i 827 | ] -527
| Operatar - 63 ——————x 100 EA K ! (16.00) 568.41 . [ Y - ' — 31,095
Laborer - 63 — 300 EA [ | {48.00] $s0.82! ' N $2,439 B -52,439)
App Laboe - G1 L 4 100| EA ' {16.00) $28.88 e ] -5462 ) ] 3452
Labrorer - G3 / Driver 050  EA | @00) | ¢s082f -$4071 p—— 5407
“Total Delete 72+~ of 13" Fanped Foe & 17 d5-degres Bhows (), [E3K i 54 -£9,08, $h053 $an2 £ §14,776
Unit Cast: _ e - — B A B S - ! L — S I | 3, $0, 5205
| = _ . Dan = =l = =|: = —— o =l " = i
| 2 —— s [a0.00) LF 000 | (4.00)] [050) | | ] [
Il _ _ (4000} EA | i $9244; A = | = -$3,6981
Fnreman Pickup Trutk (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/06-12] — = | 1.00 £A P 1 ] {4.00) | %3590 ! — o — -$108 |
Dumgp Truck - 3 axle {Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) —— 0507 A B 1 1T on}ﬂ | s70.60 ] D T 1
Grove RT-760 Crane [Caltrans pg. 12 HCESP/GROVE/4727) 025 EA T ] {1.00) | $158.50 e -3169 |
Backhoe {lohn Deer J0 310G} (Caltrans pg. 18 LODAT/DEER/2507G) 100| €A P | . {s.00)| | sas57 . | 4186
Ciam 2CY to 3.5 CY (Caltrans pg.1 Aftachments/Code/C3) 00| #A [ {a.008 $8.38 [ ] ) 438
Minl Extavator - Kubota U45 {Synergy Backup) 100 | EA | T T B $63.79 L , ] -5258 |
Steel Plates 00| £A = (- {m.m]l | 5461 ] . i - $184 1
_[shoringjacks 1000 €A . _ (aooo)f 50.48 . s (== _$18 |
Shoring Piywood [QTY = 40 LF @ Bfeet per sheet = 5 sheets x 2 = 10 sheets) - 10.00)| #a ﬂ‘i i = | ! » $24.00} |
Road Signs [Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/GFSS/EACHY 500 |  Ea [ | Gaoo)|  so31 | [ -57 !
Arvow Boards {Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) . 200 EA = _ ‘, {8.00) $3.33 I 527 C
_[¥raffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 100 EA 1 {4.00) $1.69 = 57 !
Operator - G3 Crane - 0.25 EA | N {1.00); 468,41 | ] 568 '
_[Operator - 63 it} i00| EA 1 {2.00)) 568.41 o - | 5274 !
\aborer-63 3.00| EA 1 {12.00)! $50.82 : _ 5510 ]
| |Applsbor-G1_ - . | 100 EA ! {4.00)| $26.88 ; i ) -§116 =
" liabarer . G3 / Diver pse ! Ea : oo $50.82 ; | -6102 '
Trtal Nnite 87 4- ot 38" Faxaving Seve [EE1] ek HE, 168 -§1,141 41,808
| lunhCost: ———— = — N —| 174 | $29; s29 592
415 T01.5262 Phone



central@subway

CrmmEETEmy e e s e

Englneer's Estimate
a/9/14 Contract Mg, 1252
ip _— — Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Wan Egulp. Labor Equlp. Perm.Matt, Const Mat]. Sube. Total |— Totai H Total i Total ' Tatal Total
Unhtfrr Hours BHR/Day Hrs Hrs Rate fant/Hr Rate Rate ©  Rate tabor |  EgRent Perm.Matl, Const.Math. | Sube. Cost
; i |
e ——| 100 e  — | . .' J — e, |
s oyt s St = — - S s I T | S R S S A N =
__ |PemoExisting Hydmnt T — __100| EA 013 BOO| 100 § | 1 'l — I
|Foreman Pickup Truck {Caltrans pg. 34 TRUCK/TATT/06-12) - = 1.00 EA I 1 - | 8.00 [ $26.90 | . — ] 5215 .k =
| Dump Truck - 3 axle {Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TAUN/IAXL) o .50 EA B i 1 | 400 | %7060 | 1 T _ s2m2| |
1 iGrove RT-760 Crane [Caltrans pg. 12 HCESP/GROVE/4727) 025 EA || . 200 | $168.50 =il | s
100 EA = | 8.08] $46.57| - _ 1 _ %373, i
— 100 | EA I i .00 $938] = . | 475, [
'Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Sackup} =3—u——— 100 | Ea | | II B.0C0 §63.79 N E— . $510;
[ istee! Plates w000 A | | i 80.00 | 3461 Il . 5369 -
jShoringacks __ e I i oo [ e . I B0l 04 e | 528
| "~ lshoring Plywood {QTY = 32 LF @ Bfeet par sheet =4 sheets x 2 = B sheets} 800! EA | [ $24.00 A K B |
— TRoad Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/GFSS/EACH] _ | so0[ e = | _48.00 | sodt] 4 | s .
I; iArrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) - 200] EA | 1600 [ 333 I [ %53
affic s (per 100) {Caltrans pg. 32 VRAFC/2TC/B00 o 1.00 EA : i | saeo 5169 I 1 . 514 |
| iOperator - G3 Crane 025[ €A [ b 200 56841 1 sl - — ]
| Dperator-63 . g e 100| Ea il | .. 800 36841 — S i $547| | |
Laborer -G3 - — = = - i 0 e | | [ 24.00 $50.82| o——— §1,220 I '
_ _|Applabor-G1 100 | EA 800 $28.84 | i - 1 sas _
|Lshorer - 63 / Driver 050 EA | 4.00 | ss0s2] I L [ $203
_ToraiDeHle Oifginal Hydrant Litetal on |00 08 Ramp. ] | 4h s 2 ; '51,]]3_ 51..131_ SD_
. I[]Ucﬂt Cost: s — —— _—— 5 | o 0.02 e i }_ S —— | 42338, $2,281 _s0
| — ————] ) . o A T . A= =) — =
4__|E/t Aporox. 36° o BS Restrained Pipe & Flat Caps: . ] L] . I SN R — S— 1y - e
4.10 |Demol Tra n fa — 2400 UIF 6.00 00| o0se | | [ o 1 [ |
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caitrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/06-12) T ] 100 ea | 4.00 32680 _ i ——=—1| 108
_ Dump Truck - 3 axte {Caitrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) — e | oso EA — ' il .00 | %0860 | _— e * i $ia1)
Backhae (fohn Deer JO 310G) {Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/OEER/2507G) " 100 EA . | 400 $46.57] 0 e i p—, $ig6| .
Clam 2CY to 3.5 CY {Caltrans pg.1 Attachments/Cade/C3) ] 100 | EA i - - ____' 4.00 1 $9.38 1 _ | $38 |
Min} Excavator - Kubata L45 {Synergy Backup) || 100, EA | 4.00 _ ] %6379 ] . [ . | 5255, |
Stael Plates — 10.00 EA —_— | R i 4000 54.61 | | 1 5184 0000
Shoring Jacks — 19.00 EA il e B | 4000 $0.48 —_— | 519,
| Shoring Plywoad (CITY = 24 Lf & 8feet per shest = 3 sheets x 2 = § sheets) = 600 | EA i i ' T $24.00 ] i '
| |Road Signs (Caitrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FS5/EACH) ———— 600, EA - 24.00 50.31! ! ., S RS 4 L‘L L
I Asvaw Boards [Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM] _ 200] EA M 8.00 3333 | N | — 527
Traffic Cones {per 100} {Caftrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 100, EA - 400 | 5189, | | 87
Dpesator - 63 . 100 EA a0 s6841 ' L.— $274; ]
Laborer - G3 v — D —w— 100] EA ] 4.00 | sso81] _ —=§ s203| i e
App Labor - G1 R — 1.00 EA ol 4.00 $18.88 e » I $116 1§ |
Laborer - G3 / Driver 050 | €A ! 2.00 $50.82 | 5102 | i
B _ Subtotal: ! K ] _.oaal g T ! ] $694 $o72! 0, $144/ $0 $1a10]
v it Costi] ; _ i) [ s  san, T £ sof _s7s)

¢ 21, Howard_Sinot 415 701.5262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency m Sen Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax Page 2 of 5



central@subway

s CEEF T S T L= BT

PCC 34 Estimate Engineer's Estimate
AWSS Modifications gt 4th $t. & Brvant Street: 4/5/14 Contract No, 1252 .
ez - - Deserdption o Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days tan_ | Egulp. | 1ebor | Equip. Pertn.Matl. Constvatl, | Suke | Tomml Total Totl | Tomt | Toml Total
Unit/Hr Hours BHR/Day Hr Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor Eq.Rent FermMatl, | Const.Matl. | Subc. Cast
..... g Days | : 8 — 1 | R — |
4.20 |Cut 2 Pipes 8 Wald Stops on East Side of 4thStreet: =~~~ 35.00 LF 4.50 s0o| 100 ) .F | ; | i, L : J —- —r
k Fareman Pickup Truck {Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/TRTT/06-12) —— | iee| e | B T | 52630, — fT_=Y. _ 3 $215] ] | 5215
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) | g0  EA 41 |  soo | 563.79 I | o ) 55100 . $510
Operator - 63 - | 100 e . § 800 seaa1 P o s = | . §547
Lsharer - 63 — L : 10| ea — 800 $5082 | | l_ $407] R || I— B T
App Labor - G1 1.00 EA — i _ 800 $20.88 ] | — ] $231 F n B $231
Laborer - 63 / Driver 050 | €A . . 4.00 550.82 ' | $203 | i $203
= = Subtota: = r ==Y i 2 16 . — Ll _ Jr 51,388 _ %o 0 s e
Unit Cost S -t ] 1.29 - T = 7 I 50 $0 $0 $59
[ e ¥ ] ] }_‘7 - — il e
300 IF 4.50 800! 100 , ———— = [ = - - I ]
00 e | I | | s . f T T T wamsl $a86
100: EA | E00 | $26.90| i i s | ' ll E $215
Dump Truck - 3 axle {Caltrans pg.24 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 050 EA Y | $70.60 | | 5282
" IBackhoe {lchn Deer ID 3106} (Caltrans pg. 18 LODRT/DEER/2507G) - 100 €A _ _ | oo | 546.571 | . [ ) . | I T
Clam 2C¥ to 3.5 CY {Caltrans pg.1 Attachments/Code/C3) L B 100 €A [ 4 | I soo] | $9.38; - — | N | ) ! 375
|Miini Excavater - Kubota U45 {Synergy Sackup) — 1.00 EA —.1 | 800 -] R | | 4510 A I - ||
b |steet Plates = —————— 000 | EA — | i3 [ s000) $4.51 T =] [ $369 00 | b $369
B iShocing Jacks - = 000 EA =" | 80.00 so48] 0 _‘.__ i o 538 | ! $38
Shering Plywaod (QTY = 36 LF @ Bfeet per sheet = 4 sheets x 2 = & sheets) 8.00 EA | _] _ 1 $24.00 i _ %192 H 4192
| [RoadSigns (Caltrans ps. 32 TRAFC/GFSS/EACH) 600 | EA | ——| 48.00 [ $pat T 1 | ' 1T $15
Arrow Boards (Calrans pg, 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM} = . | 200!  EA I I 1600 | 5333 - ' : 1 | | i _ $53
| [Teaffic Cones (per 100) {Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100} = . 100 | EA | [ B.00 | %188 ! | I 4 14 | | $14
| |operator-63 = mli e ea I T | 800 $68.41 — = '. T ssar] L B (R s547
Laborer - G3 e __I] 300 EA [ 24.00 $50.82 I ] $1,220| L i b s12m0
B App Labor - G1 B - — 1 tool e | | T e $28.88 - - —— | s, =— | { 231
Laborer - 53 / Dyiver 050, €A 4.00 $50.82 : s203 | ) 5203
T — = —— — — _ Subtotak:] | I e =7 49! 268 i : | T 522 _$1,944 $886) 4192 s‘ulﬂ
[ = - unit Cost:{ I =l=1 0.82 | i E——— L sl T 3sa S| ss s sueg
_ - I B pavs | | i [P | I—— | .
440 |Instail 1 Pipe on East West of 4th Streat: = ] ool r 225 BOO| 100 | B [ i | ] 1 [ I [ _‘_ X
12" €nd Cap e ———— 100 | EA hR | 1 $986.29 f B = I— 5986 | | | 5986
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/FETT/06-12) 1 1e0] e KB 8.00 1. s2880 { N = $215' : sml
___ |Mind Excavator - Kubota 45 (Synergy Backup) B 1.00 EA | 4.00 $63.79 | ] £510 1 }7 s510]
Cperator - G3 o . 10| EA | 8.00 $68.41 i = §547 [ $547
Laborer - G3 e 00| EA | ; B.0J $50.82 _ e ! - $407 B | 4407
App tabor - 61 — L 00| EA [ B.00 | 528.88 ' i %231 ' $231
Labover - G3 / Driver 0.50 EA | 4,00 $50.82 | $203; $203
== Subtotal: e Al 2 16 _ . s1388] §726 _ $985 50 sa| $3,200
Unit Cost: ) | 0.54 1 _ | : T 57 840 $55 0 s0] $172
— Days . ' '
— — — |, . Il — I = 4|_ ok | . —]
4.50 |Cut Pipe, Weld Stops, intall Beil & Stop Collars/Plpe Restralnts: = 3600 LF 450! gon. 100 AL [o— | | 1 hi——
| [12" stop Coltar ———— e 00| &a 1_ [ { $512.02| | | . __33584| _ | .. 53584
12" gl Collar — —— = 500 €A —__ . | %4857 I | | $2,476 | 1 £2,475
 had - 9500 | (F [ [l W 4’7_ ] | $21.15 = = , 52,031 | } $2,031
Washers e — 64.00 EA | N ! 57.05 | ' ! - ‘___J 3451 . | 4 5451
Nuts — 64.00 | £A =] [ ! $10.28 [ ! 3658 | 4858
Tie Wire = = - 100.00 | ths i ] | l $31.58 e [ $1,158 - T $1,158
Foreman Pickup Truck {Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/YRTV/06-22) ——— i 100 | EA = — — L goof | _S2600 | | i $25 . 1 $215
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AKL) 0.50 |  EA | | | 400 . $70.60 T e = 1 : $282 e L 5282
Backhoe (John Deer IO 310G} {Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) — 100| €A L B.00 §46.57 . ! = P enl |> 5373
Clam 2C¥ to 3.5 CY {Caltrans pg.1 Attachments/Cade/C3) 100 | €A 1 [ 800 $0.38 S — i 13 I $75] { i 7
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) e —— N | 1.00 EA B i IE 8.00 | §63.79 - | L T . [ $s10 = 4 55
L Steel Plates — — o 1000| EA S S T | %451 ! ] L $369 | . Il $369
Shoring Jacks — — 1000 | €A ] _ 80.06 | s048] , B = 538
Read Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/GFSS/EACH) - 600 | EA i I | _48.00 | %03, ] |7 B i
Asraw Boards {Caltrans pz. 32 TRAFG/FLAS/TM) e 2,00 EA _f - | 1600 $33 0000 7 = 4 = | $53
[Traffic Cones {per 100) {Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) T 100| EA . i Booj | $169 : | 1 L] S L l 2
" |operater-G3 il — = —— 100 | EA 1 _sm $68.41 1 T ' 8547 1] i B
Laborer - G3 300 | EA 24.00 | $50.82 Sl—————— 1 §1,220 i ,
App Labor -G _ 3 100] e , I am 528.88! Al | B =k 5231 ! !
Laborer - G3 / Driver 050 | EA ' 4,00 $50.82( | $203 ' |
Subttotal: [ | 44 268 | b— $2,200)  $1,944) $10,357 $0 $of
7 Unit Cost: = 0.2 | i §61; 354 $288 $0] sof
rer— . 1 I ————— ——
Total F/i Appnes, §& ul BS Rnstraiad Ppe & ot Cap 36 LF | 158 yo2 : ErA TER SEALE JLLik L15 4 $76.851
UniCest: - ! | E N | $umes)  $i7633) s34asn| $933  sof  shmes

;821 Howerd St 415 701 5262 Pho
SFMTA ‘ Municipel Transportstion Agency Egﬂg- Son Froncisco Ca B4103 415701 5232 Fax Pagedofs



central@subway

- Comrpe g b S e s

PG 14 Estimate Enginear's Estimate
t Street; 4/9f14 Contract No, 1252
Iter i_ _—— - Deseription Quant. | Unit Prad, Crew Cays Man Egqulp. Labor Equip. Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Sube. Total Towl Total | Total Total Totzl
| | Unitf/Hr | Hours | SHR/Gay Hrs Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rats Rate Rate Labar Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. | Constatl, Subc. Cost
- . T i | I
5 |eniRe nt Latergl on fathSeee 50| LF Davy , - T , B |
5,10 _|Excavate for New Hydramt 50 +/-; s000] IF 625 8OD| 140 |_ j | H
Oump Fee - Trench 18" x 36" x 50 LF =8 C¥ = 1 Load, Quote Baylands frocessing 100 | Lead e L I
Foreman Pickup Truck {Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/TRTT/06-12} ] 100 EA | = 8.00 . %2680
B _|Dump Yruck - 3 axle {Caltrans pg.34 TAUON/TRUN/IAXL) 0.50 EA | | - I 400 |  $70.80
Backhoe {lohn Deer 1D 310G} {Caftrans pg. 18 LODRT/DEER/2507G) I o0l ea 8.00 446,571
i Clam 2CY to 3.5 CY {Caltrans pg.1 Attachments/Code/C3) _ _ 0] Ea 1 [ I ap0 | 4038
Mini Excavator - Kubota U435 (Synergy Backup) 1| 100 EA = | B.00 563.79
L Steel Plates 1000 EA 1 ' 80.00 $4.61
Shoring Jacks 1] 000 EA || ] | i 80.00 || _$0.48,
Shoring Plywood (QTY = 50 LF @ 8feet per sheet = 5 sheats x 2 = 12 sheets) 12.00 EA —— J = f
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/GFSS/EACH) - | 800 EA | | .48 5031
i Arraw Boards {Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM)| 2.00 EA ' 16.00 - 5333
Trafic Cones (per 100} (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 100 | EA = ] | Boofl | §1e9
{Operator - 63 - 100 €A [ _ 800 $60.41
H Laborer-G3 S . v .00 €A - | 2400 $50.82|
B iApp Labor - G1 = = = = | 100 | EA [ —] | 800, $28.88
i aborer - G3 / Oriver 0.50 £A | 4.00 45082
=" L Subtotal: B i a4 268
- Unit Cost: i 1.14 | B |
: — — Days ] ]
5.20 MMM __ e e _ S0 LF 313 18400 200 ik
__Fire Hydrant - Relocated — ——— e _ (100}, €Ay | !
Il B"Gatevalve-Refocated (LoD}  EA i i B |
18" 90 Degree Fitting - Relocated {100)' EA | . |
B 8" 45 Degres Fitting - Relocated | el Ea ] — | (. |
Foreman Plekup Truck {Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/TETT/06-12) 100!  EA = 165,00 ! 42690
Oump Truck - 3 axle {Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL)  — - 050 | EA L _ 1 Bopf | 37060
_ isackhae (John Deer 39 3106) [Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) . B 100, EA [ = | 1600 | $46.57
Clam 2CY ta 3.5 CY (Caltrans pg.1 Attachments/Code/C3) | 10| e N 1600 EL
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 {Synergy Backup) _—— i1 | Lo  EA | 1600 | $ea79
Steel Plates 1000 | _EA 1 _ ! 160.00 | %461
| [shering facks = 1000 EA kil B i 15000 ] sose
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/GFSS/EACH) _ 00| Ea 96.00 $0.31
Arrow Boards [Caltyans pg, 32 TRAFC/FLAS/THI) - 200 | A 32.00 EED
Traffic Cones {per 100) [Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/ITC/B100) — 1.00 EA ] 16.00 5169
~ |operator-a3 = - 100 | EA | [ 15.00 $68.41 | $1,095 _ i $1,095
Laborer - G3 N - 3.00 | Ea | 48.00 || _ssom2 i ik s2438] Vil $2,439
App Labor - G1 - L00] €A = | [ 16.00 $28.89 T = $462 I $a62
Laborer - 63 / Driver DSk EA 2.00 $50.82 I $407 407
| —| — . Subtotal: | 88, 536 i $4,403 3,899 $0’ §0. 50 $6,291
— Wit Cost:] 3 0.57 | B $88 $78 58 0’ sof $166
. ¥ ] v
SF MTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m ﬁS;‘?ulﬂ Fra}'m:lse?ﬁi'al 4103 :12 ;g} .gggg ?::na Page 4 of 5




central@subway

Eittvynezrtlia e b K g gy e

PCC 14 Estimate Englnear's Estimate
AWSS 53t 4th 5 Contract No, 1252
ftem ] Descriptton s — Cuant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Man i Equip. Labor i Equip. Pain.Mati. Const.Matl. Sukc _Tatal Total ! Tetal Total Total Tokal
UnitfHr Hours | BHR/Day Hy ' Hs Rate  : Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor EqRent | PermMastl. | Const.hatl. Subc. Cast |
.......... = i _Days | 1 | | N R | N i
530 |Bacifill for New Hydrant S04/t =~ =~ 5000 F | 625] 00| 100 | | i _——[ .
[ Sand Backfifl - 18" x 26" x 50 LF = § CY x 1.35 Ton/CY = & Tons, Quote from Brishane Recycling BOD | TON I B | | 870 ] L I sw] | A 0 |
i 3000 psi Concrete - 3.5'W x 8" Thk x 50 LF = 4 C¥, Quitk Set (Quote from Cemex} ] 400, ¥ : T Wl it o $13g.20) | 0 5557 I $5_5_};
I Type 'A' Asphalt 1/2" Max. - 3.5' W x 2" Thk x 50 Lf = 29 CF x 348 Lb/CF = 4,292 Lbs = 2 Tons 2. TON i B il | i $108.75] | i o 5218 B 5218
Foreman Pickup Truck {Caltrans pg 34 TRUCK/YBTT/0622) .o _xoo )  Ea f | | soojf $26.90: - | $215 _ ) S
Dump Truck - 3 axle {Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/IAXL) - - 050  EA | 1 B . agof $70.60 1 — $282 $282
| i8ackhoe John Deer JO 310G} {Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) _ I w0 Eea s B I ool $46.57 . 1 [ FEE] i 1 . $373
Clam 2CY 10 3.5 Y (Caltrans pg.1 Attachments/Code/C3) — 3 - 100, EA | soof $9.38) | | 575, - 575
| MiniExcavator - Kubotz U4S {SynergyBackup} S — Lo | EA | | | 800 $63.79 . = = ] [ $510° ] $510
ISteel Plates . e B - 10.00 EA i | | 8ogof | 5461 | 1' 5369 I _ 5369
| Ishoring Jacks _ N 1000 EA L Booo] | So4s N | | A, L = | 438
Road Signs {Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/BFSS/EACH) . — 6.00 €A Lo ! | | 4agoo0) $0.31 | g 515 - $15
" |Arraw Boards {Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TV) — : 200 EA || T T tew $3.33 —— a7 $sa) = | 353
E Traffic Cones (per 100] (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) = 100, EA | Al 4’& _____ 5163 | ] - s8] 1 514
“loperator-63. _ _ - il we| e | 0 [ 8.00 $68.41! . S ] e s . | $547)
T lshorer-&3 — 1 a0 e 24.00 $50.62 T 1 $3,220] T - ] $1,220
_ Applabor-G1 _ _ - w0, € § | 0§ 800 $28.88 | , — -1 | T2 — $23t
Latorer - G3 / Driver 050 | EA 4.00 | $50.82 5203 | | [ 5203
I ——"" = —= . Subtotal: ' N ;] s =1 — = 1 ! $2,201 $1,944! I 50 $4,990
T R Unit Cost| 1 il E— 114 | . _ . ol $44 539; sul 50 $0 $100
1 1
Tt Fjt Rmkscates Myrirant Laiersd an West Sae ol fth Sireet: W uF 176 Le73 $m oL TR ssa $ $18,007
it G = il Sl—— i) 1 o as _ﬁ s ] §  SImEAD, SE5SS5)  Gi68R 51161, 30 $360.14
_TOTAL DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COST:. o 1 1] =I5 29 13m| ; __B o _ssees T Su3e dadn 8437 38 Ea7
|
[ - — T— ——— A — i — . - — 1 — - - 4 z e S— —
T | | | - | | C I
] ] ) )
SFMTA | unicielTraraportation Agency EHEHE- Zimeisne | | 416700908 oo page s of 5



A 1 1 1 - | 1 | E 1 f f [ | | i 1 1 | } X | L 1 ' ] ] } ] 1 2
NOTES:
1U AR - X . 3 ) ] 1. REFIR 0 DWG A-501.5 FOR FEMOVAL WORK PLAK, DWG AV-301.8 FOR TewroraRy |
F/I CATEL FHE Bmvpn ™\ DELTE Pl oMK SLOPE 13 WO PLAN AW DNG AF-501.14 FOR NEW YORX PROFLE
- g g 2. AL WORK 1S NEX AMD SHALL EE FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACYOR
J DIAGORAL BLANGD FlVE AwD mwmnum
- fa M=o pwt A TRFLAT CAF = EA et o ] - 3, RFER TO RELATED DRAIIGS (W THE COMTRACT FOR DXSTHG WD NEW UTRITES
|# D3 AWE FJBT W !.-“' \ EMGASE MEnT, SEF SEPAFATE SHEET AT THS LOCKTIN. i
o i T Al AAPERLE Bald TR L 4. EXISING PFE SHOWN DN THS DVG HAS A TYRCAL DEPRY OF 32 TO 55 FEEY
i CONCRETE ( Fo CAPPILE potid LXTEND Wi (B ) FROM FINSHED GRADE TD § OF PFPE. THESE DRENSONG AR FOR REFERENCE
J s .q{i“ ThiUET J LINE — - OMLY AMD S BE VERIED N THE PELD BY THE CONTRACIOR. H'
e A besm. S REFER 10 DWOS Y1521, UT-572 AND K33 N THS COMTRACT FOR EXACT
S ||'-: Ilr'-"lr__' MU I.:-. Ij'rl.f_nl\i:H‘_':'l":_*- - 5 L fc':- S LOCATION OF ANSS MAN AND HYDRAMT LATERAL [N RELARONSHP TD OTHER
i p VLAREDD DISTNG AR MW UTILTES N AOM TRENCH, IMCLUDING CLEARMICE. RECUREMENTS.
_ G _ ) £ REFER TO AESS STRAOARD DWOS FOR HP HYDRANT AND PNESH PUATTS WSTMLAYM §
BT Bilend FLAMLE S# WY\ DETALS.
_ LATERAL TEE 2'5I0E puTiFT 7. THE REDFORCED CONCRETE HYDRT SUAS SHALL BE 881" THCK WETH T0P
; . Tk Iy L : . SURFACE FLESH WIH TOP OF CURE AND SLOPED 1/4° PER FOOT MERY FRON
8| I EXRCT peaTion oF TEF To o . Y STREEL s
i g Mt e Sy ; et 8. THE BOLLARIS SHALL BE INSTALLED WRH 12" CLEARAALE FROM THE CONCRETE FAD
; DETER Ay Ay | THE Tlei R | [ ! AD A THE EGCT LOCATIONS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGIMEER IN THE FEELD. THE
' o e A e T L BOLLARDS SHALL BE MANUPACTURED FROM B° G5 SCH. 40 PYE A0 HAVE B
i e Lpd UEVE — i THREADED PPE CAPS. —
. FOURTH STRERT | ‘ i
e — S boe @ i e Sy, Gy o e 5 — ¢ J oama [ E e FURRSH MO RSTALL (ULESS OTHERWSE NOTED):
- == i | REA . MEM QUAN _DESCRIPTION
| g K . e - - - AP NI = 55 2 15 o DG, ¢ | Y S C b ‘“-....,| . P T | 12" o7 BS pEv, 18 4
_ - g e 2 . B-Id'_t I,-‘:l',"- /17 17" O PPE WITH CLASS 300 FLG OME EMD, CTS
I M AT IOMAL 1t ThAMEY T = (R“!l 4 :J I3 ] 17 b1 CLASS 300 RG PIPE SPOCL, 12°
13 P L . -+ T R I SR g 8 L T L i
!l ;Ao _ .'|h HYDERANT LATERAL ol X Ay- 3| 7| 127 o B « LS YDRANT TEE
: Al _ J ‘9 ..‘ T | 2 | 120" b WB x LG REDUCING ADAFTOR
-] | F .*’ K 0,0 @ N S —ﬂu‘ oS 8 T | 10" v FLD GATE VALVE, VALVE BOX, FRAME, COVER, DUST PAN
J 2 ! Fhy, W 5 % / ) W | 2 ] 127 ™0 CLASS 200 AL ELBOW, 45 5
) | ' ALY ile, | 5 |12 o0 sop coum
———¢+—¢——5 oo o1 5+ i 112 |17 0 BELL cOURR
g R R vl g8 | 1. | # o cusss 300 A Beow, a5
. L U 3 [ od 1. (137 | 1 | B D FIPE WITH CLASS 00 FLG OME ENO, CTS =
. { , : %] r"f‘ Aedoln T | 2 | 5 oaess we ELGOW, oF
. I Y _ NS L 15 2 | & D WU x LD ADNPTOR
| . : Eﬂ PSSP N\ 1 16 | 1 | B D NG QU VALVE WAVE BOX, FRAME, COVER, DUST PAN u‘g
\ ‘ " 6 r'f- g 17 4 | 8" I NIPPLE, CTS x
~ TN, PORTAL STRUCTURE i PR % W | 1 | & DS B BLsow, or M
{0800 GRAE} - / .7 \@ ' it 1 | & HP HYDRANT 38T oY
- HT B e ! L ATEAML LA  J ' b : . 20 2 | O HYDRANT FINSH PLATE
_ F,IIIJ + 1 o LA ||l ] | .'|_.:|l1 Pl i . @ T \\\ ‘:& 3 | & o s1oe coun _Ej_
. e i e 33 | 1 | RENFORED CONCRETE HYORANT PAD, SEE NOTE 7 e
A WEE LA L CiFsET o SFEFW * ~ Lz | 2 zrmaswagﬂ"mmmm._ﬁ_ﬁm Eg
) i R e LAY G'-"'LT{.:F' PLAN R M 1 |2 oo m FOR PPE
'Frlll' T '\'Ill'tr ATl DR \ el i BS T3, EMCASFMENT, SEE AWSS ¥
-—a il & — NEW WOREK '. T [ g ol Al =eoFE R 'L":I' E STANDARD) DWGS FOR DETALS 3
e TR, PN o 10uT D HEIELY FRAM QSR SRR B AR | SWALESS STEEL TE RODS, NUTS, WhHeRs B
: rillgtitciji LATERAL DowNeTEEar o TEE, §-| CONSRERE WRUEr BUSCK 2
__ EXACT LOCATIOW Fol TF = - el B e . 4 | EERMANDNT BOLLARD, SCE AWSS STANGARD [WGS FOR DETALS 53
% gl - NE LU s £ NEEY D[ A W F a
fRlct 70 2015 12 PL *g
o M Pirt T LA JI“.' ! 1 | = L
AW FIFE WSTAUATIZ MICH AL Bl SPITH )2 .
' B,
_-,F[:-erj;{; & v ;
7 &1 B
i i -
= i - : o -!:':-',".l'-": I g
' | .l'_|| |l,l:_.I -\.I-I '} |{\. 1 il I,'-'.._'_I [P _: ' = L L I = -:,L_I ¥ ' .?
1 - et e - — SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEFARTMENT i:-
| m'____“ 20 K v T s B o tarlf H
_ QGRAPHIC STALE DATE: i/fff} E,
REFERINCE. HISMATION TeNCAD:  SATE SOUR THIRD ETREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM i
& FLE N3, OF SUREYS "
R ST BUREAU OF ENGINEERING w0/ - o PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY g
Py . 3 TUNNELS =,
- - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS a1 - — 5 35
e SOl RN ST AUXILIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WORK !
— AL, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO b LOCATION 8 ok
DALE OF RASONS v 18 OF 18 =1 0| :s
CIFTX WO T TO SEE 7 YOI B LATESY ROSON - W MY R e e NEN WORK — PLAN EE




ot il |

1% ?,‘é CONG PARKING STRIP L N
0 | ROTATE TEE iadi -
12" DI AWSS MAN ANDy § f 49 UPWARD » TR T ——0
HYDTRANT, LATERAL 1 = = £ &
S t‘i.}..;‘;f_ S & /3 % fresrne, (2 ¢ eq)
E ._ .“.._ A I: 3 e B ok az#/ f_
m O BOE o ® @@ @ e

._l‘-

'|

AR SN, AWSS MAIN AND PIPE ENCASEMENT
mwll.mv"““|* 5 ) TO ROTATE UPWARD, REFER TO
J ! DWG AW-501.14 FOR INITIAL/

| FINAL ELEVATIONS

3 21 ,"'8”:{: HFr.ﬂ
SE g & -
& foN

<P
<Pl

—

/
B
T

/ -
e
TG Ae.




A L g | [ L '} | F I F ] E 1 H 1 | 1 J | K ] i I ¥ } X 1 [ I 1 F
REMOVE AND DISPOSE BY CONTRAGIOR (UNLESS OTHERMSE NOTED): NOTES:
WEM _QUAN DESCRIPRON 1. REFER TO DG AN-501.13 FOR NEW WORK PLAW AND DWG AN-501.14 FOR NEW WORK PROFIE |,
; g :;gww 2 RFER T0 REATED DRAWRMGS N THS CONIRACT FDR EXISTHG AND REW UTLRES AT W5 LOCATION,
3 2 | 127 Bl DS PIPE, 18° (RAS) i PET SR ON 125 D80 HAS & TYPOAL y 0 %3 FIIT
4 2 | 12" D NPRLE, CTS (RAS) Wmm%ﬁ&?mﬂn# i
5 2 | 12" O MJB & GHO ADAPTOR {RAS)
5 2 (127 Df SOUD SUEDVE (R&S)
7 1| 127 DI MIB x GH SPIGOT ABPTOR (RAS)
8 1| 107 Cf GHB GATE VAIVE. VALVE BOX, FRAME, COVER, DUST PAN (RAS) A
8 2 | 12107 Cf GHE » TH SPIBOT REDUCIG ADAFTOR (RAS)
1 3 (127 0l STOP COLLAR (RAS)
11| A/R | STAMESS STEDL TIE RODS, AUTS, WASHERS (RAS) -
12 | /| SERL TE RoDS, NUTS, wAsERS -
CEVONY LINE T2 deWiAR W F
o i £ ppgulyabeiig bl b
Tl T R Al T Wk B
> |

BEyVE PhLVAKE . L
HTR matelbme ST TD |-
Il:.nl‘_"| Avd, H "1' I'I{I}. A M T A |
M .‘.'r','\,&; kYl oF 4 TH)

77 J £

g "

- ¥,
: 3
/II Al PR R &ﬂ% 2
- 313 O STOF cetifR A <M
PL4N ‘ / .'I Mz L“’““"““”"’ C:) RE

LOCATON § — FENOVAL WoRK F =il B Awss MTH FiaT cATOE ,
CONLRET] THansT BLas(E ) :
;ﬂ
-

FI

SROMSET) NDw WKL MICHALL B. ST :

— iy s SFDpw/LocJEmE /- -f

i AL L . %

-'-}_-'rr.”]‘frl,w.' i

1010 i3 N

| |

SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT 1

2 0 2 5 enets g

e ——— 2 L beasnd b dwocty "

GRAPHIC SCALE DAt 2 /it _‘h‘

RUFEENE NEOTAT g THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL FROGRAM

T T e 3 BUREAU OF ENGINEERING o o PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SURWAY %
| sy 7 W0 51 % | DEP OF CWORKS SHEEY OF Sems AUXILUARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WORK Eg
| e e = w7 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 7 0f 18 LOCATION 8 £
QETX W WACHG T ST F YOU HAVE LATEST RESON REMOVAL WORK —~ FLAN i
-4




N aNY
MREd | Ir]
¥ONCD | B 92
TS | 4/ % HHOM A3N_— 9 NOLYDOT
NS )
T S ¥ 7/ NVId
VLS
| z x4 $2 Ny yisno=g
oivaEy | L 2] - A i
ke | z o - ey " - s S R
el z N S feamn XL 3
dHia| 1 8L h vy S iy : Ly
'l L 8 ¢ e
108 | ¥ i T )
18| ¢ 9l - 4y =% _'L -
'8! T 134 \. i W :
! m .B Z ’l " . ¥ + e : ey ) g e ¥ 9
1a.e| 1 TS ‘ - ’?:"F} ; Ht At 38 -s-ic"-frwj__ii___
vla8 | 1 a1 ' ﬂ} L —pd "
Wz 2 31 ' \ 1 DE ot
K.l 2 5 TRELY] LWHLH ONY - .
L[ L 8 NVE SSW 10/0 ,2) (3) ot S AT . D 99»14 o) @ | ; v
0ixZi | 2 L by 4
10 .'2.2'1 1 g § o MELYT INVALOAH % 5 “3&%‘%
azl A -] . v =t . AR R ARty o Ny MW SSMY 10 21 s RON3ML |-
2, o~ ) L QTN W] DI M g ]
.zl ¥ S %.".';._;_...._;.ﬂm__.,; -
Kl .Zl ¥ £ 2 . 3 =) Sp _.l‘r —r
agaL) ¢ [4 v XREF.0— 62 _ Aooww J TWL e
. .zt 10 1 T e i Fald i THESrE = j:  SE-A I & S 4@ X3
* W0S30 NID Fal ¢ NS - o R
TVISN ONY HSINNd - P . o

2
SV 3did CHIVIUHL . ]ri ! ?:

" T ISy O?ﬁ



Other Information Synergy Project Management, Inc. Change Order Request

11/6/2013
: No. (Materials Days | Gty Unkt Unit Price Extenalon Notes
S S R
/ | 1 [12" Flanged Pipe (2.00) 12’ spools 5 ' 927575 {1,855.14)
/ | 2 |32 Flanged Pipe {4.00} 12" spoals S ¢ 827576 3,710.28)[ - ZT45E7
2 | 3 [24"DIP Casing » {40.00} IF $ ¢ 85005 {3,400.00)| )
/|4 Nuts and Bolts ) {120.00} ez 5 B.21 | &———if38b-#5} Material on sits
J | 5 |12"Flanged 45 degree fitting & {2.00) &d $ ¢ 2,195.82 | §——{4.303.64} | Materal on sita
/ 8 112" MJ x Flanged fitting  » {2.00) ea $ ¢ 2,195.82 | &—{4,381.64} Material on site
G [ 7 [12°EndCaps ¢ ) 2.00 ea 5 ¢ 906935 1,813.86
t¢ | 8 [12'StopCollar =/ 7.00 ea 5 ¢ 47082|% 329574 [
o | 8 [12'Befi Collar + | 5.00 ea 5 ¢ 455333 2,276.65 [ ]
¢ |70 [Rog_+ = 96,00 if § « 1945]% 1,867.20 |G I BAE7
e [ 11 |washers L 64.00 ea $ 6.48 | 5 a2 |77
Gl 12 Nus o \ 64.00 ea § ¢ 945]5% 604.80 |1}
&-| 13 [Tie wire , o 100.00 ib $ ¢ 10558 1,065.00
14 |Street Base {20.00) yards s 131.63 | §———41,632:60}|Used
15 [AC 4 {10.00} ton $ @ 6580 | 49— {$58.00)|Used
2 / & | 16 [Fire Hydrent = (.00} ea $ #18,000.00 | §——{3%,000:00}| Relocated
3‘ 5" 17 |87 GV {1.00} 4 2,500.00 | 3——3,500-00} Relocated
3, 5 18 |B" 90 degree Fitting {1.00) $  1,800.00 | &———{1R00-00} Relocated
3' 5 19 [8" 45 degree Fitting {2.00) $  1,800.00 | §———{#%00-00}|Reiocated
( Sub-total 1 s zmz.mwﬁ{g
| Sales Tax@BS% 5 201.67 ]
Total $ 2,574.22
Ferrnlts and Fees! Subscontractors Times Qty Unlt Unlt Prica Extension
1 3 .
& ) 2 |Sawoutter (8.00) he S 150.00 | & {4,200-09)|Used
& 3 [ -
4 s -
5 5
g $
7 5 -
8 5 B
g 5 B
10 s -
Total s -

-



Labor and Materiai Detail

Synergy Project Management, inc.

Change Order Request

11/6/2013
o Y I dlzlala]s glg|s(a|ela|s
[ L ‘,".-f?" Ly Hourly rates: iy L B < A G ] ] el
il P ez i i L7 v i , U s 1':1-( L ¥ 3 h"s 3 v i
: zIRIY
21w |5
R
HES
£
=2
= = ‘i
- = - vy
.y slasl| @
N 3 .|%|3]3
= ar =
m| B85 m § = | 8|5 '§
2| 85|55 ¥lelw|E|S
m —
=|2|2|&|%)8 Sl |28 |28 4|2
] o - ~ z a m
= 1G] w % o el - = o 2 E=1 =
— <] ._ 8 m | = | = 4 £ an
2 = ] 2 E ® E o & 2 b o =
gl I 1282|582 s|ElE|%|2|3|5
No. | Description |Work Activity 8 | 8|8 8| 8|5 Lebortotats | § | 3| 5| &[5 | &) & | EquipTotals,
1 D 'y ed plpe, 2 45 etbows  TESAL L O e TAD
PARTIAL CREDIT: (See Photo, 45 elbows and transition fittings were Installed ;
with a pertion of the pipe): Install flanged Pipe (pipe in casing assembled above ) 2.0 | 3 1 1|05 5 {440256) 1 |05 1 1| 10| 10 |8 (3,725.48)
ground and lowered into hole In x1 40 piece)
2 D '+ Ing sleeve
b
Install x2 DiF Pipes lengths {x1 3 point pick with crane that lowers tunne 05| 3| 1|1 |os|ozs|s (6905 1 [os(o2s| 1| 1| 10| 10]|8 (10508
segments 1 hr.) ;
i
NO CREDIT {See photo, hydrant was Instalied - Jess thrust block, and pad} Pad F 6 Sf 7%;"2
ard block not charged below
Bemo existing hydrant 10 E] 1 1 | 05]|0.25| 8 233810 1 |05 |025]) 1 1 10| 10|88 2,119.68
4  Ff| approximately 36" of 12" BS restrained pipe, and cap
Demolish x1 pipe length and transition fitting on EAST side of 4th Street 05| 1 1 1|05 5 634.08B| 1 | 0.5 1 1| 10| 10|35 931.37
Cut pipe to length, wald staps x2 pipes 1021|105 $ 138816 1 1 S 72554
Instalt plpe 2 sticks on EAST sile of 4th Street with end cap 10| 3| 11|05 $ 2,201.28| 1 |05 1| 1|10 10|55 1B62.74
Instalt x1 Stick on WEST side of 4th Street with end cap o o 10| 1 1 1|05 $ 1,388.16 1 1 5 72554
cut pipe to length, weld stops x4 pipes = {4 /s = b A7 s | 28] 3| 1] 1|05 $ 220128] 1 |05 1|1 |10|10[$, 186274
Install Bell and Stop collars / pipe restraints on x4 additional plp&s = - & /
5 Ffirelocated Sass S
Dig for New Hydrant 50° +- 10| 3 1 1|05 5 2,201.28| 1 |05 i i 10| 10 |5 1,862.74
1 ] 3 b
pn:;; new Hydrant 50' + North of existing location {no charge for blocks and A . 1] 1os $ 440256 1 | 05 1| 12|10 10]|§ 372548
Backfill for New Hydrant 1.0 3 1 1 |5 2,201.28| 1 | 05 1 1 10 | 10 1,862.74
& Credit for approximately 75' of excavation and backfil for 12" pipe , 7%?6’
NO CREDIT (See photo, work was completed) ggé 05 /2
7 Credit for approximately 50' of excavation and backfill for 8" hydrant
NO CREDIT {See photo, work was completed)

TOTALS

$ 1344457




Contract 1252

Contractor Request
Reduction in Retention Withheld

Discussion



1252 Reduce Retention Withheld

Article 9.09 Retention & Escrow Agreement

% City determines the Work is 84 percent (by $)
or more complete (as of January 2014);

¢ Contractor is making satisfactory progress;
“+* No specific cause for greater withholding; and

*»» Consent of Surety



City Determines Work is 50 percent or more
complete

« The Work is 77% complete — based on dollars only

O



Work Complete (con’t)

% General Conditions weighted at 33% of the $ value of Work -
-- Includes procurement of TBM machines & pre-cast
concrete segments

% Launch Box represents 22% of the $ value of Work --- work
IS complete

* UMS & YBM Headwalls and Compensation grouting
installation represents an additional 11%/! of the $ value of
work --- at or near 100% complete

¢ Tunneling represents 20% of $ value of the Work ---
Southbound is at 82% complete with Northbound at 71%
physical complete

1 Does not include Green St



Satisfactory Progress

¢ Contractor has successfully launched both TBM’s

+» Both SB & NB TBMs have successfully crossed under BART
with no appreciable settlement.

* NB TBM is currently at anticipated production rates as
shown in the baseline schedule.

*» Green Street Shaft is complete.



No Specific Cause for Greater Withholding

(Concerns)
 Seal failure on thrust rams for both SB and NB TBM'’s
*+SB 11/16 affected (1 left to be replaced)
**NB 9/16 affected (1 left to be replaced)

“+ Approval of Recovery Schedule Likely
**Working with BIH on alternate schedules (partnering)

*» Timely completion of Retrieval Shaft
**Retrieval Shaft complete

¢ Cross Passages have not started construction
*+CP 4 excavation expected to be complete next week

Consent from Surety



DISCUSSION



FINDING OF FACTS

Contract No. 1300 Stations, Surface, Track and Systems Date 04-14-2014
PCC No. 0010 STS

PCC Title PG&E 20" Casing of 230 Kv Electrical Ductbank at 4"/Bryant

PCC Initiator ~ Mike Acosta Dept. CM

Description of PCC:
1. Furnish and install 126 linear feet of 20” epoxy coated steel casing at 4”‘/Bryant, including shoring,
excavation, temporary and permanent restoration of roadway and testing.
2. Thisis a Form B reimbursable work. PG&E has provided SFMTA authorization of NTE $10,000 to
prepare a PCC. See attached PG&E Letter dated January 17, 2014.

Reason/Need for PCC:
1. Contract Plan UT-100 shows a 46 linear feet of 20” casing. Per Sheet Note No. 7, casing is to be
furnished and installed by PG&E.
2. PG&E wants to extend the casing length to 126 feet to bring the ends of the casing outside of the
intersection for easy access.
3. Inaddition, PG&E wants Tutor Perini to perform the work provided that cost is reasonable.

Location/Station: Intersection of 4™ Street and Bryant Street.

Configuration Control Analysis: The additional work contained in this PCC does not alter the original
intent of the contract, which is to provide a 20” casing underneath the track bed should the existing 230 Kv
ductbank be required to be relocated in the future.

Recommended Action:
1. Recommend to approve for merit and issue PCC to the contractor to obtain a cost proposal.
PG&E will review the cost proposal and make a determination whether to include installation of
casing as part of Contract 1300 or self-perform the work.

Estimate: Rough Order Magnitude estimate is $137,337 based on prior Central Subway estimate of a 24"
waterline. A detail estimate is forthcoming.

Spec. Ref.: Technical Specifications 33 34 05

Drawing Nos.: UT-100 Utility Composite Plans (Conform and Sketch)

Attachments: Technical Specifications 33 34 05, UT-100 Utility Composite Plans (Conform and Sketch),
PG&E Letter

Recommended by: Date
Mike Acosta, Resident Engineer (SFMTA Representative)

Concur in Principle: Date
Brian Kelleher, Project Contract Administrator (SFMTA Representative)

S FMTA Municipal Transportation Agency




PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE

Contract No. 1300 Stations, Surface, Track and Systems Date 04-16-2014
PCC No. 0010 STS

PCC Title PG&E 20" Casing of 230 Kv Electrical Ductbank at 4th/Bryant

PCC Initiator ~ Mike Acosta Dept. CM

Description of PCC:
1. Furnish and install 126 linear feet of 20” epoxy coated steel casing at 4th/Bryant, including
shoring, excavation, temporary and permanent restoration of roadway and testing.

Spec. Ref.:
Technical Specifications 33 34 05

Drawing Nos.:
STS Plan UT-100 Utility Composite Plans (Conformed)
STS Plan UT-100 Utility Composite Plans (PCC #10 Sketch)

Attachments: Technical Specifications 33 34 05, UT-100 Utility Composite Plans (Conformed and PCC
#10 Sketch)

The Contractor shall submit a cost proposal and time extension proposal in accordance with General
Provisions Section 6.02 B and Section 7.02 B.

Recommended by: Date
Mike Acosta, Resident Engineer (SFMTA Representative)

Concur in Principle: Date
Brian Kelleher, Project Contract Administrator (SFMTA Representative)

S FMTA Municipal Transportation Agency




PCC No. 10 - PG&E Casing for 230 Kv Ductbank Estimate (STS)

Additional 20" Casing for 240kv PG&E Utility ROM Estimate 4/14/2014
Item Description Quant. Unit Unit Total
Rate Cost

110.10 |Potholing 12 EA $300.00 $3,600
(126'at 10' O.C. = 12 EA

110.20 |Initial Sawcut of Roadway 160 LF $2.50 $400|
(126' x 2 sides = 252') minus (46'x2 sides = 92') = 160"

110.30 |Demo Roadway 240 SF $10.00 $2,400
(126'x 3' = 378 SF) minus (46' x 3' = 138 SF) = 240

110.40 |Excavation 116 cYy $150.00 $17,400
(3'Wx13'Dx126) minus (3'Wx13'Dx46)

110.50 F&I Sheet Piles 2,080 SF $14.00 $29,120
(80 LF x 13' Deep x 2 EA = 2,080 SF

110.60 Remove Sheet Piles 2,080 SF $2.50| $5,200

110.70 |F&l 20" Casing 126 LF $200.00 $25,200

110.80 |6"Subgrade Install 126 LF $45.00 $5,670
(3'Wx6"Dx126'L)

110.90 |Engineering Soil Backfill 154 cYy $32.00 $4,928
(3'Wx11'Dx 126'L)

120.00 3" Temporary AC 378 SF $8.00 $3,024
(3'Wx126'L)

110.90 8" Concrete Base 36 SF $65.00| $2,340
(3'Wx8"Dx12'L)

110.90 2" AC Paving 36 SF $60.00| $2,160
(3'Wx12'L)

110.100 |Traffic Control 5 Days $1,500.00 $7,500

120.40 |Coordination with PG&E 1 LS
(Additional corrdination minus Contract coordination)

120.50 10'-10" Casing Test 1 LS
Subtotal: 126 LF $864.62 $108,942
1st Tier Sub OH&P 15% % $16,341.3
Subtotal: $125,283|
Bond & Insurance Markup 1st Tier Sub 2.140% % $2,681||
Subtotal: $127,964
Prime Contractor Markup 5% % $6,398||
Subtotal: $134,363
Bond & Insurance Markup Prime Contractor 2.214% % $2,975
Total Construction Cost: 126 LF $1,089.98 $137,337

Page 1 of 1



UT-100
CONTRACT
DRAWING

CONFORMED


spong
Rectangle

spong
Rectangle

spong
Rectangle

spong
Typewritten Text
UT-100
CONTRACT
DRAWING


Pacific Gas and
I 14 Electric Company™
. P. O. Box 604
Moss Landing, CA

95039

January 17, 2014

Chuck;

This letter is to approve SFMTA proceeding with a contract change order to have your contractor install
a 20” steel casing across the intersection of 4™ & Bryant.

PG&E will reimburse this cost in the project Form B.

| understand this cost will not exceed $10,000.

Regards,

(. --""‘/L.----'\.h_ e

Michael Lightstone
831-633-6971



CP/PCC Contract No. 1300

DSC FINDING OF FACT

DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS — REFERENCE APPROPRIATE SPECIFICATIONS IN CONTRACT GENERAL
PROVISIONS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. REPORTED DATE OF OCCURRENCE Thursday, April 3, 2014

2. DATE OF CONTRACTOR'S WRITTEN NOTICE Thursday, April 10, 2014

3. TYPE OF WORK CONTRACTOR WAS PERFORMING Temporary guidewall excavation, YBM line “H”
4. NATURE OF OBSTRUCTION

4-ea buried timber piles, ~12” in diameter to depth unknown, arranged in apparent square pattern

YBM station headhouse Line “H” between gridlines 09 — 10
5. LOCATION OF OBSTRUCTION

6. METHOD USED TO OVERCOME OBSTRUCTION

An excavator-mounted vibratory hammer with timber clamp to pull out the piles.

7. SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS, IF ANY.(SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR)
~$15,000 can be paid under Allowance 13 — Unforeseen or Differing Conditions Allowance for
COST Obstructions Encountered
TIME none
8. CONCLUSION, WHETHER-OR-NOT OBSTRUCTION CAN BE CLASSIFIED AS A DIFFERING SITE CONDITION

(BASED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS).

Obstruction was not identified in Contract Documents and can be classified as a differing site condition.

9. ATTACHMENTS:

SPECIFICATION

ES-100
DRAWINGS

INSPECTION RPT

TPC Letter SFMTA-115 with Photos and Drawings
OTHER

Prepared
by:

Mark Vilcheck, Resident Engineer Date

SFMTA Representative



Tutor Perini Corporation
530 Bush St, Suite 302
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/638-6052

TutorPerini

Over & century of excellence

SFMTA - 115
4/10/2014

SF Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street

2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Attn: Richard Redmond

Reference: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2 — Central Subway Stations, Surface, Track and
Systems, Contract No. 1300, TPC 10176000

Subject: YBM -Buried Timber Piles @ H Line,

Dear Mr. Redmond,

Pursuant to General Provisions 3.04, please see attached correspondence from Layne Christensen dated
April 3, 2014 providing Notice of Differing Site Conditions for timber piles encountered in the slurry wall
excavation.

Location: H Line between Grid Lines 09 - 10
Nature & Extent: Timber Piles in excavation footprint, depth assumed to bhe 40’-80°

* Conditions Affecting Work: Timber Piles are in conflict with excavation and must be removed in
advance of slurry wall excavation

* Recommendations: SFMTA inspect the buried wood piles, issue a Force Account Change order
authorizing the extraction of the buried wood piles with a HPSI Mode! 150 Vibratory Hammer
with a Timber Clamp to minimize the effect of vibration.

® Baseline: The contract demolition plans that do not address these buried wood piles.

if you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 415-638-6052.

Respectfully,
Tutor Perini Corporation

cc: File, 10-2.0114









eyre’

FIELD MEMORANDUM Reference: FM-015R
DATE : Thursday April 3, 2014

TO : Patrick Jennings, Tutor-Perini

FROM : Ihab Allam, Layne

PROJECT : SFMTA — Stations, Surface, Tracks & Systems — Contract 1300
SUBJECT : DSC YBM Station Headwall Unforeseen Obstructions/Piling

Cc : G. Eigenson, B. Chabert, John Reed — Tutor-Perini

R. Cheng, Jeff Garon— Layne

During removal of the concrete obstruction discovered from yesterday, additional
concrete obstructions with double layers of concrete slabs and timber pilings (minimum
of 12" in diameter) were encountered along Grid Line H between Grid Lines 8.6 and 10.

These obstructions obviously impeded the progress of the guidewall construction. The
concrete obstructions as shown above and below are massive. On going removals of all
these obstructions are in progress. Any excavation and backfill these excavation shall be
backfilled and reinstated to its original condition so that it will not interfere, in any
manner, with the follow-on slurry diaphragm foundation wall construction.

Page 1 of 2



@.’f’ej : Layne FM-015

Tuesday, April 2, 2014

We will continued to monitor theses multiple encounters of unforeseen concrete
obstructions at this project site. All of these obstructions were documented and
witnessed by Tutor Perini Site Representative.

Under separate cover, we will submit our Notice of Delay due to Differing Site Conditions
for the YBM project site.

Regards,

lhab Altam, P.E.

Page 2 of 2



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

NOTES

§. SEE ES-113 FOR NOTES AND LEGEND.

2 SEE 1250 CONTRACT J DRAWINGS FOR
{E) JOMNT UMY TRENCH.

SEE DRAWING ES-221 FOR BXISTING
TERACKS AND (E) WALLS/FOUNDATIONS.

® ® : ® D | * g o cusomOn s

€ mmmmmm JELY 11'

00
o

g TE LOCATION
OF (i) 4" CONC SLB_ ¥
A OF 10-12 FI

L L N . Bl & i
- ! - - X VI . » . ’
Lt rian iy g e Sat g g :
- e
: ' .
e H }

L oweama=/ bt , B '
_ . g "
5 ¢
1
i 4'§ P
i N i
i o
1 i
1 . i
I
] R
E ]
: 1
|
g il
q
]
| = I ]

\\5vBnas003 \m544.1\FinalDesign \DRAWINGS\CS155—2\1255\SHEET FILES\O3_STRUCTURAL\OZ_EXCAVATION AND GROUND SUPPORTY, 12550302E5100_R1.dwg

k4gmith Thu Jon 10,2013 -~ 315 pm ES-100

- — CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL FROGRAM 1255
7 R St [ I O [ A - comtral suoway i e SUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 —~ CENTRAL SUBWAY ey
| S S T PR e MOSCONE STATION CL—21705
— ) —— APPROVED o) s
S N DN S | D D. EXCAVATION AND GROUND SUPPORT =
e EPHARD 0. REsel GENERAL PLAN =Ll
T R Pe— g DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION 161

v =
RECORD CONTAINS SERSITIVE GECURITY MFORMATION THAT 13 CONTROULED LRAOTR 48 CFRPARRES 15 ARD 1520 X0 PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE IXSGLOSED TC FERGOM VATHOUT A “NEED 1O KROW'. AS TRFINELD 1N 4D CFR PARTS 15.AND 1580, BXCAPT WITH ERE WRITTEN PERD OF THE

OF THE TRAKSPL

Y ADNINISTR

OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY EESULT TN-CIVE PRRALTY OR OTHER ACTION

CONFORMED



CP/PCC Contract No. 1300

DSC FINDING OF FACT

DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS — REFERENCE APPROPRIATE SPECIFICATIONS IN CONTRACT GENERAL

PROVISIONS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. REPORTED DATE OF OCCURRENCE Thursday, April 3, 2014
2. DATE OF CONTRACTOR'S WRITTEN NOTICE Thursday, April 10, 2014
3. TYPE OF WORK CONTRACTOR WAS PERFORMING Temporary guidewall excavation, YBM line “H”
4. NATURE OF CONDITION
Very dark material with strong odor typical of hydrocarbon / benzene found while excavating to expose buried
concrete walls assumed depth 8’ to 15’ bgs.
H Line between gridlines 09 — 10
5. LOCATION OF CONDITION
6. METHOD USED TO OVERCOME CONDITION
Sample and test material to determine constituents, extent, handling and disposal.
7. SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS, IF ANY.(SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR)
COST $10,000
TIME None
8. CONCLUSION, WHETHER-OR-NOT CONDITION CAN BE CLASSIFIED AS A DIFFERING SITE CONDITION
(BASED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS).
Unknown at this point if this material was described in Final Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment for Unocal 76
Gas Station prepared by AEW dated January 26, 2012. Dependent on classification of potential contaminant.
9. ATTACHMENTS:
SPECIFICATION
DRAWINGS
INSPECTION RPT
TPC Letter SFMTA-111
OTHER
Prepared
by:

Mark Vilcheck, Resident Engineer Date

SFMTA Representative



Tutor Perini Corporation
530 Bush St, Suite 302
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/638-6052

Tutor Perini

Over a century of excellence

SFMTA - 111
4/10/2014

SF Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street

2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Attn: Richard Redmond

Reference: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2 — Central Subway Stations, Surface, Track and
Systems, Contract No. 1300, TPC 10176000

Subject: YBM —Differing Site Conditions @ H Line
Dear Mr. Redmond,

Pursuant to General Provisions 3.04, please consider this letter as Notice of Differing Site Conditions for
potentially Contaminated Material.

s Location: H Line between Grid Lines 09 — 10

s Nature & Extent: Very dark material with strong odor typical of hydrocarbon/benzene found
while excavating to expose buried concrete walls (Refer to FACO #12) assumed depth -8’ to -15’

» Conditions Affecting Work: Specific handling requirements are not known until material is
tested.

s Recommendations: SFMTA inspect the site, issue a Force Account Change order authorizing the
testing of the subject material to determine the required handling of same, excavation and
disposal of material

e Baseline: The contract reference documents, do not address this material and similar material
has not been found in other excavated areas

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 415-638-6052.

Respectfully,
Tutor Perini Corporation

cc: File, 10-2.0115



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

o

y JQ “E_Tml
- —&"EWNNEL
FOURTH STREET
~ [ € TUNNEL ‘
R NP

REMTING STREET

P REE BT Cepares
lMNWRmp

NOTES

L

SEE £S-113 FOR NOTES AND LEGEND.

2. SEE 1250 CONTRACT JT ORAWINGS FOR

{E) JONNT UTHLITY TRENCH.

SEE DRAKING ES-22% FOR EXISENG
TIEBACKS AN (E) WALLS/FOUNDATIONS,

0CS POLE FOUMDATION. SEE

{E)W{mm MATELY 11
OFEP BELOW ROAD BED) WITH

MWTU’THEWALLFSWT

seszs—mn FOR (€) HEADHALLS.

\\5v6na9003\m544~1\Flnchea!gn\DRAWlNGS\CS‘I55—2\1255\SHEET FILES\03_STRUCTURAL\O2_EXCAVATION AND GROUND SUPPORT\, 12550302E5100R1.dwg

k4smith Thu Jon 10,2003 - 315 pm  ES~100

- g e e CITY AMD COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1255
- S | Dy comteal bty s g | S MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY R
o ,_"“ I - gt - MOSCONE STATION CL—-21705
i el = a o s T i
|omy_u nEs ok condy 1508 Jadeoea 3 | 1 | [ ﬁ&f SOI=!:‘ !. EDWARD D. REISIN EXCAVATIONGQ:I‘ERD !G| ng SUPPORT ES—-100
02/25/2012 D FOR BD 1] : o ST 1
vall IR - i JOHSIRIG T EMGIBNEERS 161
vﬁ:m %ﬁmmﬂmmmmm1mwcmmwmummswm RS KO PART OF THIS RECGAD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSCHYATHOUT A “NEED TO KKCYV", AS THEFINED 149 CPR PARTS 15 AND 1550, EXCEPT YWATH THE WRITTEN P OF THE OF THE TRANSPORTATLON SECURITY ADMNISTRATINN GR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION UNAUTHORIZED REEEASE MAY RESULT M CIVIL PRRALTY GROTHER AGTION

CONFORMED



P e ———

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE

3- 1252 - Claim 1 - Permanent End Stops at Moscone Headwall - The Program Director
reported on his meeting with the Contractor's Senior Management. Discussion took place
regarding the settlement of the claim. In which the Contractor states they are prepared to
accept nothing less than $150K to settle the claim. If an agreement cannot be reached at
the Senior management level the Contractor’s is requesting the matter be taken before the
Dispute Review Board (DRB). The CMB suggested that the Program should offer the
Contractor of $150K to settle the clam.

4- 1252 — COR 05 - CDF Encasement on 42" RCP - The Program Director reported on his RR
meeting with the Contractor’'s Senior Management. The Contractor’'s proposes the cost of 11/13/13
the DSC to be $100K on the basis the CDF should not have gotten compressive strength
readings of 2000 psi requiring them to use a hydraulic chisels. The Board suggested a
engineers estimate should be generated and recommended that a another meeting be held
with R. Redmond and the Contractor presenting a video of the excavation work to
demonstrate the Program’s position that the work did not require an significant amount of
effort.

5- 1300 — T. DePooter presented PCC CTS — 0004 - Install P-Traps and Air Vents
documentation for review. This change would install P-trap and air vents on four active
sewer laterals that do not have air vents on Stockton between Sacramento and Clay
Streets. The CMB agreed with generating a PCC to request a Contractor cost proposal for
this work.

6 The Program Trend/Change Control Log dated 10/30 was reviewed. One new item was
added this week to the 1252 Contract trend log, Trend #127 - Remove and replace material
at Retrieval Shaft CSM wall. The Construction Manager reported the amount may be
higher do to work being done during Friday and Saturday. This work will proceed on Force
account to not exceed $22,300.

ACTION ITEMS

ITEM | MTG MTG DUE

# DATE 32$EN DESCRIPTION BIC DATE STATUS

8 04/03/13 | 04/03/13 | 1252 —DP1 - Design Services hours and cost MB 11/06/13 | Open

during construction — DP1 Review

8 07/24/13 07/24/13 | 1252 — Breakdown of Bid Item GE-3 MB 11/06/13 Open

5 08/14/13 08/14/13 1252.— CMod #8 —Statement of occurrence — post SwW 11/06/13 Open

meeting record of approval

1 08/28/13 08/28/13 | 1252 — Outstanding COR'’s — status update SW/MB 11/06/13 Open

283 | 0828113 | 08/28/13 | 1252~ COR 97 & 98 —gravel encountered action SW/MB | 11/06/13 | Open

plan from Engineering of Record (DP1)
1252 — Action plan of execution for the Slip Linin
5 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 | (o> (Stocktorﬁ’/COlumbus) p Lining SW 11/06/13 | Open
4 09/25/13 10/02/13 | 1252 — Offset Cost for DP2 Budget Increase Task 16 | SW 11/06/13 Open
4 09/25/13 10/02/13 1252 — COR #104 - Additional Sewer Slip Lining — SwW 11/06/13 Open
SFPUC Response

5 09/25/13 10/02/13 | 1300 — PCC CTS 0001 - Contractor Cost Proposal TDP 11/06/13 Open
1252 — Design Clause - confirmation of existing

2 10/09/13 10/09/13 | contract language in CN 1252 and CN 1300 JW/AH 11/06/13 Open
regarding existing conditions related to utilities

1 10/16/13 10/16/13 1252 — COR 102 G_raphlc showing the location of the SwW 11/06/13 Open
headwalls control line

CMB Meeting — No. 146

Page 2 of 3



bward
Highlight

bward
Highlight








| VAUNUY VVLUUliivlitauvit.

1252 - BART Load Cell - BART has requested Central Subway provide information as to
the reason two of the twelve load cells installed to monitor BART tunnel lining bolt loads
during construction of the Central Subway tunnels are showing prism spikes (see attached).
The Board suggested a conference call between BART be conducted to discuss the issue.

JwW
01/08/14

#10

1300 - T. DePooter presented for review a Request for Substitution - Self-Compacting
Concrete. The Contractor proposes the use of a high slump “wet hole” concrete mix in lieu
of the self-compacting concrete for the secant and tangent piles at UMS.

The CMB was agreement with the product substitution based on the fact the mix has
already been used for construction of the headwalls and proven viable.

The Program Trend/Change Control Log dated 12/11 was reviewed. The review noted of
Trend 80 Segment Measuring Frequency had been closed. The CMB took exception to the
deletion of the ($1.3M) from the log without the consent of the Board. Direction was given
to list the potential credit amount to the log adding a notation in “comment section” stating
the reasoning the credit is no longer expected from the Contractor

MB
12/18/13

#11

10

1252 - M. Latch reported on the status of the Precast Tunnel Liner Test reports. The
criteria require the Contractor to assemble a master ring of segments every 100th ring cast.
The Contractor's RFI 203.1 request the measuring of the segments frequency be
decreased to every 500 rings cast, due to the increased frequency of testing on the forms.
The CMB requested to review the Contractor’s reports which demonstrates the results of
the precast tunnel liner testing at next week’s CMB meeting.

ML
12/18/13

#12

ACTION ITEMS

ITEM
#

MTG DUE

MTG
DATE

ACTION
DATE

DESCRIPTION

BIC

DATE

STATUS

8

04/03/13

04/03/13

1252 — DP1 — Design Services hours and cost
during construction — DP1 Review

MB

11/27/13

CLOSED

8

07/24/13

07/24/13

1252 — Breakdown of Bid Item GE-3

MB

01/08/14

Open

CMB Meeting — No.

151

Page 2 of 3



bward
Highlight

bward
Highlight

bward
Highlight

bward
Typewritten Text
#10

bward
Typewritten Text
#11

bward
Typewritten Text
#12


Ward, Beverly

From: Latch, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2014 4:21 PM
To: Ward, Beverly

Cc: Redmond, Richard

Subject: Re: CMB Mtg #166 Agenda Items
Attachments: image003.jpg

Beverly,

In case I'm stuck in the Field tomorrow... Hopefully Rich can read the following:

To date BIH has received 27 of approximately 33 Test Ring Reports from PMC, at the 1/100 segments cast per form
requirement frequency. PMC will continue to provide Test Ring Reports as production continues. Also, as access allows,
PMC will continue to perform Test Rings for segments that were produced with the 1/500 frequency that was in place
per the rescinded RFI. Additionally, BIH continues to compile Test Ring Reports to determine if segments were installed
prior to the Ring Tests being performed and if so, a USE-AS-IS CNCR will be written.

Best regards,

Mark

Sent from my iPhone

> On Apr 15, 2014, at 12:37 PM, "Ward, Beverly" <Beverly.Ward@sfmta.com> wrote:
>

> Hello All,

>

> A friendly reminder, for those of you who owe me presentation material. Please forward your documentation for new
items as well as supporting documentation to CLOSE action items.

>

> [cid:image003.jpg@01CF58A7.8644C3FO0]

> Thank you!

>

> From: Ward, Beverly

> Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2014 4:27 PM

> To: Kobler, Mike; Vilcheck, Mark; Acosta, Michael; Tisell, Steve;

> Wang, Jane; Redmond, Richard; Clifford, Alex J

> Cc: Stassevitch, Eric; Lee, Wyman W; Hembd, Matthew; Pong, Sanford;

> Leong, Mun; Kelleher, Brian; Huff, Nicolas; Orsburn, Paul; Zhao, Jin;

> Hoe, Albert

> Subject: CMB Mtg #166 Agenda Item Notification - 04/16/14

>

> All -

>

> Please provide information along with supporting documentation for presentation to the CMB on Wednesday,
04/16/14, by 12PM Friday.

>




> [tems presented to the Board should fall under the category of variation of: Project Scope, Function, Cost, Schedule or
Quality resulting from an alteration to the Baseline Configuration.

>

> RE’s (CN1300) - Material for review at tomorrow’s Change Management Meeting should be dropped in the following
folder:

> \\mtanas\CSP\NCSm544.1\CN1300-StationsSTS\RE Change Mgmt Mtg (CMB)

> Prep\CMB Items - For

> Review<file:///\\mtanas\CSP\NCSm544.1\CN1300-StationsSTS\RE%20Change%?2

> 0Mgmt%20Mtg%20(CMB)%20Prep\CMB%20Items%20-%20For%20Review>

>

> Contract No.:

> Topic for discussion:

> Purpose:

>

> Contract No.:

> Follow Up Action - Title:
>

>

> If you are unable to provide notification of the information requested by 12PM tomorrow, you will need to present
that item at the next scheduled CMB meeting.

>

>

> Beverly A. Ward

> CMB/Risk Management Assistant

> SFMTA | Central Subway Project

> 821 Howard Street, 2nd Fl.

>Tel: 415.701.5291

> Email: beverly.ward@sfmta.com<mailto:beverly.ward@sfmta.com>
>

> <Action Items Follow up - Combined.pdf> <image003.jpg>




P e —— el

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE
5- R. Redmond presented for information TPC Ltr. 055 - UMS Notice of Delay - Tangent

Secant Piles Concrete Mix Submittal. The Contractor suggests SFMTA's request of
additional testing of the Secant Pile Wall Permeability requirement is causing a delay.
Stating that per spec 31 62 13 15 the Secant or Tangent Piles Wall is not defined as a
Diaphragm Wall but an individual cased Pile Wall. The Contractor has requested
confirmation that permeability test are not required for the cased secant or tangent pile
walls. The CMB stated the Contractor notification of delay is not in compliance with
the contractual requirements. Stating the Contractor is required to demonstrate in
writing their findings which show a delay.

10- R. Redmond notified the CMB of a potential DSC concerning four separate locations of
02/05/14 | street base collapse during potholing work a STS. The Contractor has determined the
cause is due to the catch basin lateral leaking at the main connection in the middle of
the street. The CM team was directed to notify the PUC of the issue letting them know
we can make the fix or they need to dispatch an official to address the issue
immediately. Status: 02/12 R. Redmond presented for information the Contractor's
letter of DSC - Settlement of 4th Street Pavement Panels. The areas of collapse have
been backfilled with CDF and steel plated. The CMB suggested that the letter being
drafted notifying Manfred Wong, SFPUC, of the unsafe condition for traffic and the
general public, indicate the urgency of the proposed fix and request SFPUC
assistance. Also the letter should include a statement that additional contingency for
SFPUC's cost- share dollars should be added to cover the DSC, as work is proceeding
on a force account basis to ensure safety to the traveling public.

ACTION ITEMS



bward
Highlight








Trend Log

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

ht Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)
. e . Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
1250-0001 04/15/10 081-0001 DERE Op“g” mil_((e)rPST]éteFr::f et etel 1 N/A (50,000)|[n "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] EMOD #z
P 4 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1 pprove
Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per plan.
[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
1250-0002 05/07/10 081-0002 e ogo‘l‘stgnﬁe“"’ee” hesslan 2 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10 +107,174 |No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. ;MOD #z
COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039 pprove
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid gty exceeded by 344% (230 vs. 1021) and JT-7 bid gty exceeded by 112%
) . . (500 vs. 1060) CMOD #3
1250-0003 05/28/10 081-0003 Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 4 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10 +192,420 [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report ] Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and Howard.
Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #4
H 1- 4 o
1250-0004 07/02/10 081-000 on 4th between Howard and Eolsom 2 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10 +170,000 COR #3-RF| #76 NS )
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS conflict with
18" sewer.
) . . [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #5
1250-0005 04/20/10 081-0005 Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison 3 CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10 +586,000 |0 reimbursement from SEPUC AWSS. Approved
PCC #2: RFI #s 34, 49 & 51
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan. Also,
_ Install four additional piles and reinforce existing foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement. CMOD #6
1250-0006 04/29/10 081-0006 foundation at 401 4th Street 2 CMB-0005 Agree 08/25/10 130,000 |pefer to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new joint trench
" . . is installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive means to install
1250-0007 10/06/10 081-0007 Adcf/'g‘:igﬁlsvm’iﬂ: t?:cl)rsﬁltiiltls‘l:t Alstf]\;\éer grl:te o 2 N/A +32,964 |sewer. Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel pipes. :MOD #2
Y Y No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. pprove
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a differing site
condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not reside inside AT&T
intercept vault.
Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.
1250-0008 |  10/06/10 081-0008 Relocate TRE vault on &h Street between 6 N/A +19.500 |Executed on 10/14/2010, GHOD 5
Refer to RFI #62 pprove
($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to TPC, July-
August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 1 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence additional sewer
to be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is removed, additional sewer
1250-0009 10/06/10 081-0009 Install additional sewer and pro_wde temporary 3 N/A +47,000 is nec_essary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to tie into optional MH. CMOD #7
connections at 4th/Stillman No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. Approved
RFI #91
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install vaults,
stated it is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI #82.1. AT&T intercept vault at 4th/Harrison can not be
Periorml AT&T wye cast cannechoniand installed at design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted a few feet instead of vault being
L . . on top of existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation, joint trench and modification to existing CMOD #10
s Lo UL € 7 e € ems}?C%tcii(l)J:]:tsbank atvarious & R AL duct bank. Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. SFMTA and AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. Approved
($48,181) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. RE has provided documentation of notification to AT&T,
Sept-Oct '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
] _ Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 __|This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
ST TR 081-0011 Howard 2 0 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 Additional work related to AT&_T facilities due to 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 0- AT&T through the Form B process. ($67,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 Additional work related to PG&_E facilities due to 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 0- PG&E through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
) _ Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west _|This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
Lasy Ll 10/06/10 DD side) on 4th between Howard and Folsom. z & COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped work.
. . Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring, and cost of
A B (RIS = (IS [ maintenance. Total cost exposure is projected through end of November 2010. The $290,703.00 is
1250-0015 10/06/10 081-0015 steel plates, triton barriers, shoring and labor for 2 +784,771 : : P proj g : o otAE: CMOD #20
maintenance expected to be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
' $597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
1250-0016 10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11/10/10 156,415 [ i
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
. Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via email dated
1250-0017 UL 081-0017 el Sl e ST g s 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-up pending. Work
was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
) Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault _n.|Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via email
1250-0018 UL 081-0018 1611 g 2 dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-up pending.
Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 2 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Contract
Modification
Number

Change
Type

Projected Cost Impact

. Comments
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status

CMB No.

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

1250-0019

10/06/10

081-0019

Extended overhead delay claim due to
Archaeological discoveries

Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00 per day
for 60 days ($180K).

New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time. In
addition, midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead cost is
averted.

This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

1250-0020

10/06/10

081-0020

Sewer modification under 1-80 freeway at 2
locations

+39,062

Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan and
would create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope.

Refer to RFI Nos. 2S01 and 147.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

CMOD #11
Approved

1250-0021

10/06/10

081-0021

Install new AWSS lateral including hydrant at
NW 4th/Harrison

Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the lateral
to avoid the sewer, a new lateral at NW corner is a preferred solution.

CM awaiting design revision from Design team.

Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.

1250-0022

10/06/10

081-0022

Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS
at 4th/Harrison

CMB-0026

Agree

01/12/11

+160,908

AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in DPW
as-built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead joint to be
installed in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is in conflict with new 18"
sewer. The preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a different location rather than
installing vertical offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15

CMOD #15
Approved

1250-0023

10/06/10

081-0023

Steel plates and shoring standby for 2 months
due to PG&E delay at Clementina

+24,981

Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of steel
plates and shoring standby because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase and PG&E was
not made aware of the conflict then.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13

CMOD #13
Approved

1250-0024

10/06/10

081-0024

Utility support and work around for AT&T
facilities

CMB-0048

Agree

08/24/11

+95,311

Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T refused
to pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 contract.

($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

1250-0025

10/06/10

081-0025

Utility support and work around for PG&E
facilities

Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. PG&E
negotiated $100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.

1250-0026

10/06/10

081-0026

Utility support and work around for SFWD
facilities

CMB-0028

Agree

02/09/11

+66,510

Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and 35.
Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount plus COR #35.
No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0027

10/06/10

081-0027

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other
support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are
charges up to end of November 2010 only.

Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #20
Approved

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details Page 3 of 46



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1250-0028

12/08/10

081-0028

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation, Part Il

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other
support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are
expected charges beyond November 2010.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #14
Approved

1250-0029

12/08/10

081-0029

Cost overrun for bid item UD-10 "Additional
excavation and backfill"

CMB-0036

Agree 05/04/11

+112,500

Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only
included 200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per the
direction of SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy. Examples
of differing conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is different than where it's shown in the
plan, existing waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is inactive, differing condition at
5th/Clementina, connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded due to other utilities in the way.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

1250-0030

12/08/10

081-0030

Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for
differing site conditions" related to the installation
of publicly owned facilities only (sewer, water,
AWSS, Joint trench)

CMB-0030

Agree 04/13/11

+235,595

This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is being tracked
separately and a separate change order will be issued.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

CMOD #16
Approved

1250-0031

12/08/10

081-0031

Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance
for cast-in-place utility vaults"

Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place manholes as
required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit amount included in Trend
#43

1250-0032

12/08/10

081-0032

Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling
and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste"

Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the 1-80 freeway
was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is
claiming to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43

1250-0033

12/08/10

081-0033

Unused allowance for bid item UD-6
"Transportation of Class | Hazardous Waste"

Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No class |
hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I1-80 freeway was put
back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming
to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43

1250-0034

12/08/10

081-0034

Cost overrun for bid item TR-6 "Allowance for
manual traffic control”

CMB-0037

Agree 05/04/11

+68,820

Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract
allowance amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections (4th/Howard,
4th/Folsom, 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about $800.00 per day
($100.00 per hour). The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police officer. Hence,
additional money was needed for traffic control support. Final amount paid police officers is $87,500.00.
Additional billings for parking control officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to
be about $60,000.00.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18

CMOD #18
Approved

1250-0035

12/08/10

081-0035

Premium cost for requesting contractor to
accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard
and Folsom

Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have enough
time to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the Holiday season.
Without accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the barriers, street plates and
shoring for the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By accelerating the work and DPT allowing
the contractor to work through the beginning of the Holiday Moratorium, the project avoided these rental
costs, which is estimated to be greater than the premium cost of accelerating the work.

COR Not submitted by Contractor

CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 4 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact COII’].'[raC?'[
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status ) Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Aiztri(;\;al Apg;?eval Actual/Forecast
. Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for his equipment that
Rental/Mamtenange GESEE (0] SLIDEN € were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans rate for equipment
AR Trenche§ standby for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order request related to this item.
S t W(Plfgl .Of 4,)A$2r155’:349’t Mitiati RE to verify if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period. 2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for
upport vor urlrégfforrt(; eologist Mitigation 07/13/11 Support (Part 2 of 4);
. 02/15/12 Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for 1 of 3) CMOD #20
20008 A LRl e aera)Siek] i, z (SRR Agree 07/25/12 o Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect cost. RE to Approved
Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs . . .
(Part 3 of 4) $67,728: 09/12/12 add E.qmpment Standby tlr_n_e tg revised mod.
Additional Overhead/Indirect Costs During Ul RIS (19 Prep_are I_\/Iod_lflcatlon .
Archeological Delay Period 10/?9: CMod 29 is being issued asa unilaterally (?hange, by the SFMTA't'hat represents the SFMTA's
(Part 4 of 4) $124,186 estimate of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
’ COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of production,
inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request related to this item.
Campensatianifar lassief prodliciony Insticiency Amount.shown |s a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a (_ZOR from the contractor b_ut change justification is
1250-0037 12/08/10 081-0037 and disruption of work due to archaeological 2 -0- very unl_|ke|y. Initial Qraﬁ COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted to $66l,55_9_removm‘g the month of October
discovery and option wo_rk. This was then rewseq to 809,000. There has been_ no official submittal from Syngrgy.
SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims
process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to Olivet
University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will realize an estimated 6
Project Delay due to archaeological discovery weeks of non-compensable dglay to the substantial completion date of 4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE.
1250-0038 03/18/11 081-0038 and PG&E Issues 2 -0-|Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September 1st, 2011. RE responded
: requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no additional information has been
provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the
Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0039 05/18/11 081-0039 Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract 4 -0-|litem amount total is $40,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0040 05/18/11 081-0040 Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract 4 -0-litem amount total is $73,117. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0041 05/18/11 081-0041 2ol - agl‘.j o (Cg"sst' O? Liasia 4 -0-|items total amount is $150,000. N/A
Sl iER NO FURTHER ACTION:; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0042 05/25/11 081-0042 Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract 4 -0-litem amount total is $100,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
- . : . -
1250-9001 10/06/10 081-9001 . (Voided. 7 VOIDED
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 5 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Appr_oval YIEEY Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead costs for CMOD #20
1250-0043 08/03/11 081-0043 Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items 4 (333,904)|bid items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%. Aporoved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER RUN of the
original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
Contract 1250 Totals +2,694.211 141 62,992 will offset some of this OVER RUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility Reimbursement
credits for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the
. ) . SFMTA determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing the alternate
Modify traffic control plan by establishing a . . . . . ) .
. L . pedestrian walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following ways: increased
single travel lane on Stockton St. in lieu of time- . . . . ) ) . CMOD #4
1251-0001 03/18/11 082-0001 . ) ) 7 -0-|public safety, increase construction production, and create a more pleasing environment to the public and
based multiple lane requirements as stipulated e Approved
in contract plans TR-001 to 004. COR #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney’s and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in CN
. . 1253) must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the conflicting stairs
Installation of reinforced concrete slab . . : A
underneath Joint Trench alona Stockton at would require the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it to span the excavated CMOD #2
1251-0002 03/18/11 082-0002 \ . 9 1&3 CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11 +67,634 |area. The addition of the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a relocation of
O’Farrell (East Side). CTL 133+66.37 (27.08 Emergency Stair #4 Approved
LEFT) to CTL 134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT COR #4: PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
. During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement may cause
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Geary . ) . P )
, e damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification will replace the
SUEEY O] ST, IS (el vulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as susceptible to settlement CMOD #1
1251-0003 03/18/11 082-0003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 |. PP P
) - . induced damage. Approved
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer COR #9, PCC #2
9 ’ COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the secondary
. enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. missing footing in one
CIETIES @ NEmME WS SEaiEny area, footing sticks out beyond existing wall, overpour on existing footing, existing wall to be 6" into private CMOD #3
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 enclosure wall due to various differing site 2 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 |2€2 g 4 g wall, overpour or 9 9 g p
" property. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. Approved
conditions.
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 6 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! pA Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place.
However, existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS resulting in
extra work in working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract plans JT-308 and 309
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and showed the existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes $77,892.53 (Synergy FA CMOD #24
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 6 +66,084 |Request) + $25,000 (first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate A d
locations (east and west of Stockton) rental west side at $5k per month). Estimate does not include Synergy's cost to sequence his work. pprove
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the original
_ Design changes to utilities on Stockton street utility design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0006 04/20/11 082-0006 between Post and Geary 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 COR #24. PCC #4 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0007 04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957)|PCC #5 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5 PP
Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid item SR-9
is for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate to recover the
) L _ full amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and some excavation cost
AT UL BRI 082-0008 Sl EiTE € e enel il €5 150 Seem L that was already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in
Trend #60.
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control traffic for
the duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for a duration of 7.5
) Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking months. At a minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be needed at Stockton/Post for CMOD #4
1251-0009 04/20/11 0820009 Control Officers for traffic control. 4 CMB-0038 Agree CE oL +261,584 the entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is required for each intersection at Approved
Geary/Stockton and O'Farrell/Stockton.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on Stockton
Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and between O'Farrell and Market. CMOD #3
1251-0010 05/25/11 0820010 Market 1 27,409 | A mount: $27,409; COR #25 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96" sewer.
PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to avoid costly
change orders during construction.
1251-0011 06/22/11 082-0011 Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design 1 Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
COR #50, PCC #6
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is
denied.
The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under all
" \ these utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5). During
1251-0012 07/06/11 082-0012 e':g?g?g:)lcck?z;todfgvg ;Z?ng\r,xjsseﬁsct)irfagtei”’ 2 CMB-0042, Agree 8/3/2011, +278.351 negotiations with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the original cost CMOD #6
’ e . g utility CMB-0050 9 9/21/2011 ' estimates which increase the amount to $278,351. Approved
’ RFI #76, COR #31
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 7 of 46



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower than
anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front of Macys
Accelerate start of construction in front of Macys West. CMOD #3
1251-0013 QLRSS 0820013 West by trenchless construction method ! Ofcor 32 Approved
(CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #'s 04 & 10)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)
This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration associated
with the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has performed two
water service tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of tie-ins and capping is
35 separate points. This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current contract allowance amount is
Increase in Bid ltem WD-10, Allowance for $100,000, therefore an additional $390,000 will be needed to augment is bid item. CMB made a patrtial CMOD #9
Ol Qetas 082-0014 Additional Excavation and Backfill. & ShESR S BRIAIL eI 1A approve of up to $200K. The initial Contract Madification to supplement this allowance is in the amount of Approved
$191,778.62.
RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is sufficient to
cover for all water tie-in/capping work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in contract plan
1251-0015 08/03/11 082-0015 Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton 1 +17,530 TR-010. There are no bid item to bill this work. CMOD #8
COR #19 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to RFI 73
- . directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors. CMOD #8
1251-0016 08/03/11 082-0016 Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason 2 +32,054 RFI #73: COR #33 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
_ Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
R (Bizis 082-0017 O'Farrell Street e Gl Agree il +25,000 AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
) Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
AU EHbI, 082-0018 Geary Blvd. 9 il Agree Ol LY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was to
intercept the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing AT&T
conduit actually run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T requested SFMTA
for Synergy to extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie into their existing AT&T
_ Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T vault #403. This work will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to accept the additional conduit. . CMOD #11
1251-0019 08/03/11 0820019 Manhole 403 on Ellis Street. 6 CMB-0057 Agree SUA +31,000 This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process. Approved
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of trench
to be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)
COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Change PGAE condlit materil rom PVC to exposed and temporaty supported during uture UMS station consiructon. PG&E agreed to reimburse | CMOD #21
1251-0020 09/07/11 082-0020 GRS on west side of Stockton between Geary 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +19,537 [P poraly supp 9 : 9
and Post SFMTA ($19,537) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 8 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! pA Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umboer
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Revise PG&E service points and lavout of PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines. In
. . vice point: Y addition, due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that Muni Vault
1251-0021 09/07/11 082-0021 primary lines at various locations, and delete 6 . . ) .
Muni Vault 1850 A at Stockton/Ellis 1850A is no longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
' CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12
During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license agreement
Change OCS supports at SF. Hilton Hotel on with the SFMTA to allow embedded_ e_yebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now wants to have O(_:S
poles rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS designer was able to revise
1251-0022 09/07/11 082-0022 Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles 7 . L . . ) .
. the OCS design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a
w/foundations. )
$2,000 credit.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See Trend #60.
SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619 in labor
costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon verification material
1/25/2012 from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod negotiated cost has been CMOD #12
1251-0023 09/07/11 082-0023 4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass 1 CMB-0065 Agree ' +405,440 |revised to incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on Folsom St.
2/29/12 . Approved
COR #52; PCC #7
Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line and wet
Install a 5" | Il bet th i d 11/16/2011, utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet. CMOD #19
1251-0024 09/07/11 082-0024 nstall a o= surry wall between the gas ine an 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 +201,411 |PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process.
wet utilities if the separation is less than 3 feet COR #58 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
Additional PG&E conduit crossings at Geary and PG&E r(_aqueste(_j to |nsFaII additional condu_lts crossing S_tockton Street at Geary_ and O'Farrell to minimize
\ S . . . service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the
1251-0025 09/07/11 082-0025 O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during 6 . . ) L
future UMS Station construction Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see Trend 60.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend 60.
Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property line up to
1251-0026 09/14/11 082-0026 foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street 2 the curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
between Geary and O'Farrell CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See Trend 60.
. . I Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts.
1251-0027 09/20/11 082-0027 Acce'erf;f A”Tsé?r"f;'cs’?a?tf Qlixfg'(')'gﬁzr'" LI 1 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11 +281,435 |COR #40 iMorgf:C?
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10 PP
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 5828 requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T agreed to CMOD #11
1251-0028 10/18/11 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Geary), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 |reimburse SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process.
; Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 9 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at \_I{lur:tdlf; rebuild is superseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is superseded by
1251-0029 RO 082-0029 e anq iielon eX|‘st|ng ATET 6 CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by Trend 43.
vaults 403 (Ellis) and 113 (O'Farrell)
(See CMOD #23)
PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through the
) _ Enlarge existing PG&E vault 873 at SW ] Form B process. CMOD #21
1251-0030 10/26/11 082-0030 Geary/Stockton 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +46,366 CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K S ]
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
Additional PG&E conduits crossing O'Farrell on PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) through CMOD #21
1251-0031 10/26/11 082-0031 east side of Stockton (Task O?der#32) 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 |the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this work.
Gas drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($92,292) through
Excavation and restoration cost for PG&E gas 11/16/2011 the Form B process. CMOD #19
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 tie-in and kill holes 9 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 ' +92,292 |Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes from 18 A d
' to 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will require pprove
confirmation from PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
Install secondary enclosure wall at One Stockton COR #47, PCC #9 CMOD #13
1251-0033 11/23/11 082-0033 y 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 |Updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
(Apple Store) . .
39 Calendar Day Time Extension
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are obstructing
. the performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM team will report actual
Install temporary support as required to protect
existing live utilities that are encroaching into the CIUEIINE REEC e CMOD #17
1251-0034 01/10/12 082-0034 Citgri e ofway in front of 1755 Stogckton 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 |COR #71 Approved
y g y CMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to
Street.
complete by 4/13/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and Geary to
locate existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the Contractor is
Bl i SeE e FEfoEen Fest e @ear $19,870.73. Per direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the DP2 designer will cover
1251-0035 01/11/12 082-0035 N9 Lween oS y 1 this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
for UMS Station design COR #53
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and DP2
Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of the
tunnel equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant intersection,
was part of the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due back to 1252. Based
1251-0036 01/11/12 082-0036 Install three 6 PG&E conduits from vault 5800 6 upon a field meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be done under CN 1252 as
to PG&E "A" pullbox at 4th/Bryant. originally planned.
COR #55
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will be
completed under CN 1252 as planned.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 10 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near Geary.
However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of the UMS station, in
Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240 which the main is shown in the contract plan to be slurry filled. The contract plan shows the lateral to be
Stockton) to the main sewer on Maiden Lane connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert problem. At the CMB meeting on (Lo VLt
1251-0037 01712 0820037 Work will involve plumbing modification inside . CMB-0078 Agree e 21,428 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design team during the design phase to investigate AT
building to raise invert. this lateral and make the connection to the sewer main at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this
could be a possible error and omission by the sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already completed.
The CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks) as requested for the
. work already completed.
1251-0038 01/04/12 082-0038 REINER Syréemrgyéolz.\]cl? EEIRTEIR 1 %TA%%%Z?) Agree 11%%31%22 ' +29,273 |On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already completed iMOd #25
remove KIosks and paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5SEA kiosks removed. Total pprove
work priced at $29,268.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
) . . Requested by Muni Operation. CMod #22
1251-0039 01/17/12 082-0039 Furnish and install 2ea benches along 5th Street 1 +4,752 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 Approved
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton.
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 133 at COR #64 CMOD #14
LTI e g LR Post/Stockton 9 S Agree (e L AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process. QEEE
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend exiting duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0041 02/15/12 082-0041 conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 Approved
O'Farrell Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend exiting duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0042 02/15/12 082-0042 conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 |AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved
Blvd. COR #62
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is tracked
on force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
= t K for d lti f existi AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0043 02/15/12 082-0043 orce account work for gemolition ot existing 6 CMB-0076 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +52,607 |CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three
AT&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ellis) N Approved
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral is too
Install new sewer lateral from Macys West on big to be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the manhole. However, CMOD #18
1251-0044 02/15/12 082-0044 O'Farrell including plumbing modification inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 |numerous existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new lateral at a higher elevation. Approved
Macy's building. Due to the raised lateral invert, modification to the building is also needed.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 11 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be connected
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton to the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be connected to the CMOD #18
1251-0045 02/15/12 082-0045 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30,260 |downstream end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be abandoned in 1251 to make Approved
between Post and Geary )
room for the future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were wider than
_ Additional cost for enlarging PG&E vault 584 on shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2) ductbanks. CMOD #24
1251-0046 03/06/12 0820046 O'Farrell east of Stockton e +80,000 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs were
. found to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened.
1251-0047 04/10/12 082-0047 SlEree U Vi‘g;fg:ﬁ - asm‘:km” AR 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 CAMOrDOf:f
vy (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 47, 58 & 78) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton. Contractor
claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day compensable time
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 Additional cost apd time for_ s_tuck auger during 2 extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
micropile drilling COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI 171
called for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and existing
Additional cost and time for added rebar and footing. Also, the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his work area so he can CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 |pour the primary wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days compensable time Aporoved
contractor extension. PP
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a cistern.
Additional cost to install a T 770 vol Only solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as contract work) to make
found tl_lonat cods_ffo mstis\ at_ ype ; ”pzo e h room for the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not shown in original plan) need to be CMOD #20
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 ORINEEHEIN LG CNTE e, 1l 2 CEls 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 |installed. At Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict with pole foundation.
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in Approved
O O Bl (CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
PG&E requested to reroute existing duct bank running north out of MH 1803 at 4th/Pioneer Place into MH
) Intercept existing PG&E duct bank and 5464 at Market/Ellis CMOD #24
LS QUL AL 082-0051 terminate into vault 5464 at Market/Ellis 3 ge=ce PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,633) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
An unforeseen existing waterline was found to be in conflict with PG&E vault 573 and needs to be rerouted
per City's response to RFI #182.
1251-0052 04/10/12 082-0052 RETOUIE IIHEREEEE C IS TR ST @ EEay 2 CMB-079 Agree 10/10/12 +27,234 |(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #:s 65 & 70). (101
east of Stockton . - . e . . Approved
This is potentially a E&O issue due to unforeseen existing waterline on discovered along Geary Street (east
of Stockton Street) not sown in the contract drawings.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 12 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! pA Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate work to advance PG&E and AT&T cut-over and allow CN 1252
Contractor to start work at UMS
Additional cost for premium to accelerate COR #74 CMOD #27
L0 G UL contract work . ShEa it Sz e PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($10,590) through the Form B process. Approved
11/07/12 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 49, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
Sidewalk in front of FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel did not have a sub-sidewalk basement, hence the
L. ) original plan did not call for waterproofing of the primary wall. While excavating for the joint trench,
1251-0054 04/17/12 082-0054 (LU NS L0 8] £ (AL el e 2 +8,151 |contractor found the existing waterproofing to be spalling and peeling off from the primary wall. ol
of Crate & Barrel COR #72 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
PG&E requested SFMTA to add this scope to the 1251 contract for safety reason. COR #72
1251-0055 04/17/12 082-0055 Install Swiveloc lids on all PG&E vaults 6 SFMTA decided to defer this work to the 1252 contract.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION;
Additional work on force account related to Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of sewer. CMOD #15
128 R0EE 05/31f12 e sewer installation 2 A COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15 Approved
" Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of water and demolish existing
1251-0057 05/31/12 082-0057 v’tg?(eltrlci):;!s\\lllve?tirlgno;r:grﬁlzécsgﬂntdr:ﬁt)elict]i;z 2 +39,599 |NRG vaults that are in conflict with utility installation. iMOD #L d6
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 pprove
The existing streetlight pullboxes new cables were supposed to be connected to per contract plan did not
have power. New conduit needs to be install from the power source.
1251-0058 05/31/12 082-0058 Additional streetlight conduit on Sth Street 2 CMB-0083 Agree 10/31/12 +17,754 |SORFT CMOD #25
between Harrison and Bryant Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 76 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
As a result of numerous meetings and complaints by Barneys, it was decided to accelerate contract work in
) order to restore Barneys sidewalk earlier CMOD #27
1251-0059 06/26/12 082-0059 Accelerate contract work at Barney's front 1 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +16,948 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 49, and 64) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
1251-0060 06/26/12 082-0060 Final Bid Item Reconciliation 4 (508,961)|Bid item analysis for entire contract as of 6/12/12. (,:A’\p/)l;?rg\f:do
PG&E requested Synergy to excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman.
. Reference document: Email from Michael Lightstone dated 12/9/11 CMOD #24
1251-0061 06/26/12 082-0061 Excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman 6 +7,424 PG&E agreed to reimburse SEMTA ($7,424) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract did not call for waterproofing at Macys Men's wall. However, when contractor dug for the joint
1251-0062 082-0062 Additional waterproofing at Macys Men's wall 2 +24,774 trench, it was found that the existing waterproofing has deteriorated and needed to be replaced. CMOD #22
COR# 20 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
After completion of Part | (see trend 32), PG&E had offered to self-perform the excavation and restoration of
. . the gas tie-in/kill holes because PG&E had crews available to perform the work. However, PG&E no longer
1251-0063 082-0063 Excavatlogee}ir:]de:r?jt;:?ﬂgIr;;:os;;?tr I'IDG&E gas 6 +56,458 |have available crews, hence Synergy had to continue and finish excavating and restoring the last tie-in/kill iMOD #2d4
’ holes. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,458) through the Form B process. pprove
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details Page 13 of 46



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
In order to expedite turn-over of AT&T and PG&E vaults, SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate the
_ Accelerate finish and detail work of AT&T and detailing and finish work of these vaults. SFMTA will pay Synergy premium cost for OT hours. CMOD #27
(ESIILE 082-0064 PG&E vaults . Ehilz0EE AEIEE LAz 4,704 111/07/12 - (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 53, 59, and 49) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMod #27
An existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral. Additional fittings are required to
complete contract work.
_ Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping ] CMOD #28
ELRI0ED 082-0065 of pole foundation at Market/Ellis z Ehilz=0) Agree O 20,412 | M 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #:s 52 & 70) Approved
This is potentially an E & O issue due to an existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
During installation of PG&E intercept vault 573, PG&E had incorrectly identified the conduits to be
) _ Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault 573 at Geary intercepted. This error was discovered during cut-over process by PG&E. CMOD #24
LS 082-0066 east of Stockton 9 HEE PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($6,466) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
SFMTA Electrical Designer had pointed out the new Folsom Bypass does not have enough capacity to
power the new OCS necessitating installation of feeder spans. Also, adjustments to the guywire are
Additional feeder span, no-bo insulator and necessary to mitigate conflict with new signal mast arms.
_ adjustment of guywire for the Folsom OCS COR #76 CMOD #20
S UL/ 082-0067 bypass 2 (il AEIEE e TEEACK) 7/25/12 - RE presented COR to CMB; direction given to develop one CMod with all remaining items to be Approved
purchased for the new OCS bypass.
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Contract is expected to be extended beyond the approved July 18, 2012 completion due to the following
reasons: contractor was slowed due to accommodation of AT&T and PG&E cut-over, for example,
contractor has to provide windows of time for AT&T to occupy its work space to provide continuity and
efficiency for AT&T cut-over, contractor has to advance cleaning and detailing of vaults to turnover to AT&T
and PG&E, these work are typically done as punchlist, contractor now has to sequence work and reallocate
resources; SFWD cut-over is taking longer than expected; PG&E gas cut-over was delayed due to inability
1251-0068 082-0068 S el Over;ead ctOféfr;(r;wlé]uly RH AU 1 CMB-0075 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +106,967 |to access Armani building, this delay held up completion of sewer MH, SFWD connection and restoration on CAMOD #2:
ugust 16, O'Farrell east; added change order work, i.e. additional PG&E conduit at vault 573 and additional excavation RRICEE
for AT&T cut-over at 240 Stockton
CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of letter confirming e-mail as presented in the meeting and content
viewed related to agreement and remaining actions and release of funds.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
PG&E asked Synergy to remove all abandoned gas valves (8each) PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
1251-0069 082-0069 REMIE! O aba::(;’i”n‘f;:aﬁii‘f dﬂzs VEIE () 6 +4,737 |($4,737) through the Form B process. CAMOr'?J #62;
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24 pprov

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 14 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Existing fire service inside the building is a thin-wall steel pipe that extends out to the previously existing sub-|
sidewalk basement. However, 1251 had backfilled the subsidewalk basement per contract, which now
made the steel pipe susceptible to corrosion. SFWD does not want to tie-in to the steel pipe due to
Core drill primary wall and install interior corrosion issue plus the fact that the pipe is thin walled, which makes welding almost impossible. A ductile CMOD #28
1251-0070 082-0070 plumbing at Armani and Disney for the fire 2 CMB-0079 Agree 10/10/12 +14,034 |iron pipe needs to be installed from the main and into the building. A d
service water cutover COR #77 pprove
(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 65)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
The new water main (installed in the 1251 Contract) is closer to the property line than the existing backflow
Install a new 8" backflow preventer for the fire preventer. State law stipulates that a backflow preventer be installed in between the property’s fire
1251-0071 082-0071 service inside Mac spMen's buildin 6 suppression system and the water main. The SFWD refuses to make this connection until a proper
4 9 backflow preventer is installed. SFMTA will insist on Macys to install its own backflow preventer.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
AT&T requested new conduits to maintain continuity between the 2 vaults.
AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,993) through the Form B process.
Additional AT&T trench from new vault 5829 to RE Tracking workcon FAR (010
el REL=e 082-0072 existing vault 127 on Geary east of Stockton ® S Agree T2 TR CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three Al
trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 80)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Additional work to install water and electrical Contract bid allowance for providing utility services for flower stands (UD-14) had been exhausted during CMOD #22
1251-0073 08/08/12 082-0073 utilities for Flower Stand on Geary west of 1 +17,966 |relocation of 2 flower stands. A third and final flower stand is still needed to be relocated. Approved
Stockton COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
Due to installation of OCS bypass on Folsom between 4th and 5th Streets, a left turn signal is required at
5th/Folsom. Additional signal heads and modification to the existing traffic signal is necessary. CMOD #20
1251-0074 08/08/12 082-0074 Traffic Signal modification at 5th/Folsom 1 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +16,429 |RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 67, & 75 also). PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Contractor encountered unforeseen concrete and brick substructures and abandoned utility lines.
Unforeseen conditions related to pole foundation RE Tracking work on FAR CMOD #20
1251-0075 Dele e 082-0075 installation for the Folsom OCS Bypass 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +12,568 (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Modify bracket arm at existing Pole #511 to alleviate tension load and bending of pole. Realign trolley wire
on Mason between Geary and Eddy to smoothen transition when shifting from right lane to left lane. Also,
1251-0076 08/08/12 082-0076 Adjustment to OCS on Mason Street 2/3 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +14,988 add |ntermed|ate guywire to prevent excessive sagging of bracket arms at various locations. CMOD #26
RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 15 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Appr_oval AP Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Qwest, TCG and UCCO requested Synergy to tie-in their existing conduits into the new vaults that Synergy
installed per contract. The utility companies are responsible for connecting existing conduits into new
vaults, therefore, this request is considered extra work.
iti Private Utiliti i dt imb SFMTA ($37,181) th h the F B .
1251-0077 09/12/12 082-0077 Additional work related t_o_ Qwest, TCG and 2 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally 10/31/12 +37.181 rivate Utilities companies agreed to reimburse ($37,181) through the Form B process CMOD #25
UCCO facilities RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
CMB agreement contingent upon CMod package to include evidence from all utilities that cost are
reimbursable to SFMTA through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
Several obstructions, i.e. buried concrete, boulders, brick, abandoned utilities were discovered during
Unforeseen conditions encountered during excavation and installation of OCS poles along Mason and 5th Street. CMOD #26
1251-0078 09/12/12 082-0078 excavation and installation of OCS poles along 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +27,645 |RE Tracking work on FAR Abproved
Mason and 5th Streets. (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 76) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select PG&E vaults including joint trenches
Additional work related to installation of PG&E leading to these vaults. CMOD #24
1251-0079 09/12/12 082-0079 Vaults 467, 571, 573, 586 and 594 including 2 +44,530 |PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($44,530) through the Form B process. Approved
joint trench leading to these vaults RE Tracking work on FAR
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint trenches
" . . i . AT&T i FMTA , h h the F B .
Adiional work related to installation of ATET CMIB Agreed contingent on recept of confimation lettr ffom ATAT for Goss associated wih these tree | CMOD#23
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +56,806 e 9 9 P Approved
including joint trench leading to these vaults (CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use regular
concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($43,881) through
the Form B process. CMOD #24
1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank 6 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13 +43,882 Approved
12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with PG&E PP
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated
contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
SeptEsis e +3,962,032 $1,224.828 will increase the UNDERRUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility Reimbursement
credits for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Change cMB Management Decision Date Actual/Forecast Comments (.:(.)ntr.act
Type Change No. Board Modification No.

Agree/Disagree

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 16 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0001

04/23/12

AWSS Conflict w/ Low Pressure Water

CMB-0091

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

10/10/12
01/16/13

+16,907

AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer than
indicated on UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.

10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $16,900 - Agreed

1252-0002

04/23/12

AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison

CMB-0086

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

10/10/12
12/19/12

+55,132

The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing under
contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion of pipe.
Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 - Restrain the existing 12-
inch tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that are not restrained on the existing
pipe up to the new pipe to be installed.

10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $58,000 - Agreed

1252-0003

04/23/12

AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison

CMB-0092

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

10/10/12
01/16/13

+16,015

After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T vault was
discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal authorization was
given by an AT&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003 has been submitted by BIH in
response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B agreement to AT&T.

10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,089 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.

1252-0004

05/18/12

PG&E live electrical delays

CMB-0088

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/12
1/9/2013

+7,402

PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet
abandoned when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement or cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $7,402.36

CMOD #10
Approved

1252-0005

06/06/12

Oil filled pipe @ Launch Box

CMB-0093

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

1/16/13
1/16/13

+9,980

Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St between
Harrison and Bryant.

01/16/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $10,000

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #05 - Final Cost $9,979.81

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0006

04/23/12

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and
COR 003

Agree to Merit

10/10/12

+153,000

TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.

10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.

01/30/13 Elevation Ladder documentation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of Indirect
costs for TIA submittals- COR 008

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 17 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0007

06/12/12

MOS - Impacts due to SFWD low psi water line

CMB-0143

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/06/13

+5,727

Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running through
each headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict: Contract drawings
show this utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and damaged the water line.
SFWD directed Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly abandon the line.

11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for No Merit presented to CMB for - Agreed. Contractor did not follow contract
specification 02.30.00 and 02.41.00 requiring the Contractor to verify the locations of any City or public
service utility company

facilities that may be affected by excavation and to ensure no damage to existing

underground facilities.

11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed for partial merit of cost associated with excavating two
additional "kill-holes on 06/20/12 & 06/21/12.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $5,727.00 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

1252-0008

06/19/12

10

MOS - Demo PGE duct bank / SF City 911 fiber
optic line

CMB-0094

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

10/10/12
01/16/13

+4,916

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB - The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor work
involved in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for approval.
01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,919.54 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost 4,915.54

1252-0009

07/02/12

11

MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall

CMB-0095

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+37,500

CMOD #3
Approved

After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic Ines which Were In the proposed location of the soutn
MOS headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed.
Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $37,500
COMPI ETE: NQ EURTHER ACTION: CMOD #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1252-0010

01/00/00

12

MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall

CMB-0096

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/11/12
01/16/13

+16,893

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris.

12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #06 - Final Cost $16,892.96

CMOD #6
Approved

1252-0011

07/06/12

13

MOS - SL conduit from PG&E vault @ north
headwall

Agree to Merit

11/28/12

Permanent power is required to supply an existing Street Light box north of the MOS N headwall.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM Team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
Will be issued as a PCC with the approval of PG&E prior to requesting a proposal from the Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FUTHER ACTION

1252-0012

06/26/12

15

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

LB - Pre-Excavation for Slurry Walls

CMB-0087

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/12
12/19/12

+125,000

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Pre-excavation of slurry wall panels due to CDF encased sewer line. The concrete encasement was found
by the Contractor to extend to a depth of 9'-11’ below the top of guide wall or street surface. The 8" VCP
sewer main and concrete encasement was incorrectly shown in the contract drawings to be approximately 4’
5’ below the street surface.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $96,000 - Agreed

Page 18 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0013

07/02/12

17

MOS — Impacts @ North and South Headwalls
due to live utilities

CMB-0144

Agree to Merit

Agree to Cost LR

+43,219

Standby delays related to the discovery of traffic lines within the proposed location of the south MOS
headwall.

11/14/12 - COR presented to CMB. CMB requested additional revisions to the evaluation. CMB agrees with
partial merit. The COR will be brought back to the CMB for approval.

11/21/12 - COR revisited at mtg for clarification the issue is related to CMB action from item 3 -7/25/12 (Mtg
#88) specifically acted on 08/01/12 (CMB Mtg. 89) referred originally as Trend #15.

CMB Agreed to No Merit to this contract change.

11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed to DSC for equipment standby costs for a period of 16
working days.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $43,219 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1252-0014

Closed

19

UMS - Grant street 2 way conversion (e- &
striping)

In order to implement a full street closure for Stockton Street at the UMS location the DPT recommended
that Grant Street be converted from an existing one-way street to a two way street for vehicular traffic.
Closed - Work is done.

07/18/12 - This potential change was brought before the CMB. Board's decision to have DPT perform the
work.

Work is completed.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0015

06/22/12

20

PROJECT WIDE - Utility Demo limit reduction
credit

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) would like to minimize the limits of utility demo at
the Launch Box, Moscone station, UMS station and TBM Retrieval Shaft locations.

|SFMTA to BIH/SPM "Build per Plan”.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0016

04/02/12

21

UMS - Reduced Duration

CMB-0073

Agree Cost

(Conditionally) DEOLIZ

No cost change for acceleration of utility relocation, ground improvements (jet grouting), and headwall
construction at Union Square/Market Street Station.

08/01/12 - CMB approval condition upon incorporating correctness to backup documentation as required by
& documented in CMB mtg. RE to prepare modification.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #08 - No Cost Change

CMOD #8
Approved

1252-0017

07/10/12

22

MOS - Asbestos Pipe at north headwall

CMB-0090

12/12/12
01/09/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+5,705

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered friable asbestos-laden transite pipe.

12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $6,000 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #05 - Final Cost $5,707.05

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0018

07/10/12

23

MOS - Brick Wall #2 discovered @ north
headwall

+16,025

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a buried wall.

11/14/12 COR presented to CMB. Evaluation for merit will be rewritten and brought back to CMB for
approval.

11/21/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit to this contract change.

1252-0019

08/10/12

26

MOS - Asbestos Pipe at south headwall

CMB-0085

12/12/12
01/09/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+27,630

Transite pipe was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.

12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $30,000 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #15 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD#15 - Final
Cost $27,629.64

CMOD #15
Approved

1252-0020

08/10/12

27

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

MOS - Oil filled pipe at south headwall

CMB-0089

12/12/12
01/09/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+8,226

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

A pipe containing oil was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.
12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $8,600

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #05 - Final Cost $8,225.68

CMOD #5
Approved

Page 19 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! pA Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the contractor
. performing renovations on the Woolf House.
1252-0021 06/19/12 29 MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement 2 CMB-0097 ﬁgiz tt?) '\éggtt éiﬁéﬁg +1,718 |12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed EM?c?vzi
g 01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,717 - Agreed PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost $1,717.83
BIH interpretation of Special Provisions SP-3 NTP2 description includes activities that SFMTA interprets to
be within NTP3. These activities include: Ellis Street and Green Street shafts and associated compensation
grouting, MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS head walls and jet grouting,
) . ) _.|OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and the TBM retrieval shaft. On April 13, SFMTA
esaiee Chee gt DIERIET ER NS = MITRE v, (NP ! & released the MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS jet grouting, OCS
removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and preparatory and utility work necessary for the
construction of the retrieval shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC encountered a manhole near the bottom of the excavation which was unexpected. BIH has stated that
1252-0023 05/30/12 Manhole in east guidewall footprint 2 -0- remova! of the manhole prior to the installation of the guidewalls was necessary to ensure the successful
installation of the slurry walls.
05/20/12 - CM Team comment: Synergy traded this COR with SFMTA for shallow Force Main Installation.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the intersection of Fourth and Harrison
streets, BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy encountered what was identified to be a 16" depressurized gas
1252-0024 Closed closed 2" gas line inside 16" casing 2 -0-|main. This gas main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on contract drawing UD-502 to be
abandoned/removed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor
CJA/NCC encountered a CDF backfill at the existing 42" RCP sewer which reportedly had a significantly
1252-0025 04/23/12 5 CDF Encasement on 42" RCP 2 +140,596 |higher compressive strength than the 50-150 psi. which was anticipated. BIH claims that the CDF conflicted
with the construction of the guidewalls and it could not be excavated by conventional means.
Escalated to the IRL process
Synergy Demo Crew hit a blow-off valve on the 8" water line at the Southwest corner of the MOS headwalls.
1252-0026 Closed closed Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom 2 -0-|SFWD is to install a permanent cap per contract drawing WD-404.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and Folsom St.
Issue closed, cost of fence paid by BIH in return for use of gas station lot.
) _ . . _1.|CMB - Temporary use of 800 Folsom Street site for construction staging. Use of this site would be a tradeoff
12520027 Clee IOK)5 79 (€28 S EHaln EETETG) 2 0 between SFMTA and BIH. The Contractor would maintain the sites security and up-keep in exchange for
not billing.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
" Closed. Combined with COR 015.
1252-0028 Closed L= S E BRGNS D CEMETEi Gresses) 2 -0-|07/25/12 - Verbal information presented to CMB as a potential change.

sewer

CLOSED NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 20 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0029

08/06/12

18

MOS - South Headwall re-design

+144,000

Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section" at the Moscone headwalls return walls.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is recommending a possible compensation value of $135K. CMB agrees
with partial merit for labor and material cost of this COR. RE will proceed with scoping the work.

04/17/13 - Elevation Ladder of unresolved issue of End Stops presented to CMB - COR 018

09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 1 Permanent End Stops at MOS Headwall for
$169,379.17. CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

Claim #1 has been negotiated for $144K. CMod will be issued.

1252-0030

08/02/12

24

Ellis - Utility demolition

CMB-0135

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/6/2012
10/09/13

+35,628

BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.
12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

10/09/13 - Engineers Cost Comparison brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $35,628.22 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

1252-0031

Closed

Crack Gauges

BIH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per the
contract drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50 are to be
installed.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0032

08/07/12

28

Ellis asbestos abatement

Agree to Merit

12/06/12

+35,386

A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.
12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.

1252-0033

30

LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off

+400,000

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 2.

09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR 30, 45 &
75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

Claim #2 has been negotiated for $400K cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.

1252-0034

01/00/00

70

LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun

CMB-0115

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

03/20/13
04/03/13

+768,600

The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch box. Bid
Item ES-3 has an estimated quantity of 2,831 CY of in-situ treated ground. The Contractor has currently
installed 3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grout) for ground treatment. This translates to an additional quantity of
1,098 CY of ground treatment beyond the quantity listed for Bid Item ES-3. By subtracting 241 CY for the
“scallop” portion of the columns the total is 857 CY.

03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/03/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $599,900 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 - Contractor may pursue addl amt. $168,700 for "scallop"
portion of jet grout.

CMOD #22
Approved

1252-0035

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Utility Removal UD-304 and UD-503

RFI 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of future
UMS Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box) may be left in
place. Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and are not required to be

“Iremoved. The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the elimination of this work."

COR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0036

05/17/12

35

Additional Road Base on Fourth Street

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an additional
layer of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing roadway demo work
along the west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The additional layer is estimated by

“|BIH/SPM to be approximately 8" - 12" thick.

12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 21 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0037

01/00/00

unsubmitted

DPW permitting potential impacts

DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating the MOS
headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have not been able to
conduct a thorough review of the project's design documents and were not included in the design process.
BIH may be required to re-sequence and stand many other potential impacts w/o said permits.

COR package not submitted by Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0038

05/30/12

38

Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint

CMB-0101

12/05/12
01/23/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+3,821

While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at approximate station 165+70.
It was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to gain the necessary clearance to construct
the west slurry wall.

12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,052.17 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #12 - Final Cost $3,820.84

CMOD #12
Approved

1252-0039

unsubmitted

Panel W-33 Obstruction

TBD

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the guide wall
within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend is being tracked separately from Trend 20
because we believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not provided adequate information
substantiating the merging of the two trends.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0040

08/23/12

PCC1

PCC No.1 - Revisions to Moscone North
Headwall Elevation (Top)

CMB-0099

Agree to Cost 01/16/13

+20,358

SFMTA initiated change to revise headwall elevations to facilitate a change in the roof elevation of MOS
station.

01/16/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $20,500

Item is now being tracked as PCC 01

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #07 - Final Cost $20,358.23

CMOD #7
Approved

1252-0041

08/23/12

PCC 2

PCC No. 2 - Revisions to UMS Headwall
Concrete and Reinforcement Limits

'
o
T

SFMTA initiated change to revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement limits to provide a cost
savings.

08/29/12 - Revised PCC presented to CMB

PCC No longer being pursued.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0042

08/24/12

31

Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

CMB-0108

01/02/13
02/27/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+1,200

While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project
Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to run continuously under
Columbus Ave.

01/02/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,250 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $1,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0043

08/31/12

32

LB - Panel W29 Wood Pile

CMB-0136

11/28/2012
11/06/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+121,917

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH'S subconiractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-
29.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $41,961 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay claimed by the
Caontractor will be denied

1252-0044

09/04/12

33

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Conflict

Agree to Merit 11/14/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

During excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft SPM discovered that the MRY Duct Bank is
directly above an active 20" low pressure waterline. As a result the work at the Retrieval Shaft must
reportedly be altered.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB, the CMB agrees with some merit of this COR, element of change not define
clearly. RE will proceed with scoping the work.

Due to PCC 10

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Page 22 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! pA Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-
28.
1252-0045 09/11/12 34 LB - Panel W28 Wood Pile 2 CMB-0137 Agree to Cost 11/06/13 +112,862 |11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $43,294 - Agreed
Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay as claimed by the
Contractor will be denied
A catch basin on the NW corner of 4th and Folsom interfered with the construction of the MOS Headwalls.
Removal of the catch basin was needed in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH claims the catch basin
1252-0046 01/00/00 36 MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwall 3 -0-Jwas not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper notification.
COR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
A 12" steel pipe at the north UMS headwall location interfered with the demolition of other existing UMS
Agree to Merit 6/5/2013 utilities. BIH claims the steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.
1252-0047 01/00/00 37 UMS - 12" steel pipe removal 3 CMB-0132 Agree to Cost 08/28/13 +3,379 |06/05/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
08/28/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $3,379.19 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26
SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of
the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe was
MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast not shown in the contract drawings. CMOD #14
1252-0048 09/07/12 39 headwall 3 CMB-0102 Agree to Cost 01/23/13 *2,952 01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,951.99 - Agreed Approved
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $2,951.99
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an additional
layer of road base under the existing asphalt at the NE MOS headwall location. The road base in this
1252-0049 SLRCLY 40 WSEISIS HEHE 2 2SI e T 2 0 location was approx. 20" thick on a patch that was roughly 25' x 25'. Closed due to improper notification.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
Based on direction from the SFMTA, Synergy provided a full time flagger for one night shift of work @ the
intersection of 1-80 off-ramp near 4th/Bryant streets in order to assist PGE while they performed the
abandoning of the existing live PGE electrical at the Launch Box location which was shown to be dead in
LB - Impacts due to live PG&E electrical lines Agree to Merit the contract drawings. CMOD #10
AT el e e (Synergy) e CMB-0098 Agree to Cost CHAIBIEES) e 01/13/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit Approved
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,245
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $1,216.60
CMOD #2
1252-0051 01/00/00 executed Contract Amendment No. 2 1 (3,040,713)]COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #02 Approved
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-25.
11/28/12 - Evaluation of merit presented - CMB agreed
. . 11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $42,894 - Agreed
AU etk = L= FEEAS Tl (FIE e CMB-0138 ig';eez ttg '\éggtt ﬁﬁgﬁg A Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
9 02/19/14 - Direct Cost for COR's will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay claimed by the
Contractir will be denied.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 23 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0053

08/22/12

43

LB - Panel W30 Wood Pile

CMB-0139

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/12
11/06/13

+88,677

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-30.

11/28/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $14,197 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed to by both parties. Time and Delay claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0054

09/19/12

44

MOS - 16" steel pipe removal @ southeast
headwall

CMB-0109

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
02/27/13

+1,600

SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of
the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe was
not shown in the contract drawings.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,800 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $1,600

CMOD #14
Approved

1252-0055

06/09/12

45

Ret Shaft - Credit for reduced AT&T conduits

(331

~—

Credit to install 2 less conduits in the AT&T infrastructure at the Retrieval Shaft Joint Trench. The conduit
notes on page JT-701 of the contract documents require 8 EA 4" conduits as laid out on the AT&T line. The
reduced materials would result in 6 EA 4" conduits as a result.

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.

09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR 30, 45 &
75) for 708,929.00. The CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0056

09/25/12

46

UMS - Unmarked steel pipes (6", 12", 14") / Duct
Bank

CMB-0103

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
01/23/13

+7,475

While performing excavation for the utility demolition at the south UMS headwall BIH/Synergy discovered a
6" dia. steel pipe, 16" dia. steel pipe, 18" dia. steel pipe, and a concrete duct bank. BIH claims the utilities
were not shown in the contract drawings.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,461 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $7,475.28

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0057

09/25/12

47

Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank

CMB-0104

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
01/23/13

+2,108

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which traveled
underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct bank was
necessary to complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in this area. The status
of the removal of the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary for the sewer main
relocation.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $2,201

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,108.04

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0058

09/28/12

48

UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall

CMB-0114

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
03/13/13

+11,675

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at the UMS
South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12” pipe which was shown in the contract
drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and was completed by
September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construction.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $12,474.65 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0059

01/00/00

49

Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off

Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris near
the Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from tree trimming
activities performed by MUNI operations.

SFMTA Letter No. 119 of no merit sent to Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 24 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0060

10/10/12

50

Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at
Union/Columbus

CMB-0110

12/12/12
02/27/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+2,200

On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of Union
Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in order to complete
the proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work included the construction of a
manhole which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0061

10/11/12

51

Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi
water / sewer)

CMB-0123

03/13/13
7/10/2013

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
07/10/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,100.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0062

09/07/12

53

Chinatown - Night drilling for instrumentation

Closed.

1252-0063

54

LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase
2)

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 1.
Claim #2 has been negotiated cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.

1252-0064

10/10/12

PCC 4

PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material
change

Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3’ X 5’ oval
glass fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed inside a 54-inch
diameter, ¥2-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile wall that was to have been
placed along the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance access to the sewer along the shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0065

12/18/12

PCC 8

PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal

SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast corner of Stockton and O’Farrell St.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0066

10/10/12

PCC5

PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material
Change

Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125 linear
feet of 30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-Flex joints.

“linstall 6-inch thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24 inches.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0067

10/26/12

58

Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal

CMB-0111

12/12/12
02/27/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+700

Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $860.85 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $700

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0068

10/10/12

PCC 3

PCC No. 3 - General Detour Signage

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

CMB-0113

10/03/12

Agree to Cost 02/27/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Full closure of Stockton Street at Union Square was not anticipated under the 1252 Contract. The
implementation of detour signage associated with the full closure of Stockton Street was to occur under the
1300 Contract. After the award of the 1252 Contract it was decided that a full closure of Stockton could be
implemented to help reduce the headwall construction durations. As a result of the full closure the City
Traffic Engineer has requested that a portion of the 1300 detour signs be installed now under the 1252
Contract to help alleviate traffic congestion and provide better detour signage around Union Square.
10/03/12 - PCC presented to CMB. CMB directed the RE to get a price quote from DPT do the work as a
price comparison. This item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date.

11/14/12 - PCC presented to CMB. The CMB did not agree that Central Subway needed to take the lead on
implementing detour signage, but suggested that the RE study the traffic activity and at t he end of
November report findings.

02/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $6,152.60

Signs furnished and installed by SFMTA, PCC withdrawn.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Page 25 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Implement additional instrumentation of BART tunnel lining:
(A) Existing bolt preload force — Determine the actual load in 12 bolts. (B) Bolt force sensor — Install 12 bolt
force sensors at bolts for a total of 24 bolts. (C) Rail movement under dynamic train loading — Install
dynamic strain gauges (2 per rail, 8 per tunnel).
10/31/12 - PCC presented to CMB for merit. CMB directed RE to proceed with obtaining a price quote from
Contractor to perform the work.
CMB-0124 Agree to Merit 10/13/12 05/08/13 - PCC 06 cost comparison was presentgd. CMB fglt $6?4K to perform the w.ork.was too h|gh and
. requested IRP be contacted in writing to find out if the additional instrumentation monitoring was still
. . (voided) Agree to Cost 07/10/13 . )
1252-0069 11/08/12 PCC 6 PCC No. 6 - Supplemental instrumentation of 1 +307.861 warranted given the new alignment. _ » CMOD #19
BART tunnel lining. ' 06/05: CS Letter No. 1972 presented - Tunnel Design Changes sent to IRP notified them of recent changes Approved
and developments in the tunneling contract.
c(v\ﬁ;joeldz)g AYEEIR: CE R 07/10/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $650,127.62 IRP's response to SFMTA letter is still pending.
08/07/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $305K contingent upon revised estimate
to reflect deletion in scope of work.
SE (R B0t 08/09/13 - Special CMB Mtg to clarify direction and approval to proceed with direction to the Contractor on
extra work contained in PCC 06 (BART Work Scope reduction) The CMB Agreed to a NTE revised value of
$307,860 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #19
. SFMTA allowed full closure of 4th Street in order to facilitate construction of Launch Box Slurry Wall
1252-0070 01/00/00 unsubmitted Full Closure of 4th Street 1 TBD Construction Week Ending 11/04/12 - 11/11/12.
CJA-NCC discovered an unmarked buried water main at Panel P-17, approximately 6' below the guidewall
at CTL Station 165+52, while performing slurry diaphragm wall excavation. CMOD #26
1252-0071 11/07/12 61 LB - Panel P-17 Buried Obstruction 2 CMB-0125 Agree to Merit 01/02/13 +377 |01/02/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit. Approved
07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $1,100 - Agreed PP
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26
CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-9 at the Launch
Box location.
01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags as
Agree to Merit 1/23/2013 backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
1252-0072 11/14/12 62 LB — Panel P-9 Buried Obstruction 2 CMB-0140 Ag ree to Cost 11/06/13 +116,663 |01/23/13 - Revised write up presented CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.
9 11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $41,588 - Agreed
Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct Cost for COR's will be paid as agreed to by both parties. Delay or Time claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.
CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction (water main) while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-12 at
the
Launch Box location.
01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags as
) _ ) . . Agree to Merit 1/23/2013 backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
12520074 11/16/12 65 LB —Panel P-12 Buried Obstruction 2 CMB-0141 Agree to Cost 11/06/13 112,313 01/23/13 - Revised write up presented; CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $40.523 - Agreed
Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed to by both parties. Delay or Time claimed by the
Contracotr will denied.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 26 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0075

11/19/12

66

Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

CMB-0112

01/23/13
02/27/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+3,700

While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project
Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to be a Low Pressure
Water Main.

01/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $3,800

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final cost $3,700

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0076

11/19/12

67

LB - Panel P-10 Buried Obstruction

CMB-0145

1/23/2013
11/06/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+82,933

CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction or concrete encased clay sewer pipe, approximately 7' below the
top of the guide wall while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-10 at the Launch Box location.
01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags as
backup be attached or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
01/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $49,984 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed to by both parties. Delay or Time claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0077

12/21/12

PCC7

PCC No. 7 - BART Temporary Annex Wall

CMB-0106

Agree to Cost 01/30/13

+15,500

SFMTA is requesting Contractor construct temporary wall for Bart Annex for SFMTA use.
01/30/13 - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $15,380
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #11 - Final Cost $15,500

CMOD #11
Approved

1252-0078

12/28/12

PCC 9, FA
Co1

PCC No. 9 - UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried
Pipe

CMB-0100

01/16/13
01/16/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+75,000

Related to COR 063. SFMTA instructed BIH to perform investigation into the 48" diameter steel pipe as it is
a Differing Site Condition. 01/30/13

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $75,000

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #04

CMOD #4
Approved

1252-0079

01/09/13

PCC 10 FA
CO3

PCC No. 10 - Relocation of TBM Retrieval Shaft
Excludes Button Up Costs

Modify Bid Item ST-4 (Construction of Base Bid Permanent Retrieval Shaft) and ES-4 (Ground Treatment at
Retrieval Shaft Breakouts) to relocate the TBM Retrieval Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell Street - (Excludes Utility
Button Up and Site Restoration)

01/09/13 - Draft PCC10 presented to CMB for Contractor Design Activity to be paid on Force Account. NTE
value $20K presented to CMB as a draft copy, final copy distributed to the Contractor increased to $50K.
02/20/13 - COST IS NOT REFLECTED HERE - SCOPE IS FUNDED BY OTHER CPT 690 $$$$

03/06/13 - Cost proposal received from BIH. SFMTA will develop a detail estimate of what is believed to be
the scope of work.

03/13/13 - PCC 10 presented for CMB change approval of $50K NTE amount to perform design activities.
CMB requested CM team return with a more detailed estimate, Contractor’s cost proposal of the bulleted
items as listed on the PCC and backup documentation as evidence of work completed by the Contractor.
COMPLETE; NO FUTHER ACTION CMOD #20 (separate funding source used - CPT 690).

CMOD #20
Approved

1252-0080

12/19/12

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

Segment Measuring Frequency

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

RFI 203.1 - In light of gauging frequency, and the difficulties of erecting a ring with cast in gaskets, BIH JV
alternately proposes to assemble a ring on the Master ring at an interval of every 500th ring cast. The
assembled ring would be comprised of randomly selected segments, or segments chosen by the Engineer.
12/11/13 - The CMB took exception to the deletion of the ($1.3M) from the log without the consent of the
Board.

Direction was given to re-insert the credit and add a notation to the “comments section” the reasoning the
dollar amount is no longer valid and should be removed.

Page 27 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change

Item # Type

Date Initiated Change Description Change Status

CMB No.

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0081 09/09/12 F21 and Old Navy Instrumentation Proposal 7

Wang Technology is proposing instrumentation changes to the Liquid Level Sensors and Tilt
Beams in the basements of Old Navy and Forever 21.

Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1252-0082 01/14/13 68 UMS — AT&T Vault Walkway @ N Headwall 2

+2,000

SPM discovered an walkway at the UMS north headwall. This walkway is located at the UMS north headwall
and connects the south AT&T vault, located within the utility demolition limits, to an north AT&T, located
outside of the utility demolition limits. SPM proposes to construct 3'x5’ wall to the extents necessary, inside
this walkway. The wall will be constructed of plywood and necessary reinforcement in order to create a
bulkhead that will isolate the walkway and north vault from the south vault.

01/16/13 - CMB recommendation Contractor/Sub-contractor proceed on Force Account with a "Not to
Exceed Amount" $2K.

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $2,000.00

CMOD #16
Approved

UMS - Shoring Impacts due to 48" ATT Pipe at

1252-0083 SW Headwall

11/08/12 69

+45,715

On or about 10-25-13, BIH/Synergy were installing sheet piles at the UMS SW head wall to demolish the
existing basement wall in conflict with the head wall construction per contract requirements. During the
driving of the sheet piles, Synergy struck a buried object which was later identified as a 48" Diameter steel
pipe. See PCC 9 and 11. Synergy thought they were hitting a buried tie-back which was shown on the
contract drawings. Synergy did not know at the time that they were hitting a buried 48” pipe. After hitting the
buried object, Synergy installed additional sheet piles and enlarged the excavation area in order to clear the
buried object and drive the sheet piles to the minimum embedment depth. Due to the larger excavation,
Synergy is claiming impacts as a result of encountering this DSC including shoring revisions and for
installing additional sheets.

06/05/13 - CM TEAM NOTES: COR 069 reopened by BIH to cover cost for enlarging excavation due to
encountering the 48" buried pipe. Previously COR 069 was to cover capping and removal of the pipe until it
was changed to PCC 11.

02/05/14 - CM TEAM NOTES: In IRL process

PCC 11, [PCC No. 11 - UMS - Cap and Remove 48" Steel

1252-0084 FA CO 2 pipe

01/24/13 1 CMB-0105 Agree to Cost 1/23/13

+150,000

BIH/Synergy encountered a buried 48" Diameter steel pipe during work at the UMS S. Headwall. The pipe is
located 6 feet from the south UMS headwall and 5 feet from the face of the curb. This PCC is to complete
removal of pipe @ S. Headwall and Investigate and remove pipe if necessary @ the North headwall.
01/30/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $150,000 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #09

CMOD #9
Approved

4/3/2013
09/25/13

Agree to Merit

1252-0085 Agree to Cost

01/24/13 71 LB — Ramp Excavation Obstructions 2

CMB-0133

+5,594

BIHJV encountered numerous groups of wood piles while performing excavation of the Launch Box ramp.
The wood piles are approximately 16"+ in diameter and are located along the north and south perimeter
walls of the Launch Box ramp excavation area.

01/30/13 - CMB did not agree with merit of change suggestion the RE negotiate w/Contractor for another
concession.

04/03/13 - COR merit evaluation presented to CMB again due to a greater number of obstruction
encountered. CMB - Agreed to Partial Merit.

09/25/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $5,700.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

1252-0086 02/08/13 72 Ellis Shaft Jet Grout Obstruction 2

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other

'
o
T

On February 6th, 2013, CJA/NCC was drilling column R3 of the Ellis Shaft and reported hitting an
obstruction 52ft below existing grade. The obstruction reportedly caused the jet grout monitor to shear off. At
this time it is not known what the obstruction is or if it caused the monitor to be sheared off.

Contractor no longer pursuing.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Page 28 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. o Change Projected Cost Impact Co_n.trac_t
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status ) Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Aiztri%\;al Apg;?eval Actual/Forecast
BIH-JV’s subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12" waterline at
the north headwall of Moscone. The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12” waterline and therefore
. needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12" waterline.
1252-0087 02/14/13 73 MOS - 16" Pipe removal @ NE Headwall 2 CMB.O118 /Xgrrzz tt‘c’] “ég;'tt 3(%?0/2?1133 +940 |03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed i’;'ggf:g
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
05/08/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation of change on FA - NTE $989.00 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17
1252-0088 NA Whole Foods - Unknown brick obstruction in 0 0- BIH has decided not to submit a COR as production was not significantly impacted.
Comp Grout Trench CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIH submitted change order request (COR) 030 seeking reimbursement for the demonstrated additional
costs of excavating, handling and disposing of excavated material found to contain hazardous material to a
permitted landfill over that which can be disposed of at an unregulated dump site. The SFMTA refused
Hazardous Waste Disposal Denial - Spoils reimbursement for ;uch cc.)st's uqder the hazardous waste biq item aIIowanpe. As a rgsult of this '
1252-0089 03/11/13 75 . 7 -0-|determination, BIH is modifying its approach to the construction and handling operations of tunnel spoils
Containment Cost Impacts . : .
generated during tunneling operations.
09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR 30, 45 &
75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #2 has been negotiated to included COR 30, 54 and 75.
BIH-JV’s subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12" waterline at
the south headwall of Moscone. The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12" waterline and therefore
. needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12" waterline.
1252-0090 03/08/13 76 MOS - 16" Pipe removal @ SE Headwall 2 CMB-0119 ﬁg?zi ttz l\cll(ejgtt gg%gﬁg +1,116 |03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed i’\ély?rgfel(}
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
05/08/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation of change on FA - NTE $1,116.00 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17 - Final Cost $1,116.00
On March 06,2013, BIHJV encountered a potential Diifering Site conartion while arimng the
compensation grouting hole WFB-5 located at Whole Foods and more precisely at CTL Station 160+38.
This potential DSC consists of an obstruction located at a depth of 9' below grade which prevented CJA-
- . Agree to Merit NCC from drilling any further. CMOD #26
1252-0091 03/06/13 77 Comp Grout - WFB-5 Drilling Obstruction 2 CMB-0126 Agree to Cost 04/03/13 +6,126 04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed RRryn
07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $6,125.93
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26
- Final Cost $1 116 00
BIHJV encountered multiple potential Differing Site Conditions (DSC's) of varying dimensions while
excavating the compensation grouting trench for the drill holes located at Whole Foods and AT&T.
1252-0092 03/07/13 78 Comp Grout - WF & ATT 2 Agree to Merit 3/20/13 -0-]03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - CMB agreed there was No Merit for this contract change.
05/24/13 - CM Team Notes - Contractor no longer pursuing due to failure to provide proper notification.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 29 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0093

03/07/13

79

FACO 4

Comp Grout - Old Navy

CMB-0116
CMB-0142

Agree to Merit
Agree to Merit (addl)
Agree to Cost
Agree to Addl Cost

03/20/13
04/24/13
04/26/13
11/06/13

+259,373

BIHJV encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) while sawcuttiing the pavement for the
compensation grouting holes located at Old Navy. The original design was to drill the compensation grout
holes between two existing PG&E lines. It was discovered in the field that there is not enough clearance
between the existing PG&E lines for the original design to be possible and multiple other potential DSCs
were also encountered including, but not limited to, tile duct banks, concrete of unknown contents, and steel
pipes.

03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.

04/24/13 - Addl info presented for rationale for Contractor to demob and remob drill rig due to insufficient
clearance between existing PG&E lines to drill the grout holes - Agreed

04/26/13 - COR presented at a special CMB mtg to notifying CMB of need to have Contractor perform work
on FA4 for a NTE amount of $70K.

05/15/13 - Addl request for funds to cover (Inefficiencies) - agreed for a not to exceed amount $152,000.
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $37,380 for the (remaining cost) parts 2 and 3 of
4 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #23

CMOD #23
Approved

1252-0094

03/12/13

80

MOS — Asbestos Wrapped 20" water line @
Headwalls

Agree to Merit

04/03/13

+18,906

BIHJVs subcontractor, Synergy Project Management was performing the installation of low pressure water
distribution piping at the Moscone north headwall and discovered an unknown material wrapping around the
existing 20" waterline which appeared to contain asbestos material.

04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

07/10/13 - CM Team Notes - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.

1252-0095

03/11/13

81

12" Waterline Tee Connection Location (MOS
South)

Agree to Merit

04/03/13

+3,001

BIHJV'’s subcontractor. Synergy Project Management, encountered a potential Differing Site Condition
(DSC) upon exposing the tie-in point for the 12" waterline at the south headwall of Moscone. The potential
DSC consists of two 45 degree elbows in the existing 12” waterline at the point of the tee connection. SFWD
has surveyed the field conditions and indicated that the tee connection will need to be moved to the west.
04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17 - Final Cost $3,000.00

CMOD #17
Approved

1252-0096

03/13/13

82

MOS 20" Conflict with 16” AWSS @ South
Headwall

+£315517.3

Upon exposing the existing 20" waterline at the south headwall of MOS, in preparation for installing the new
20" waterline shown on WD-403 and amended by RFI 0155, BIHJVs subcontractor Synergy Project
Management encountered a potential DSC. The potential DSC consisted of a crossing conflict between the
new 16” AWSS, the new 20" waterline, and the existing 6” PE gas. These three utilities cross at multiple
locations however the existing depths are roughly the same.

01/22/14 - Item reviewed at the CMB mtg as a status update to potential cost exposure. Item now being
discussed in the IRL process.

1252-0097

03/19/13

83

Ellis Shaft Concrete Obstruction

CMB-0127

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

04/17/13
07/24/13

+1,420

During excavation for the Ellis Street Shaft, BIHJV’s subcontractor, CJA-NCC, encountered a concrete
obstruction at approximately 10 feet below grade. CJA-NCC spent 4 hours removing the obstruction.
04/17/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $1,424.52 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

1252-0098

03/16/13

84

Crate & Barrel Water Intrusion

Water was discovered seeping into the Crate & Barrel basement in concert with secant pile installation at
Pile #SRV-A. At the time, pile excavation was approximately 90 feet deep. BIHIV's subcontractor, CJA-
NCC, stopped pile installation and placed lean concrete within the pile excavation. This allowed them to
continue secant pile construction on other piles until which time SFMTA could provide appropriate mitigation
for the water leak.

07/03/13 - CM Team will deny merit, notice not received within 7 days.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 30 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ! P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number

Approval Approval

Action Date Actual/Forecast

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost
(Conditionally)

08/14/13

1252-0099 08/14/13

CMB-131

1252-0100

1252-0101

1252-0102

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 31 of 46



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0103

04/18/13

88

SFWD Impacts at MOS South

BIHJV's subcontractor CJA-NCC is in the process of constructing the Moscone Station headwalls, the
sequence of construction is such that it requires the 12” and 20” waterlines on the eastside of 4th street to
be rerouted prior to completing the headwalls. In accordance with the Contract the San Francisco Water
Department (SFWD) is responsible for completing the waterline reroutes (chlorination and tie-in) in a
specified duration. BIHJV claims the SFWD failed to complete this work in the contractual durations. As a

“[result, BIHJV claims the headwall construction operation has been incurring stand by costs.

05/08/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR will be rejected
due to no merit. This item is not on the critical path.

06/17/13 - Contractor no longer pursuing.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0104

06/06/13

PCC 13,
FACO5

PCC 13 - SFWD Excavation, Support and
Backfilling

CMB-0122

CMB-0128

Agree to Cost 06/19/13

Agree to Addl Cost 08/09/13

+33,982

Excavation, support and restoration work at two locations required to facilitate fitting/valve installation work
by the San Francisco Water Department. Installation of valves are to facilitate fire service connection
cutover and cutting off of the existing water main. The existing water main is in the footprint of the UMS
station piles and is to be abandoned.

06/05/13 - CMB agreed to change required; work must be completed sometime in June 2013

06/19/13 - Cost estimate presented; CMB agreed for a NTE of $20K

08/07/13 - CMB viewed the estimate requesting the narrative be rewritten to tell the entire story of what has
generated the change.

08/09/13 - Special CMB Mtg to clarify direction and approval to proceed with direction to the Contractor on
extra work contained in PCC 13 (Macy’s Backflow work). CMB approved additional work and scope for a
NTE value of $14,100 for a total change value of $34,100

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #18 executed for $20K. Supplementary CMOD #24 executed
for #13,982 was issue for remaining cost.

1252-0105

05/30/13

90

Abandoned Well at MOS Panel N-4

+450,000

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered an obstruction that appears to be an abandoned monitoring
well within the Moscone Slurry Wall Panel "N-4". Contractor claims impacts resulting from this alleged DSC
include, but are not limited to, excavation inefficiency, the required backfilling of the panel with lean concrete
on multiple occasions, and re-excavations of the panel.

06/19/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR will be rejected
due to several reasons of "no merit "

Items in in the IRL process

1252-0107

12/13/12

92

Credit - North headwall panel N-2 at Moscone

(4,943)

During installation of the reinforcement cage at panel N-2 at the Moscone North Headwall a 1-inch dia.
Polyester sling used for lifting could not be detached from the reinforcement cage. The slings were then
casted in-place. SFTMA requested a credit CO for the CN 1300 contractor to demolish the concrete and
slings and replace the structural concrete.

07/10/13 - NCR condition of the wall be provided in order to prepare engineer’s estimate for credit amount.
Negotiated amount to be deducted from pay estimate. COR has been rescinded.

1252-0108

04/11/13

91

Credit - Secant pile SRV-H, UMS south headwall

(263)

During concrete placement, the dummy steel beam that was used to hold down the secant pile steel beam
reinforcement for pile SRV-H @ the UMS south headwall could not be removed and was poured in-place.
SFTMA requested a credit CO for the CN 1300 contractor to demolish this beam between El. 16.66' and the
beam top.

Negotiated amount to be deducted from pay estimate. COR has been rescinded.

1252-0109

09/24/12

93

Credit - 65 feet of water pipe not installed at
MOS

Contract Drawings WD-403 & WD-404 shows the 20” low pressure water line cutting through an area in the
intersection where the joint trench is in the way. BIHJV's subcontractor, Synergy Project Management, with
SFMTA's concurrence, installed the water line tie-in per a configuration which resulted in approximately 65
less line required to be installed. SFTMA requested a credit CO to eliminate 65' of the line.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 32 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

iti ot Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status ) Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Agztric())\;al Apg;?eval Actual/Forecast
Credit - Switching of the 12" and 20" lines at It was discove_red that thg field locations _of the 12" water line and 20" water line were gctually "switched"
1252-0110 02/06/13 94 MOS & (30,466)[from the location shown in contract drawing WD-402 Rev.0. SFMTA requested a credit CO as less 20"
water line was required to be installed than was originally anticipated.
BIHJV: "BIH and CJA-NCC are in receipt of the SFMTA's revised submittal review comments for Submittal
No 31.43.14-003 (review cycle 3) dated July 10, 2013, where the SFMTA determined that the previously
submitted content does not fulfill the contract requirements. The submittal status was changed from
Green St Shaft — Design Cost Impacts for Jet “Approved” on March 21, 2013, to “Disapproved - Resubmit” on July 10, 2013. The SFMTA states that the
1252-0111 07/16/13 95 Grout 7 -0-|submittal was reviewed in further detail and it was determined the submittal didn't fulfill the contract
requirements. This new submittal determination will result in additional costs to the SFMTA."
07/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team preparing letter of no merit,
due to disagreement of dwg shown.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
Excavation for battered secant pile SRB-H began on July 12. At approximate depth of 30’, CIN reported
hitting an obstruction. Two, 36" and 45” long, No. 18, Dywidag bars were discovered within spoils of the first
bite of the clamshell bucket. The 2-1/2" diameter bar was consistent with the micro piles installed in the
previous contract.
07/24/13 - Draft merit evaluation presented to CMB. CM Team reported further investigation needed to
. . . . verify survey location of micropiles. CMB requested a specific dwg of 1251 As Built of piles be presented at
12520112 QUibes 2 i A SR s 2 Agree to Merit LT 52,624 next CMB. 1251 Contractor will be put on notice referencing the CS CN1251 Ltr. #018 - Future Potential
Costs Due to Incorrect Micropile Placement.
07/31/13 - Merit Approval presented to CMB - Agreed. Notification of Possible Microplie Obstruction to
CN1252 and possible CN1300 work was sent to CN1251 Contractor.
COR was rescinded.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
Modify Bid Item GE-3 (Utility Demo, Sewer, Road Demo, Pavement Restoration, etc.) to relocate the TBM
Retrieval Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell Street - (Includes Utility Button Up and Site Restoration Only)
. . 07/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CMB requested LS Bid Iltem be
1252-0113 01/09/13 RSN A _Shaft ~ (RIS 1 +261,057 |broken-down based on contract work to see how much money would be put in to perform the restoration CMOD #21
AR button up cost. In addition the CMB requested the item description be change to "Columbus Ave. AT
Restoration" in order to not confuse it with PCC 10 Retrieval Shaft work.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #21
BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within the drill spoils from two separate Ellis
Shaft TAM installations, TAM ES2-01 and ES2-17
08/14/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. GBR's will be checked to see
1252-0114 07/24/13 97 Ellis Shaft — TAM ES2-01 and ES2-17 2 Agree to Merit 08/28/13 -0-|if gravel material is known to exist in the drill location.
08/28/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
COR Rescinded
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within Ellis Shaft TAM installations, TAM ES2-
1
08/14/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. GBR's will be checked to see
1252-0115 08/07/13 98 Ellis Shaft — TAM ES2-16 2 Agree to Merit 08/28/13 -0-|if gravel material is known to exist in the drill location.

08/28/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed
COR Rescinded
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 33 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
BIHJV: "While performing AWSS work at the MOS South Headwall, Synergy crews found the mechanical
joint Tee bolts, required for the AWSS point of connection, to be completely encased in concrete. The
concrete encasement appeared to be concrete over pour remaining from a previous contractor's AWSS
) MOS — AWSS Vault Over pour @ South ] Agree to Merit vault wall pour." CMOD #26
12520116 ULl 99 Headwall) e CMB-0134 Agree to Cost Lo *2,394 0814/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. Approved
09/25/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed.
09/25/13 - Eng. Est. presented to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,400 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26
BIHJV: "August 12,2013, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, struck a hard unknown object while drilling the
Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-08."
1252-0117 08/15/13 100 Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-08 2 Agree to Merit 08/28/13 -0- 08/28/13 - Merlt_ evaluatu_)n presente_d to CMB - Agreed CMB requested a investigation plan to be
developed and included in this COR if the plan is implemented.
COR Rescinded.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within Ellis Shaft TAM installations, TAM ES2-
. 11
Loty et 101 SIS S 2 “0109/11/13 - Viewed at cmB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While drilling down on column #18 at the UMS south headwall, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC,
encountered a hard unknown obstruction.
09/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of Trend/Change Log.
1252-0119 09/03/13 102 UMS Jet Grout Column 18 DSC Headwall 2 +13,758 |10/16/13 - DSC presented for merit approval - No action was taken by the CMB. The CM will investigate if
the 1252 Contractor received the 1251 As built information by the start of operations.
COR Rescinded.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
RFI 251.1 SFMTA Response: Specification 33 31 00 1.01.A.22 Sewer Work, states, " Slip lining existing 3-
foot by 5-foot brick sewer with 16-inch and 24-inch diameter HDPE Pipe (polyethylene pipe) nominal size
SDR 26." As such, slip lining is to be performed for both the 16" and 24" diameter HDPE pipe. Branches
indicated in the supplied sketch to be relined along Stockton and Columbus are acceptable. In addition, the
33-ft long branch that crosses the alignment at CTL 86+35 must also be relined. Acceptable alternative (to
1252-0120 09/05/13 103 Retrieval Shaft Additional Slip Lining Pipe Qty 4 -0-|fused HDPE) pipe materials and sizes for this branch can be proposed by BIH. BIH shall submit the
propose alternative for this branch of pipe for SFMTA review. The use of coupled PVC is not acceptable."
09/11/13 - Item viewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/change log. No dwg for this work only a
table. CM Team working with designer to make the determination.
Item now being tracked under PCC 16.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIHJV: "BIHJV's instrumentation subcontractor, Wang, was directed to relocate one of the vibration
monitoring devices (Seismograph) installed at the Retrieval Shaft area to monitor vibration induced by
demolition operations of the existing Pagoda Theater building."
12520121 09/06/13 105 Retrieval Shaft Relocation of Seismograph 1 -0- 09/11/13 item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Change log. CMB doesn't agree

with the relocation charge and requested a better definition of the item.
01/22/14 - Item viewed at CMB as an status update.

SFMTA letter No. 241 sent to Contractor denying merit.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 34 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0122

04/19/13

89

UMS - Suspended Remobilization of Jet Grout
Rig

+28,207

BIHJV: "The SFMTA directed BIHJV/CJA-NCC to suspend the planned remobilization of the Jet Grout Rig at
the UMS location due to external affairs with local UMS businesses."

09/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/change log. CMB questioned the
timeliness of the COR also requesting a better definition of the item.

Item has been elevated to the Issue Resolution Ladder (IRL) process.

1252-0123

09/10/13

104

Retrieval Shaft - Additional Sewer Slip Lining 16"
HDPE Pipe

BIHJV: "BIHJV submitted RFI Nos. 275, 275.1 and 275.2 requesting clarification about specific sewer slip
lining runs at the Retrieval Shaft, see Attachment Nos. 2, 4 and 6. The SFMTA responded, via RFI No.
275.2, stating that the slip lining is to be installed in a stacked configuration with the 24" over the 16" HDPE
pipe, see Attachment No. 7. BIHJV and Synergy believe the SFMTA's response to install stacked HDPE slip
lining pipes is additional work as the contract documents do not support this statement."

10/02/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of the weekly Trend/change log update. The CM
states the DSC maybe eliminated. Waiting for a response from PUC now there is a as built condition.
Letters are being written between SFMTA and SFPUC.

01/22/14 - Item viewed at CMB mtg as an update to potential cost exposure.

1252-0124

Notification -
9/17/13, PCC -
12/11/13

PCC 17

Green Street Sewer Changes

Agree to Merit 9/25/2013

In preparation to beginning slip lining work at the intersection of Columbus/Green/Stockton, the Contractor
performed a site investigation of the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. The Contractor discovered 4 unknown pipes
intersecting the sewer. Received email from DPW on Oct 18 regarding proposed new direction to spray
mortar sewer line in lieu of slip lining. DPW also requested additional slip lining on Columbus from Sta.
83+50 to Sta. 85+50.

“109/25/13 - DSC presented for merit approval - Agreed. CMB directed the CM Team to ask the Contractor

for recommendation to slipline as much of the sewer line as possible without rerouting the conflicting pipe
lines.

01/22/14 - Item viewed at CMB mtg as a status update to projected cost exposure.

Item will be tracked under PCC17.

1252-0125

10/24/13

PCC 14

Modifications to AWSS Facilities at 4th and
Bryant Streets

+33,749

Deletion of 12" AWSS diagonal sleeved pipe crossing and hydrant lateral. Installation of 12" AWSS
restrained pipe and hydrant lateral.

10/16/13 - Draft PCC reviewed at CMB. The Board is in agreement with the modification.

10/23/13 - Engineers estimate for new work $136,478 and deleted work ($163,382) was presented to the
CMB. PCC will be forwarded to the Contractor to price the work. In addition a cost estimate will be done for
the work which would have been under the 1300 contract.

04/16/14 - CMB authorize the RE to negotiate with the Contractor for a amount up to $35K.

1252-0126

10/14/13

108

Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, claims to have discovered material (cemented zones) different than that
described in the Geotechnical Baseline Report in the Ellis Shaft and Old Navy Grouting Zones.

10/23/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The CM stated this item
will be rejected, due to a lack of information being supplied by the Contractor to validate the COR.

SFMTA sent Letter No. 247 & 253 denying merit.

1252-0127

10/25/13

FA CO 8

Remove and replace material at Retrieval Shaft
CSM wall

+22,300

Contractor to remove hazardous material (approximately 250 CY) found in the footprint of the Retrieval
Shaft Cutter Soil Mix (CSM) wall and replace with both clean material found on-site (approximately 190 CY)
and import material (approximately 60 CY).

10/30/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log. Work to proceed on FA for a
NTE amount of $22,300.

1252-0128

10/03/13

FACO 7

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

Acceleration of Work Activities at Retrieval Shaft

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

+5,000

SFMTA to compensate BIHJV for premium time incurred on October 5th, 2013 to accelerate the completion
of the site work and soundwall at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

01/22/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg as a status update to potential cost exposure.

Page 35 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
BIHJV's subcontractor Wang Technology claims to have encountered a DSC (brick structure) while drilling
1252-0129 10/30/13 0 UMPs on 96-inch Sewer 2 -0-|for utility monitoring points on Howard Street.
11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.
BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy Project Management claims to have encountered the following DSCs while
performing an investigation into planned slip lining work at the intersection of Columbus/Union/Powell:
Internal clearance issues, unforeseen lateral connections, mixed debris and grease buildup inside sewer,
Notification - and tighter radius than was anticipated for the planned junction structure.
1252-0130 11/8/13, PCC 16 Ret Shaft Sewer Changes 2 -0-|11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The Board suggested
PCC - 12/9/13 the CM Team ask the PUC to tell us what they would like the Contractor to do.
02/05/14 - FACO 10 was presented for consideration to add a 16" pipe . The CMB took no action. Direction
was given to investigate the use of the pipe and to determine the most cost effective approach to reach
PUC's desired equivalency of the 36" pipe removed.
BIHJV's subcontractor Drill Tech claims to have encountered a DSC (unknown steel members) while
performing Cutter Soil Mixing (CSM) on panel W6 at the Retrieval Shaft.
1252-0131 11/13/13 FA CO 9 Obstruction hit at CSM panel W6 2 CMB-0146 ::grreeee tt(c); I\C/Iggltt 12/11/13 +6,927 cl)i/'Z:(z‘/B - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. This item will be tracked
12/11/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed. EE presented for cost NOT TO EXCEED $9,000 -
Agreed
BIHJV's claims to have encountered ground material characteristics that are significantly harder than
1252-0132 11/12/13 0 Material Hardness at Retrieval Shaft 2 TBD gr;}t;g)ated based on the information provided during the negotiations of PCC 10 (Relocation of Retrieval
11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.
PCC 15 issued to: 1.) Delete all work associated with the removal and disposal of the Auxiliary Water
Supply System (AWSS) utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.1 Rev.0. 2.) Delete all work
1252-0133 RCCH- pPCC 15 Deleted AWSS Work at Union St and Columbus 1 (187,181) associated with furnishing and installation of AWSS utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.9
11/25/2013 Ave ' Rev.0. Note: Monitoring of existing AWSS line to be performed in lieu of installation of new AWSS utilities.
12/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log.
02/19 /14 - Cost revised based on Eng Est. and scoping meeting w/Contractor.
PCC 18 issued to provide for the Contractor's supervision and engineering services during the
PCC - . . . compensation grouting activities at the Retrieval Shaft.
1252-0134 12/27/2013 PCC 18 REEE NS S s 1 0 01/08/14 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log.
01/29/14 - PCC presented for review. CMB agreed with change.
BIHJV'’s subcontractor, Drill Tech, encountered a concrete obstruction at the Retrieval Shaft location on
December 17th, 2013 when performing survey layout of the design location for several of the comp grout
1252-0135 Notification - Retrieval Shaft Comp Grout Array 045 2 -0- holes in the 045 array.
12/18/13 Obstruction 01/08/14 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log. The CM reported the
Contractor will be notified there is no merit for this change request. SFMTA denial letter No. 270 sent to
Contractor.
125.0136 PCC - Installation of Piping, Conduit and Casing at ) - ggr(t:allg issued to provide standpipe piping, telephone and train signal conduits, and casing at Fourth Street
02/20/2014 Fourth Street Portal ;

02/26/14 CMB agreed on Jan. 29, 2014 with forwarding the PCC to the Contractor for pricing.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 36 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis for 'Sewer Work on Columbus and
Powell St (North Beach)' in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 010
1252-0137 03/07/14 North Beach Sewer Work 1 -0-|03/12/14 CMB authorized a NTE amount of $10,000 to start negotiations with the Contractor on the
forthcoming PCC 20 for the price of the plates. Contractor's written cost for standby required to complete
negotiations.
Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis to install modified curb ramps and
additional sidewalk flags in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 011.
1252-0138 03/28/14 Curb Ramp WorK at NE Corner of 4th and 1 +4,500 03/26/14 - CMB authorized a FACO NTE amount of $4500., which will be reimbursed by PG&E through the
Harrison Streets form B
process.
Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $3,256,798
Contract 1252 Totals +3,256,798 |Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid out of
CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately from original
Program Costs of $1.5783B
The $3,256,798 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS: +3,256,798 |Current Balance = (23,658,463 - 3,256,798 = $20,401,666) This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities.
DESIGN TRENDS
FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS 1 CMB-0006 Agree 08/04/10 (800,000)|[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Rl S EmEeEsy VElEiem Fms Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 084-0002 (UIVIgS) Y 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (2,000,000)|Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Eans Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 085-0001 (CTgS) Y 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Rl el S EmEeEisy VElEiem B Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 ™ gS) Y 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 |Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000)|[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 e 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
Union Square
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 37 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umboer
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
Construction Sequence to Facilitate
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Construction of Joint Utilities Trench and Future 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 conform to SFPUC Sewer Criteria that preclude | - CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 42,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
Reconfigure Routing of Water, Sewer and Gas
FD-011 10/06/10 082-0005 laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
Street
Recognize cost transfers from design
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 allowances allocated to contingency to explicit 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-
line items in final design estimates
FD-013 10/06/10 082-0007 Increase Extent of Sub-sidewalks Vault 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Secondary Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 Include OCS system for rerouting trolley buses 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 3,100,000
to Fifth Street
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost and
FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this change to be
tracked separately
FD-022 02/16/11 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 (134,000)[ LS VENC hes Doth an EFC number as well as & Construction Trend fumber, See aiso Construction Trend
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 11/17/10 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
between the main tracks.
FD-024 11/17/10 087-0002 DIEGRENE] @RRSEEED O SIiEED SERmET: 08 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
_ . . . ] Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration as
R el 083-0001 OB MR S iz ngltes, Agree (Rl ERILL0Y, incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD Bulletin
FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 [5.07. The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing apparatus during
firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner to
FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 £ SHEER EEE (A0 SO SR ey CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 |isolate the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint trench (and
Closure Wall . .
all associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.
MOS Revisions to Emeraency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 - gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery.
Requirements . .
Project Controls estimated $321,645.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 38 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
CTS Revisions to Emerdency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 ’ gency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery.
Requirements . .
Project Controls estimated $411,895.
UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 : gency CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery.
Requirements . .
Project Controls estimated 733,420.
Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
FD-031 10/31/11 Union Square (UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to
FD-033 10/31/11 Tunnel Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (All +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.
Stations)
SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a number
of improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors crossover at 6th &
King. SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an arrangement that is consistent with
Operational Performance and Safety standard operation practices and therefore does not involve new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553
FD-034 LR Enhancement at 4th and King IR AU Rt R SIY Memorandum No. 0081. Conditionally agreed upon verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the
switches.
3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K switch
machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.
Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described in SF
Fire Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of Variance for
FD-035 06/26/12 Tunnel Air Replenishment System CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12 +1,215,000|the ARS to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD.
Design Impact: ROM - $215K
Construction Impact: ROM - $1M
Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for
construction of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets as
FD-036 06/26/12 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12 +2,200,000 f:r;slgzgr:;itm conflict with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future
Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it will be
Cost to SFPUC
Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256)
FD-037 08/27/12 Platform Display System Signs CMB-0077 Agree (Conditionally) 08/29/12 +500,000 technical specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes made to

the PDS units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project, Contract No.1260.
08/29/12 - CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by CN1260

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 39 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington
To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's General Plan,
SF Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design changes specifically the
extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station plaza". This elongated
bulbout on the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington Streets in front of the station
. . headhouse would also include bike racks, benches, trees and other landscape features.
FD-038 Lz gl el Sl B.UIb_OUI 2 g CMB-0121 Agree 06/05/13 +36,000]06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Addl funding source will need to be establish
06/05/13 Station . . : .
by San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study
Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200
Construction Impact:
Estimated ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack coordination
FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS +4,902,000 Incorporated budget mcrease_s have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the
program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
OTHER TRENDS
1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a i P
X51-001 07/31/10 082-0001 i P 7 +9,532,314 . ' gency). ' A, BT0036, BT-
contingency. (Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] 0036-A
) . i Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with the 1250
X51-002 07/31/10 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) utility agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
X52-001 07/31/10 083-0001 1252-(TUN) Revised estlmate, escalation impact 7 (2,165,462) Cost Transfer #9035 (Base $$),_ 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a BT-0037, BT-0037-
and contingency (Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] A
Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and Workforce
X03-001 08/31/10 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 +75,000 |Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling work. Central
Subway financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification
X53-001 07/18/11 084-0001 Cs i (DPi\)dﬁjlzfnile-n?\)(résltzructlon Eucael 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
. . CMB is currently vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represents a $XX increase from the 65%
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 iz (L) Const;uc;:ot/lon Bl A U +55,720,600 |base amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of unallocated
. contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Shc_mgngd the duration for_Approve/Execute/Cemfy - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an
UMS Contract optimistic but doable duration for contractor submittals.
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 €S 1552 (DPi)d(iI:II‘:;fn?p—n(t::)(r(l;s;ructlon Budget 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X54-003 11/02/11 S Advemzsoe 1gate B IREAER El, Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 12/07/11 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 S (Dpi) dﬁifg{;ﬂ?ggg”“'on Eloe 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 40 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! pA Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
] . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's Advertise
A Sen PR CETE2 S ARMEIES DR N7 27, A0 Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 12/14/11 STS Constrgctlon Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 |1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. e see Prof. . Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in Professional BT-0170, BT-
X80-001 10/19/11 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 Services. See trend 1551-0002.1551-0005 - 1551-0009 0171, BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135,808 :I\L/ISCJSdif_lggzgn No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551-0010 - BT-0187
X80-003 10/27/11 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized +50,220 |Reduce unallocated Contingency to increase City Auditor budget as authorized in Budget Authorization #51. | BR#51, BT-0181
X80-004 10/27/11 232-0001 Increase SFCTA Budget 7 Authorized +20,000 Inc_rease SFCTA budget per Budget Author!zatlon. #51 Fo conduct travel forecast (TEP CEQA Modeling) to BR #51, BT-0182
satisfy PMO review and SFMTA Fleet Plan light rail vehicle.
7/1/10, . e . Modification No. 1: $1,010,600 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0002,
X80-005 11/2/10,3/24/11 072-0001 DP2: CS 155-2 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +1,010,000 1552-0003 and 1552-0005. BT-0194, BR#53
X80-006 5/6/3?2';;ﬁ/11' 072-0002 DP2: CS 155-2 Exercised Options segeF;\r/of. Authorized +366,771 |Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0001, 1552-0007 and 1552-0014. BT-0023, BT-0194
X80-007 11/08/11 151-0001 Operations SFMTA Transit Services Authorized +50,000 §§3P request services to support and test OCS for 30/45 trolley reroute. Authorized per Budget Revision BR #53, BT-0189
X80-008 09/01/11. 081-0001 SFMTA Safety, Tralnl_ng, Security & 7 Authorized +60,000 CSE r‘equest PCOs to support 1251 and 1252 construction for one year. Authorized $60,000 per Budget BR #45, BT-0190
Enforcement Div PCOs Revision #45.
X80-009 11/30/11 016-0001 SFMTA Sustainable Streets 30 and 45 re-route 7 Authorized -0- hcfgg;‘iq”e“ services to support 30/45 trolley reroute. $162,600 was reduced from DPT staffing plan BT-0188
X80-010 11/09/11 073-0001 DP3: CS 155-3 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +152,882 2/I505d?|’f_|ggggn No. 1: $152,882 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0012 and BT-0203
SR see Prof Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0001 - 1553-0004, 1553-0006, 1553-0009
X80-011 1?5;//1111 073-0002 DP3: CS 155-3 Exercised Options Serv Authorized +1.026.398 1. 1553-0011, 1553-0014. Updated from $971,686 to include Trend 1553-0014. 810203
_ OCS materials procured directly for work in 1/25/2012,
X80-012 151-0002 reference to CN1251 CMOD#12. CMB-0065 Agree 2/29/12 +126,149 |See also Trend 1251-0023
DP3: Provide Vibration Impact Analysis and S .
_ . . Amend #2: Vibration Impact Analysis $38,380
X80-013 05/30/12 073-0003 Extend PC Supportl\;ll'aer(]::gle(;al and CSP Quality 1 +133,906 Amend #3: PC Support Tech $34.483: Quality Manager - $61,043 TBD
X80-014 12/17/12 For combining the stations and track and 7 Combined all the Station ad Track and Systems into one Contract. Removed the buffer float activities from
systems into Contract 1300 (SSTS) the satin to track and systems and overlapped work that can now be done concurrent.
T LT e Change bid opening to March 19, 2013 and reevaluated procurement durations, revised calendars for UMS
X80-015 12/17/12 tr?e gontract Du':ationgfor Contract 1300 g 7 Agree 11/14/12 Garage, revised production rates for steel.
11/14/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #101

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 41 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umboer
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Change to Tunnel and CTS interface and buffer Change (MPS) re_ducmg the number of days currently in (from 550 calendar days from NTP to 450 calfendar
days) for the key interface between CTS and the tunnel completion. Reduced number of days will be issued
X80-016 02/19/13 float 7 Agree 01/23/13
Contract 1300 (SSTS) as part of Add #3 of the 1300 contract.
1/23/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #111.

OTHER TRENDS (Based on Various Trends)

+59,662,439

Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.

GRAND TOTALS

+67,821,237

Current Forecast reflects an estimated net +68,635,132
3 unfavorable exposure to the project to date. Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed
by allocated and unallocated funds and the program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRENDS: The following trends are listed for administrative purposes. The dollar amounts are reflected in the "Other Trends" section of this log in the form of cost (budget) transfers - i.e. CCOP's. The total values indicated for each professional contract are for tracking

all potential cost exposures and may or may not be approved.

Contract CS-155-1

) ) Conform Contract Terms per Negotiations from i . Amendment 1
1551-0001 07/30/10 071-0001 10/2/09 to 11/6/09 7 0 To be addressed in Amendment 1. EeRding
) ) Project Office Delay (Adjustments for OH Rate . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
el LR Dbl and Team Productivity impact) ! AL v - COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 Approved
1551-0003 02/18/11 071-0003 Additional Construction Support for CP-1 7
1551-0004 02/18/11 071-0004 Redesign Required by Bzarneys and PUC for CP 7
. . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0005 02/18/11 071-0005 Archeological Monitoring 16.20.C1 (total) 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +197,173 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 N
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 02/18/11 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 N L
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 s
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget Amendment 2
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-|Authorization #50. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
o . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
) L . . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 | Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 | Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
) . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 e —
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 Disagree at this time |  11/01/11 +42,000 [N letter dated November 1, 2011 DPM responded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or
additional documentation, the requested change is denied.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 -

Other

Page 42 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
1551-0019 071-0019 Incorporate Cross Passages 1 Disagree at this time 11/01/11 +43,000 In Ie_t_ter dated Novemper 1, 2011 DPM respondeq that _untll concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or
additional documentation, the requested change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total budget of $705,000.
S +986,882 Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract value remains unchanged in
the amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
) . . CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE $164,383 and
1552-0001 05/06/10 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by Amendment 1
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 |SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Aporoved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
" . . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by
1552-0003 10/11/10 072-0003 Add;fl'g”g' 1%0250':2%sei§;messtt?t;?o;gas" 7 Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 |SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A'Ze”dme';t L
- 320 =upp 9 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 pprove
) . Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse. Estimated
S (U2ERT 072-0004 ORISR LSBT o S *33,847 cost breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing additional work. Amendment 1
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 JAmendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 7 -0- Estimated gost of $406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for most
2010 - Request for Amendment current estimate
1552-0007 07/25/11 072-0007 REIT 1] AR SRl ly i) Opants 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 |CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
) ) MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further _1_|CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG letter
LR NN, 072-0008 Requirements Justification QA & dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
) ) CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation ) Provide further _.|CMB did not approve an $80,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD029, CSDG letter
feaiins izt e 072-0009 Requirements Justification LT e 0 dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
) ) UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further _1.|CMB did not approve a $100,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD030, CSDG letter
S AL 072-0010 Requirements Justification RS 2 dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
1552-0011 08/17/11 072-0011 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 7 +426,322 Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 8/17/11 letter from CSDG. This is a revision to the 6/28/11
2010 - Request for Amendment - Rev. 1 letter and cost breakdown.
1552-0012 08/23/11 072-0012 Station Air Replenishment System ) Disagree 10/17/11 +36,240 Est|mated.cost breakdown is included in the 8/23/11 letter from CSDG. DPM responded that program does
not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
COR for Additional Services Related to MOS
1552-0013 09/01/11 072-0013 Constructability Review and Assessment of - -0-|Cost charged to Task 2.70- part of base work
Alternatives

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 43 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! pA Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Proposallior AHTONAIWGTK o provide Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 9/22/11 letter from CSDG. Referenced Optional Work Tasks
) . : . Authorized Optional 12.01.C5 and 12.07.C5 - Effort re-evaluated - proposed cost to be resubmitted. CS Letter No. 1232 dated .
e pE2 072-0014 STIETE] Eng|neer|r_19 S erE L Task 12.01.C5 only EEORS eSS 11/4/11 from Director of Transportation has authorized Optional Task 12.01.C5 for the amount of OfATe]
Services)
$12,796.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
Contract CS-155-2 Total +1,896,708 absorbed by DP2 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,046,324 of a total budget of $4,890,707.
Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $39,949,959.
Contract CS-155-3
_ Authorization to commence optional tasks 9.20J . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
RN UL 073-0001 Technical Specifications Item J Facility SCADA L Guilclized CEHELL 259,305 | .o MPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION (Ofgieri
) . . . . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0002 08/09/11 073-0002 tion to commence optional tasks 12.05 Architecty 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +257,129 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
_ Authorization to commence optional tasks . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0003 08/09/11 073-0003 12.13] Facility SCADA Design 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +169,553 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
Authorization to commence optional tasks . . .
) . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0004 08/09/11 073-0004 12.12E tractlo:rggl\jv;iro?]ables for CAD 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +52,800 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
) _ Proposal to hire Wilson Ihrig to support . Signed by Director of Transportation 3/8/2012. Amendment
EEELID Rl 073-0005 Acoustics, Noise and Vibration tasks. ! A i *38,380 | cOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION ; Amendment 2 2 Approved
) _ Proposal to exercise optional task 12.07 Public . Letter dated 9/22/11 to DOM. PMCM response pending. Priced level of Effort assumed for this task.
EEERILIY pR2 073-0006 Art. L aiierized L NS SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task.
Letter dated 9/27/11to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
) _ Proposal to exercise optional sub-task 12.12 NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
RSN Ol 073-0007 structural design of the OCS attachments. ! TR PMCM has responded to clarify scope in stations and Tunnel Design. Awaiting resubmittal of request by
DP3
Letter dated 10/5/11 to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
e . NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
1553-0008 10/05/11 073-0008 ey et oD =/ bl (S e Eme 7 BIEEU(0 (e 11/09/11 CS Memo No. 0882 from DOM to DP3 PM considers A.12.08 Signage as part of the work necessary to
Location Signage. Signage . .~ .
complete the trackway elements of the scope. The work in question is considered part of the base scope of
services.
Proposal to exercise mechanical optional task A . . . .
) . ; ) . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. .
1553-0009 10/11/11 073-0009 12.11 to design a Wpalg'ollrr;:e on the FBS station 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +33,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
_ Proposal to exercise Task 12.01 Surface . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. .
1553-0010 073-0010 Segment site Drainage 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +108,240 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
_ Proposal to exercise Task 12.02 Sewer . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. .
1553-0011 073-0011 Relocation and Analysis Report. L Authorized 11/04/11 81,374 | COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Sl
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by Amendment 1
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |ED/CEO on 1/18/12 A d
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 pprove

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 44 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ! p_ Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) :
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
AultgC?Lrlzzgtt'?;Ctti?)sozvr:;n:aeb?gst'?:racl:f;ks SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e in the
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 roducti.on Onptional trjalsk 250 Coordination with Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
P - P ot COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
AProrrz;\)/seadl I(érca;)dll__tg%ifgwggsﬂgnn T:’eesr?c?rrr]rfaent:e FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated 3/20/12
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 PP p : 1 +26,026 [to DOM. Option
and Safety Enhancements to 4th and King and
) Amendment #4 PENDING
6th and King.
Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air . . . . .
) ) ) . . . SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in optional tasks. .
1553-0016 03/23/12 073-0016 Replenishment Séséts/rir;e(;zxermse Optional 7 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12 Option
) . . . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
) . . ) Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0018 05/14/12 073-0018 Extension of CSP Quality Manager 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
Auglﬁirt'zag;grq;?oiodn;ge:i; ?eptfsqsé;izk:nzdoz SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.02 in the
1553-0019 04/09/12 073-0019 econstiucted manholes for the 78 inoh diameter 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712 [amount of $52,712 Option
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
sewer on 4th St.
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.12 in the
1553-0020 04/09/12 073-0020 civil and structural support for traction power 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000 |amount of $109,000 Option
duct banks COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.11
design of the tunnel based Air Replenishment
System including fill panels, feeder pipes, SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing optional task 12.11 in
1553-0021 04/26/12 073-0021 gauges, valves, fire proofing, anchors, supports, 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |the amount of $173,119 Option
low level alarms, wiring, sighage, connections to COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
SCADA and monitoring devices, equipment
placement, and impact protection
Increased authorization for optional task 12.12.¢ SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0022 04/26/12 073-0022 CAD production gu ort o 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000 |task 12.12e in the amount of $30,000 Option
P PP COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence option task 12.11 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0023 05/21/12 073-0023 structural design support for Fire Protection and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +39,204 |task 12.11 in the amount of $39,204 Option
Plumbing designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0024 05/21/12 073-0024 structural design support for Traction Power and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +43,638 |task 12.12 in the amount of $43,638 Option
Power/Lighting designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.13 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the in crease in optional
1553-0025 05/21/12 073-0025 structural design support for Telephone and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +24,328 |task 12.13 in the amount of $24,328 Option
CCTV designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 9.20 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0026 05/21/12 073-0026 Technical Specifications for structural design 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +3,039 |task 9.20 in the amount of $3,039 Option
support for above designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
Contract CS-155-3 Total 7,814,010.46 absorbed by DP3 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,168,995 of a total budget of $4,598,725.

Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $19,919,526.

Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 45 of 46




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact contract
Iltem # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status ) Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number
Appr_oval YIEEY Actual/Forecast
Action Date
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140416 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 46 of 46




	CS Memo No. 1685
	CS Memo No. 1685_Configuration Management Mtg. #166
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #166 2014 04 16
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #166 2014 04 16
	3. Sign in sheet
	4. PCC 14 Engineer's Estimate - Summary, 04-09-14-Complete Package
	5. Rev 3 Presentation - 1252 - Request to Reduce Retention Withheld R01_mcb edits
	6.  STS PG&E 2inch Casing
	1.  1300 PCC Finding of Fact - STS PG&E Casing of 230 Kv Electrical Ductbank
	1300 PCC No  10 - STS PGE Casing of 230 Kv Electrical Ductbank
	2.  PCC 10 ROM Estimate, 04-14-2014
	3.  UT-100 PCC-10 Contract Drawing 0a
	4.  PG&E Approval Letter - 20 inch casing work

	7. Exhibit 1105 FoF DSC 21 - YBM Buried timber piles
	7a.  115 YBM Buried Timber at H Line
	8. Exhibit 1105 FoF YBM Contaminated Soils
	8a. 111 YBM DSC @ H-Line
	9. Action Item No. 6 - COR 5
	6. COR 005 - CDF Encasement on 42inch RCP #146 2013 10 30
	6a. CS Memo 1664 - Claim No 04, 05 & COR 05 and 15

	10. Action Item No. 12  Precast Liner
	12 - ok
	. Precast Tunnel Liner Test - Contractor's rpt

	11. Action Item No. 13 - SFPUC conditon notification
	13 - ok
	13. STS Letter to SFPUC of unsafe conditons - collaspe.pdf
	13. STS Letter to SFPUC of unsafe conditons - collaspe.pdf
	CN 1300 ML0025 STS - PUC Notice Streetbase Failure at Catchbasin Laterals



	12. Trend Change Log 20140416




